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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SITE WORK (continved)

THE WORD 'CONTRACTOR' AS USED HEREIN SHALL MEAN THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS AND ALL PERSONS DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE NORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLONING APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS:

A ALL LANS, STATUTES, THE MOST RECENT BUILDING CODES,
ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND LANWFUL ORDERS OF ALL
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER OANER, CON-
TRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, THE PROJECT, THE PROJECT
SITE, THE NORK, OR THE PROSECUTION OF THE WORK.

B.  THE FEDERAL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO SAFETY.

C. THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT, THE AMERICANS WITH DISA-
BILITIES ACT, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
RELATING THERETO.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND REVIEN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION FURNISHED BY OWNER, AND SHALL
PROMPTLY REFPORT IN ARITING TO OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE ANY
ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCU-
MENTS OR INCONSISTENCIES WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
OBSERVED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

IF CONTRACTOR PERFORMS WORK WHICH HE KNOWS OR SHOULD KNOW 1S
CONTRARY TO APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, WITHOUT THE AGREEMENT
OF ONNER, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUCH WORK AND
SHALL BEAR THE RESULTANT LOSSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE
COSTS OF CORRECTING DEFECTIVE NORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ACCEPTABLE
TO ONNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS, VERIFY FIELD
CONDITIONS, AND CAREFULLY COMPARE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS SUCH FIELD MEASUREMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND OTHER
INFORMATION KNOWN TO CONTRACTOR BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK.
ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME
SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED IN ARITING TO THE OANER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY OANER'S REPRESENTATIVE
IF CONTRACTOR BECOMES AWARE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT IN COM-
PLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BY SUBMITTAL OF BID, CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO ONNER THAT
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED ARE NEA UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE AND ALL WORK WILL BE OF GOOD GUALITY AND
FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS.

SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN A
PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY SKILLED MECHANICS AND
SHALL REPLACE ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DAMAGED BY SUB-
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE. SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THEY ARE TO CONFER AND COOPERATE
FULLY WITH EACH OTHER DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION TO
DETERMINE THE EXACT EXTENT AND OVERLAP OF EACH OTHER'S WORK
AND TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ALL
SUB-CONTRACTOR WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF QUALITY TO PASS
INSPECTIONS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES, LENDING INSTITUTIONS, ARCHITECT
OR BUILDER. ANY ONE OR ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED INSPECTORS
MAY INSPECT NORKMANSHIP AT ANY TIME, AND CORRECTIONS NEEDED
TO ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF BUILDING WILL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY.
EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY THE TERMS
OF HIS/HERS SUB-CONTRACT AGREEMENT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CLEANING UP AND REMOVING FROM THE JOB SITE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS
NOT LEFT BY OTHER SUB-CONTRACTORS. BUILDER WILL DETERMINE HON
SOON AFTER SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLETES EACH PHASE OF HIS WORK
THAT TRASH AND DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DOES NOT MEAN APPROVAL OR
ALLONABLE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ANY DESIGN WHICH FAILS TO BE CLEAR OR IS AMBIGUOUS MUST BE
REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR INTERPRETATION

OR CLARIFICATION.

ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THESE
PLANS SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A PERIOD OF
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY OANER
UNLESS STIPULATED OTHERWISE.

ALL TRADE NAMES AND BRAND NAMES CONTAINED HEREIN ESTABLISH
GUALITY STANDARDS. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED, WITH PRIOR
APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT FOR THE ARCHITECT'S AND BUILDER'S APPROVAL ALL MATERIALS
OR EGUIPMENT WHICH IS CONSIDERED "OR EQUAL" TO THAT SPECIFIED.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED AS "BID SET" ON ANY OR ALL
SHEETS MAY BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW. THIS REVIEWN MAY RESULT IN
CHANGES WHICH MAY BE MADE TO THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE
OF THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION SET WHICH WILL CONTAIN NO "BID SET"
DESIGNATIONS. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED AS "BID SET"
ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS BEING THE COMPLETED OR FINAL
DRANINGS AND THEY SHOULD NOT IN ANY WAY BE USED AS SUCH

ALL STANDARD NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
TO BE USED WHEN CONDITIONS ARE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE.

SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRANINGS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL
DRANINGS FOR PITS, TRENCHES, ROOF OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS,
ETC. NOT SHONWN ON THE OTHER DRAWINGS.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL COPIES THEREOF FURNISHED
TO CONTRACTOR ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE
NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER WORK.

SITE NWORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND
EARTHNORK OPERATIONS FOR FILLED EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED
STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC.,
AND BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF
ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND
SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO FULLY
PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

REFER TO THE SOILS REPORT AS PREPARED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER'S CURRENT GRADING AND PLOT PLANS.

REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S CURRENT GRADING PLAN
AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

6. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM NATURAL SOIL OR APPROVED
COMPACTED FILL. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REFPORT.

1. EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE MADE TO THE WIDTH,
LENGTH, AND DEPTH REQUIRED AND FINISHED WITH LEVEL BOTTOMS.

& EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF STANDING WATER,

4. WHERE EXCAVATIONS ARE MADE TO A DEPTH GREATER THAN
INDICATED, SUCH ADDITIONAL DEPTH SHALL BE FILLED WITH
CONCRETE AS SPECIFIED FOR FOOTINGS.

10. FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE FROM DEBRIS, VEGETABLE MATTER
AND OTHER FOREIGN SUBSTANCES.

1. ALL FINISH GRADES TO DRAIN AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOOTINGS.
12. THERE SHALL BE NO ON-SITE WATER RETENTION.
I3. THERE SHALL BE NO DRAINAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

4. FOR ONSITE CONTSRUCTION, PLANS TO COMPLY WITH NECESSARY
INSPECTIONS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

15, THE REQUIREMENTS IN THESE NOTES ARE THE MINIMUM THAT SHALL BE

MET. REQUIREMENTS OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS THAT EXCEED
THE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HERE SHALL BE MET.

CONCRETE

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS AND SOILS
REPORT FOR THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE
FOUNDATIONS.

2. CONCRETE SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS PRESCRIBED IN THE NC.-R,
AS NELL AS SATISFY THE DURABILITY CRITERIA OF THE NC.-R

8. MIXING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AC| 318, SECTION 5.8.

4. THE DEPOSITING OF CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
AC| 818, SECTION 5.10.

5.  THE CURING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AC| 318, SECTION 5.1

6. ALL FORM WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED, UTILIZED, AND
REMOVED.

1. CONDUIT, PIPES AND SLEEVES OF ANY MATERIAL NOT HARMFUL TO
CONCRETE AND WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS OF ACI 818, SECTION 6.3,
ARE PERMITTED TO BE EMBEDDED IN ITH APPROVAL

OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

8.  CONSTRUCTION JOINTS INCLUDING THEIR LOCATION SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ACI 318, SECTION 6.4.

4. ALL STEEL REINFORCING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE N.C.-R

0. TOP OF CONCRETE SLABS TO BE A MINIMUM 4" W MASONRY
VENEER 6" ELSENHERE (8" HU.D.) ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

1. FOUNDATION WIDTHS, DEPTHS, AND REINFORCING, AS SHOAWN ON
PLANS, ARE SUPERCEDED BY ANY LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES
WHICH REQUIRE INCREASES OF THE SAME.

12. ALL REINFORCEMENT, CONDUIT, OUTLET BOXES, ANCHORS, HANGERS,
SLEEVES, BOLTS OR OTHER EMBEDDED MATERIALS AND ITEMS MUST
BE SECURED AND APPROPRIATELY FASTENED IN THEIR PROPER
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. SUB-
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION OF HOLD-DONNS,
ANCHOR BOLTS, PA STRAPS, AND OTHER ANCHORAGE MATERIAL
AND ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

13. POST-TENSION SLABS, IF APPLICABLE:
A.  POINT AND LINE LOADS FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE TO BE
PROVIDED TO POST-TENSION ENGINEER PRIOR TO POST-
TENSION DESIGN.
B ANCHOR BOLTS AND OTHER HARDWARE TO BE SHOAN ON POST-

TENSION PLANS TO AVOID MIS-LOCATION OF HARDWARE AND
POSSIBLE FIELD FIXES WHICH MAY CUT TENDONS.

MA":‘:ONRY

ALL MASONRY DESIGN SHALL FOLLOW THE REGQUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT ADOPTED CODES.

2. ANCHORED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF NC.-R, AND SECTIONS 6.1 AND 6.2 OF
AC| B30/ASCE 5/TMS 402.

3. STONE VENEER UNITS NOT EXCEEDING 5 INCHES IN THICKNESS SHALL
BE ANCHORED DIRECTLY TO MASONRY, CONCRETE OR TO STUD
CONSTRUCTION BY ONE OF THE

IN THE NC.-R

4. MORTAR FOR USE IN MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASTM C 270. THE TYPE OF MORTAR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WNITH
THE NC.-R AND SHALL MEET THE PROPORTION 5PE¢IFIGATIONS
OR THE PROPERTY SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM C 27

5.  GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF FIBER CEMENT MATERIAL AND AGGREGATE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 476 AND THE PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS

PER THE NC-R
6 AGGREGATES FOR MORTAR AND GROUT SHALL BE NATURAL SAND

AND ROCK CONFORMING TO AS.TM. C-144-04 (MASONRY MORTAR) AND

C-404-07 (6GROUT).
T CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO AS.TM. C I50.
8. ALL BRICK SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. C 216, GRADE MA.

q. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHONN OTHERWISE ALL BRICK SHALL BE LAID
IN A RUNNING BOND PATTERN.

lo.  ANCHORS, TIES AND AIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO NC -R

. ANCHOR TIES AND WIRE FABRIC FOR USE IN MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION

SHALL CONFORM TO THE NC.-R

METAL_S

REFER TO STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, METAL AND REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AISC/CRED

ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE SET ACCURATELY TO THE PATTERN AND
DIMENSIONS CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS. THE PROTRUSION OF THE
THREADED ENDS THROUGH THE CONNECTED MATERIAL SHALL BE
SUFFICIENT TO FULLY ENGAGE THE THREADS OF THE NUTS, BUT SHALL
NOT BE GREATER THAN THE LENGTH OF THE THREADS ON THE BOLTS

FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED AND FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED
WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL,
STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON OR. ACCEPTABLE
FASTENE% FER 6HB4I ALS USED IN PRESERVITIVELY TREATED

ASTENINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE AS
REQUIRED IN AF‘FA TECHNICAL REPORT NO. T.

NOOD & FRAMING

LUMBER

THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONVENTIONAL LIGHT-FRAME
NOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTIONS, OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS OF
EXTERIOR WALLS OF DINELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1.

ALL LUMBER SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF QUALITY AS STATED
IN THE NC.-R

LUMBER AND PLYWOOD REQUIRED TO BE PRESSURE PREQE?VATIVELY
TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R AND

THE QUALITY MARK OF AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENGY THAT
MAINTAINS CONTINUING SUPERVISION, TESTING AND INSPECTION OVER
THE QUALITY OF THE PRODUCT AND THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY AN
ACCREDITATION BODY THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARD COMMITTEE TREATED WOOD PROGRAM.

ALL LUMBER SIZES NOTED AND SPECIFIED ON PLANS ARE NOMINAL
SIZES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AS NET SIZE.

SLUE LAMINATED LUMBER

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT NOTES,
CALCULATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED
AS REQUIRED IN AITC AIG0.| AND ASTM D 3737,

PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY ¢ TERMITE

IN AREAS SUBJECT TO DECAY DAMAGE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE NC.-R
THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL REGQUIRE THE USE OF NATURALLY
DURABLE WOOD OR WNOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE TREATED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANPA Ul FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE
AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA Ul

I WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF WOOD FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN
1& INCHES, OR WOOD GIRDERS WHEN CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES TO THE
EXPOSED GROUND IN CRANL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS
LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

2. ALL EXTERIOR SILLS ¢éPLATES THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS.

AN APPROVED IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE

4.  THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR
CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS
TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

MASONRY OR
THAN 05 INCH ON

5.  WOOD SIDING AND SHEATHING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING
HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN & INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

6. NWOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE
FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER , SUCH
AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM
SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY ANIMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

7. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED
NALLS OR

DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY

CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED
VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING
STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

& ALL PORTIONS OF A PORCH, SCREEN PORCH OR DECK FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE HEADER DOWN, INCLUDING POSTS, GUARDRAILS,
PICKETS, STEPS AND FLOOR STRUCTURE COVERINGS THAT WOULD

PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION ON THE SURFACE OR

AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS ARE ALLOWED.

IN AREAS SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM TERMITES METHODS OF PROTECTION
SHALL BE ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN THE NC.-R

UNDER-FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

NOOD & FRAMING

(continved)

SHEATHING

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
AS SET FORTH IN THE NC.-R

ROOF SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN OR
STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH PANEL
CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

FLOOR SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN OR
STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH PANEL
CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS.

STRUCTURAL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF THE NC.-R

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS,
CALCULATIONS, AND PLANS FOR REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND
THICKNESS FOR PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING PANELS AND FOR
DIAPHRAGM NAILING AND ADHESIVE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL VERTICAL JOINTS OF PANEL SHEATHING SHALL OCCUR OVER, AND BE
FASTENED TO, COMMON STUDS, HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN BRACED

PANELS SHALL OCCUR OVER, AND BE FASTENED TO, COMMON BLOCKING
OF A MINIMUM OF | 1/2 INCH THICKNESS.

WHERE APPLICABLE, REFER TO THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR
REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND THICKNESS OF PLYWOOD SHEAR
PANELS AND FOR REQUIRED SHEAR WALL NAILING SCHEDULE.

IN ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLING CONSTRUCTION USING HARD BOARD
OR ALUMINUM AS A SOFFIT MATERIAL, THE SOFFIT MATERIAL SHALL BE
SECURELY ATTACHED TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND USE AN
UNDERLAYMENT MATERIAL OF EITHER FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WNOOD,
23/32 INCH WOOD SHEATHING OR 5/8 INCH 6YPSUM BOARD. VENTING

BOTH SOFFIT AND AND SHALL
BE PER SECTION R&06 THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTI
INE IS |0 FEET OR FROM THE BUILDING

|
FACE, THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE SECTION DO NOT APFLY.

FLOOR FRAMING

ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED |-JOIST WOOD FLOOR TRUSSES.
REFER TO MANUFACTURER FOR ALL LAYOUTS AND CALCULATIONS.

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT PLANS & CALCULATIONS
FOR SIZE, SPACING, AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR JOISTS; SIZE,
LOCATION, AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR BEAMS AND HEADERS;

AND ALL RELATED FRAMING ISSUES.

ROOF FRAMING

3.

ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE BY PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES
SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REGUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDER
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRANINGS FOR APPROVAL OF DESIGN
LOADS, CONFIGURATION (2 OR 3 POINT BEARING), VOLUME CEILING
OPTIONS, AND SHEAR TRANSFER, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

THE BRACING OF WOOD TRUSSES SHALL COMPLY TO THEIR APPROPRIATE
ENGINEERED DESIGN. PER THE NC.-R

TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, NOTCHED, DRILLED, SPLICED
OR OTHERNWISE ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF
A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. ALTERATIONS RESULTING

IN THE ADDITION OF LOAD (E.6. HVAC EQUIPMENT, WATER HEATER)
THAT EXCEEDS THE DESIGN LOAD FOR THE TRUSSES SHALL NOT BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT ARITTEN VERIFICATION THAT THE TRUSS IS
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING SUCH ADDITIONAL LOADING.

ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRANINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHEREIN THE
PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT.

MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRANINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION,

WALL FRAMING

THE SIZE, HEIGHT, AND SPACING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NC.-R

STUDS SHALL BE PLACED WITH THEIR WIDE DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR
TO THE WALL.

NOT LESS THAN THREE STUDS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH CORNER
OF AN EXTERIOR WALL.

WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE CAPPED WITH A DOUBLE TOP PLATE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS
NITH BEARING PARTITIONS END JOINTS IN TOP PLATES SHALL BE
OFF‘E:E‘I'ATI.EA5T24 INCHES. JOINTS NEED NOT OCCUR OVER STUDS.
BE NOT LESS THAN 2-INCHES NOMINAL THICKNESS AND
HAVE AHID"I’H AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS. SEE
EXCEPTIONS.

WHE?EJOISTBTPU%ES RAFTERS ARE SPACED MORE THAN |6 INCHES
ON CENTER AND THE BEARING STUDS BELOW ARE SPACED 24 INCHES

ON CENTER, SUCH MEMBERS SHALL BEAR WITHIN 5 INCHES OF THE

STUDS BENEATH. SEE EXCEPTIONS.

STUDS SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING ON NOMINAL 2 BY OR LARGER
PLATE OR SILL HAVING A WIDTH AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH
OF THE STUDS.

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONSTRUCTED
NITH 2-INCH-BY-3-INCH STUDS SPACED 24 INCHES ON CENTER OR, WHEN

NOT A PART OF A BRACED WALL LINE, 2-INCH-BY-4-INCH FLAT STUDS
SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER. INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE
CAPPED WITH AT LEAST A SINGLE TOP PLATE. INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS
SHALL BE FIREBLOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

NOOD & FRAMING
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8.

DRILLING AND NOTHCING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLONING:

I NOTHCING. ANY STUD IN AN EXTERIOR WALL OR BEARIN& PARTITION
MAY BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT 25 PERCENT
OF ITS WIDTH. STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS MAY BE NOTCHED
TO A DEPTH NOT TO EXCEED 40 PERCENT OF A SINGLE STUD WIDTH.
NOTCHING OF BEARING STUDS SHALL BE ON ONE EDGE ONLY AND
NOT TO EXCEED ONE-FOURTH THE HEIGHT OF THE STUD. NOTCHING
SHALL NOT OCCUR IN THE BOTTOM OR TOP & INCHES OF BEARING
STUDS.

2. DRILLING. ANY STUD MAY BE BORED OR DRILLED, PROVIDED
DIAMETE! THE RESULTI

SHALL ALSO BE DOUBLED WITH NO MORE THAN TWO
SUCCESSIVE DOUBLED STUDS BORED.

3. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
INCREASED TO 65 PERCENT OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD IN EXTERIOR

FLOOR TO CEILING AND AT LEAST ONE STUD FURTHER ON EACH SIDE

OF THE SECTION THAT HAS BEEN NOTCHED OR CUT.

(o) THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF A KITCHEN MAY BE REINFORCED

BY PLAGIN& I/2-IN6H PLYVDOD OR EGUIVN.B“T REINFORCEMENT ON
THE WALL. PLYWOOD, IF USED, SHALL

H?OM THE FLOOR TO GOlNI’E?—TOP HEIGHT AND AT LEAST ONE STUD

FURTHER ON EACH SIDE OF THE SECTION THAT HAS BEEN

NOTCHED OR CUT.

WHEN PIPING OR DUCTWORK IS PLACED IN OR PARTIALY IN AN EXTERIOR
OR INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALL, NECESSITATION CUTTING, DRILLING

OR NOTCHING OF THE TOP PLATE B MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF ITS NIDTH
A GALVANIZED METAL TIE OF NOT LESS THAN 0.054 INCH THICK AND | I/2"
INCHES WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED ACROSS AND TO THE PLATE AT EACH
SIDE OF THE OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN EIGHT 10d NAILS HAVING A
MINIMUM LENGTH OF | I/2 INCHES (38 MM) AT EACH SIDE OR EQUIVALENT.
THE METAL TIE MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF & INCHES PAST THE OPENING.

HEADERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING PER THE NC.-R

FOUNDATION CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NC.-R CODE

WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE BRACED AS REQUIRED BY THE NC.-R

UNLESS BY INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OR
SHEATHING MEETING THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE, ALL
STUD PARTITIONS OR WALLS NITH STUDS HAVING A HEIGHT-TO-LEAST
THICKNESS RATIO EXCEEDING 50 SHALL HAVE BRIDGING NOT LESS
THAN 2 INCHES IN THICKNESS AND OF THE SAME WIDTH AS THE STUDS
FITTED SNUGLY AND NAILED THERETO TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE LATERAL
SUPPORT.

EIRE BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOPS

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE
BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF
SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE NC.-R

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER, OR TWO
THICKNESSES OF |-INCH NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP JOINTS, OR

OF 3/4-INCH PARTICLEBOARD WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 3/4-INCH
PARTICLEBOARD, |/2-INCH 6YPSOM BOARD, OR 1/4-INCH CEMENT-BASED
MILLBOARD.

BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE
SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN
ACCEPTABLE FIRE BLOCK.

BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED NON-RIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE |0 FOOT HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN
WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL RONS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS. LOOSE FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT

IANNER INTENDED TE
ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF FIRE
AND HOT GASSES.

WHEN THERE IS USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED

APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS. WHERE THE
FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING MEMBRANE BELO!
DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES UNDER
THE FOLLONING CIRCUMSTANCES:

| CEILING 1S SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING.

2. FLOOR FRAMING IS CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OPEN-WEB OR
PERFORATED MEMBERS.

HANDRAIL AND GUARDRAIL

2.

GUARDRAIL OF 36" HIGH MIN. SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE FINISHED GRADE
OR FLOOR BELOW RAISED AREA EXCEEDS 30",

HANDRAIL AT STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN 4 OR MORE STAIR RISERS
ARE REQUIRED.

NORTH CAROLINA
40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.

4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703

= TEL: (919) 768-7988 =
FAX: (919) 472-0582

2018 NORTH
CAROLINA STATE

BUILDING '
CODES

ISSUE DATE:  05/28/15

* PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
DIVISION MGR.: MCP

® REVISIONS: 05/07/19 *

f t DIVISION REVISIONS
L) NCI8024NCP - 08/13/18 - CTD L
2018 CODE UPDATE
= NCI901SNCP/ 03/15/19 / CTD =

DIVISION REVISION

- NCI90I7NCP- 04/01/19 CTD .
FRAMEWALK REVISIONS

. NCIS033NCP- 05/07/19 - CTD .

DIVISION REVISIONS
- NC20012NCP- 01/29/20 - KBA  ®

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIEWED B

PTGt

PLAN:

240.2596

SPEC. LEVEL 1

RALEIGH-DURHAM

40’ SERIES

KB Home Corporation, oll rights reserved.

Copyright 2014 ©

These designs ond drowings ore CONFIDENTIAL, ond the exclusive property of KB Home Corparation and ore not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They moy not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Carporotion.



THERMAL & MOISTURE

F’ROTECTION

THERMAL & MOISTURE

PROTECTION (continved)

THERMAL & MOISTURE

DOORS & WINDOWS

PROVIDE ALL FLASHING , COUNTER-FLASHING, BITUTHENE, MEMBRANE
WATERPROOFING, SHEET METAL, CAULKING, SEALANTS, ELASTOMERIC
WALKING SURFACES, AND RAIN GUTTERS AND/OR DIVERTERS WHERE
REQUIRED, TO MAKE WORK COMPLETELY WATERPROOF.

"CORROSION RESISTANCE" SHALL MEAN THE ABILITY OF A MATERIAL
TO WITHSTAND DETERIORATION OF IT'S SURFACE OR IT'S PROPERTIES 5.
WHEN EXPOSED TO IT'S ENVIRONMENT.

BALCONIES, LANDINGS, EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS, OCCUPIED ROOFS AND

SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER AND SEALED UNDER- 6.
NEATH SHALL BE WATERPROOFED AND SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 1/4

UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE) FOR DRAINAGE.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2 INCH DROP FROM FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR T
ELEVATION TO THE HIGHEST FLOOR ELEVATION OF ANY ADJOINING
DECK OR BALCONY

ELASTOMERIC OR MEMBRANE DECK COATINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AT DECKS AND BALCONIES.
COLOR, FINISH, AND DETAILING SHALL BE APPROVED BY OANER/
BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

UNLESS DESIGNED TO DRAIN OVER DECK EDGES, DRAINS AND OVER-
FLONS OF ADEQUATE SIZE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LOW POINTS
OF THE DECK OR BALCONY.

FOUNDATION WALLS WHERE THE OUTSIDE GRADE IS HIGHER THAN
THE INSIDE GRADE SHALL BE WATER-PROOFED AND
DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE PROPERLY COPED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE,

VEATHERFROOFMATERIALéOFANDTHNOLEéTHANTHEWI KNESS lo.
OF THE PARAPET WALL. COPING SHALL EXTEND 2" MINIMUM
DOVNTHEFAGESWTHEPARAPET

FLASHING

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED
SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL |2,
CAVITY PENETRA ION oF WATER TO THE BUILDIN& STRUCTURAL FRAMING
GOMFONENTS MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING

COMPLY WITH AAMA TIl. FLUID-APPLIED USED AS FLASHING IN |3,
Y WNITH AAMA TI4. THE FLASHING SHALL

TER
COUNTER D CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE LOGATIONS STATED IN NC-R.

AT ALL NINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS USE FORTIFIBER WATER-RESISTIVE 4.
BARRIERS, |.C.C. ESR-1027, INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

ALL BEAMS, OUTLOOKERS, CORBELS, ETC. PROJECTED THROUGH 1S5,
EXTERIOR WALLS OR PENETRATING EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE

FLASHED WITH A MINIMUM O.019-INCH (NO. 26 SHEET METAL GAGE) le.
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL AND CAULKED.

ALL SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND STANDARDS OF THE SHEET METAL
AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR'S NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(SMACNA.), THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, AND SEALANT,
WATERPROOFING AND RESTORATION INSTITUTE'S (SAR.) GUIDE -
"SEALANT'S: THE PROFESSIONAL'S GUIDE".

SHEET METAL SHALL BE STEEL SHEET, HOT-DIPPED, TIGHT COATED

AND GALVANIZED, CONFORMING TO AS.TM. A525 AND SHALL BE A

NUMBER 24 SHEET METAL GAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN 8.
THESE NOTES, PLANS, OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

SHEET ALUMINUM SHALL CONFORM WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS
QR-A-359 AND AS.TM. B209 ALLOY 3003. 9.

FABRICATE SHEET METAL WITH FLAT LOCK SEAMS AND SOLDER
WITH TYPE AND FLUX RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. SEAL
ALUMINUM SEAMS WITH EPOXY METAL SEAM CEMENT. WHERE
REQUIRED FOR STRENGTH, RIVET SEAMS AND JOINTS.

SHOP FABRICATE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS TO PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY WATER- 2I.
PROOF, WEATHER RESISTANT INSTALLATION

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE SELF-SEAL STRIPS OR BE INTERLOCKING,
AND COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225 OR D 3462.

BASE AND CAP FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH |
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE OF
EITHER CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL 0.019-INCH
THICKNESS OR MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF T1
POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL O.0l9-INCH THICKNESS 3.

N

VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING SHINGLES.
VALLEY LININGS OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE PERMITTED AS STATED
PER THE NC.-R

A CRICKET OR SADDLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE RIDGE SIDE OF ANY
CHIMNEY OR PENETRATION MORE THAN 30 INCHES WIDE AS MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE. CRICKET OR LE COVERINGS SHALL
SHEET OR THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE ROOF COVERING. 4.
%Og‘DIE FLASHING AT THE INTERSECTION OF CRICKET OR SADDLE AND

FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL SIDEWNALL SHALL BE BY THE STEP-FLASHING
METHOD PER NC-R.

FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL FRONT NALL, AS WELL AS SOIL STACK,
VENT PIPE AND CHIMNEY FLASHING, SHALL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE
ASPHALT SHINGLE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS.

AT THE JUNCTURE OF ROOF VERTICAL SURFACES, FLASHING AND 5.
COUNTERFLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

NC.-R AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND,

WHERE OF METAL, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.019 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET 6AGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL

VALLEY FLASHING FOR CONCRETE TILE ROOFS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED.

ROOFING MATERIALS

ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

NC-R AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLATION OF ROOF COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

ROOFS AND ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS THAT ARE
COMPATIBLE WITH EACH OTHER AND WITH THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE
TO WHICH THE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED. 1.

ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THE N.C.-R IN THE ABSENCE OF 8.
APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR WHERE MATERIALS ARE OF QUESTIONABLE
SUITABILITY, TESTING BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE

REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO DETERMINE THE CHARACTER,

QUALITY, AND LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION OF THE MATERIALS.

20.
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ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL BE DELIVERED IN PACKAGES BEARING 4.
THE MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFYING MARKS AND APPROVED TESTING AGENCY
LABELS WHEN REGUIRED. BULK SHIPMENTS OF MATERIALS SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY THE SAME INFORMATION ISSUED IN THE FORM OF A

CERTIFICATE OR ON A BILL OF LADING BY THE MANUFACTURER lo.

COMPOSITION ROOFING SHINGLES SHALL BE OF ASPHALT OR
APPROVED RELATED MATERIALS AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE NC-R

UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM .
D 226 TYPE |, ASTM D 4869, TYPE |, OR ASTM D 6757. SELF-ADHERING
POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D |470

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225
OR ASTM D 3462.

FASTENERS FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL,
STAINLESS STEEL, ALUMINUM, OR COPPER ROOFING NAILS, MINIMUM 12
GAGE SHANK NITH A MINIMUM 3/8 INCH DIAMETER HEAD, ASTM F 1667,
OF A LENGTH TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE ROOFING MATERIALS AND A

MINIMUM OF 3/4 INCH INTO THE ROOF SHEATHING. WHERE THE ROOF I
SHEATHING 1S LESS THAN 8/4 INCH THICK, THE FASTENERS SHALL

PENETRATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING. FASTENERS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASTM F 1667,

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF FASTENERS

REGQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER. FOR NORMAL APPLICATION,

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE SECURED TO THE ROOF WITH NOT LESS

THAN FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER 2.
INDIVIDUAL SHINGLE PER NC.-R.

UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCOR- 3
DANCE WITH THE NC.-R

THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF N.C.-R CLAY ROOF TILE SHALL COMLY WITH 4.
ASTM C 167,

CONCRETE AND CLAY TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY OVER SOLID
SHEATHING OR SPACED STRUCTURAL SHEATHING BOARDS.

CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ROOF

SLOPES OF 2 1/2 UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-1/2:12)

OR GREATER. FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM 2 |/2 UNITS VERTICAL

IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-1/2:12) TO FOUR UNITS VERTICAL 6.
IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12), DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT

APPLICATION IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

UNDERLAYMENT FOR CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL CONFORM AITH
ASTM D 226, TYPE II; ASTM D 2626 TYPE |; OR ASTM D 6380 CLASS M T
MINERAL SURFACED ROLL ROOFING.

CONCRETE ROOF TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1492,

NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT AND NOT LESS THAN |l GAGE, o.
5/16-INCH HEAD, AND OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO PENETRATE THE DECK

A MINIMUM OF 8/4-INCH OR THROUGH THE THICKNESS OF THE DECK,

WHICHEVER 1S LESS. ATTACHING WIRE FOR CLAY OR CONCRETE TILE

SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN 0.083-INCH. PERIMETER FASTENING AREAS

INCLUDE THREE TILE COURSES BUT NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES FROM EITHER
SIDE OF HIPS OR RIDGES AND EDGES OF EAVES AND GABLE RAKES. a.
NC-R

CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILES SHALL BE FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE
AITH THE Nc.R

TILE SHALL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, BASED ON CLIMATIC CONDITIONS, ROOF SLOPE, UNDERLAYMENT
SYSTEM, AND TYPE OF TILE BEING INSTALLED PER THE NC.-R

THE INSTALLTION OF BUILT-UP ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NC.-R

BUILT-UP ROOFS SHALL HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF A MINIMUM OF ONE-

FOUTH UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT SLOPE) lo.

FOR DRAINAGE, EXCEPT FOR COAL-TAR BUILT-UP ROOFS THAT SHALL
HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF A MINIMUM ONE-EIGHTH UNIT VERTICAL IN
12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (I-PERCENT SLOPE).

BUILT-UP ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
STANDARDS PER THE NC.-R

EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS

SEE FINISHES IN THESE GENERAL NOTES FOR EXTERIOR PLASTER.

MATERIALS USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A
WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL

(continued)

HARDBOARD SIDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUI
AHA Al356 AND, WHERE USED STRUCTURALLY, SHALL BE SO IDEN'I'IFIED

BY THE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY. lo.

WOOD VENEERS ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS OF TYPES |, I, IlI,

AND IV CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN I-INCH NOMINAL

THICKNESS, 0.438-INCH EXTERIOR HARDBOARD SIDING OR O375-INCH
EXTERIOR-TYPE NOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR PARTICLE-BOARD .
AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING HAVING A MAXIMUM NIDTH OF |12 INCHES SHALL 12
REQUI

COMPLY WITH THE OF ASTM ClI&6, TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE II.
LAP SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND LAP
SIDING NOT HAVING TONGUE-AND-GROOVE END
ENDS SEALED WITH CAULKING, INSTALLED WITH AN H-SECTION JOINT COVER,
LOCATED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY
WITH NC-R. LAP SIDING COURSES MAY BE INSTALLED WITH THE FASTENER

ING TO NC-R OR APPROVED 4.

EXPOSED OR CONCEALED, ACCORDI
MANUFACTURERS' INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

INSULATION

INSULATING MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR
RETARDERS OR VAPER-PERMEABLE MEMBRANES INSTALLED WITHIN
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL-

|ES, CRANL SPACES AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME- 15,
SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WNITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 723.

DUCT INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

INSULATION AND COVERING ON PIPE AND TUBING SHALL HAVE A
FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450. SEE EXCEPTIONS.

ALL EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL
HAVE A CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF NOT LESS THAN 0.2 WATT PER SQUARE 1.
CENTIMETER PER NC.-R TESTS FOR CRITIAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE

MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 970.

THE USE OF ABOVE DECK THERMAL INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED
PROVIDED SUCH INSULATION 1S COVERED WITH AN APPROVED ROOF
COVERING AND PASSES FM 4450 OR UL 1256 PER NC.-R.

CELLULOSE LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC 16
CFR, PARTS 1209 AND 1404. EACH PACKAGE OF SUCH INSULATING
MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC
16 CFR, PARTS 1209 AND 1404,

INSULATION IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING

ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRANL SPACES OR ATTICS SHALL BE EITHER

OF THE BLONWN-IN CELLULOSE TYPE OR FIBERGLASS BATTS OR

BLANKET TYPE PER BUILDER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 2.

THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING |.EC.C. BUT NOT

LIMITED TO INSULATION "R" VALUES, PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING

"U" VALUES, ETC. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ADOPTED STATE

AND LOCAL ENERGY CODE EQUIREMENTS. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS 3.
FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DURABLY SEALED WITH AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM TO LIMIT INFILTRATION. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLONW FOR DIFFERENTIAL EXPANSION

AND , WHERE PRESENT, THE FOLLONWING

, NEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE

SEALED WITH AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL OR SOLID MATERIAL CONSISTENT
WITH APPENDIX E-2.8 AND E-2.4 OF THE NC-R: 4.
|. BLOCKING AND SEALING FLOOR/CEILING SYSTEMS AND UNDER

KNEE WALLS OPEN TO UNCONDITIONED OR EXTERIOR SPACE.

2. CAPPING AND SEALING SHAFTS OR CHASES, INCLUDING FLUE

SHAFTS.
3. CAPPING AND SEALING SOFFIT OR DROPPED CEILING AREAS.

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE WN-L INSULATION
ALIGNMENT

SUBSTANTIALLY FREE FROM INSTALLATION GAPS, YOIDS, OR COMPRESSION.
FOR FRAMED WALLS, THE CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON ALL
SIDES WITH A RIGID MATERIAL OR AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL. WALL
INSULATION SHALL BE ENCLOSED AT THE FOLLONWING LOCATIONS WHEN

INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR WALLS PRIOR TO BEING COVERED BY
CONSTRUCTION, CONSISTENT WITH APPENDIX E-2.3 AND E-2.4 OF NC-R:
2. SHONERS

3. STAIRS

4. FIREPLACE WNITS

ENCLOSURE OF WALL CAVITY INSULATION ALSO APPLIES TO WALLS THAT
ADJOIN ATTIC SPACES BY PLACING A RIGID MATERIAL OR AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL ON THE ATTIC SIDE.

DOORS & WINDOWS

ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL
BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE
ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A I
NATER-RESISTANT BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER AS REQUIRED

AND A MEANS OF DRAINING WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY TO THE
EXTERIOR. PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED. 2.

ONE LAYER OF NO. |5 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS,
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE | FELT OR OTHER

LAPPED
NO'TI.EQTHAN&INOHE THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS
AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE.

4.
FIBER CEMENT SIDING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-R AND
COMPLYING NITH ASTM D 3679 SHALL BE PERMITTED ON EXTERIOR WALLS
OF BUILDINGS OF TYPE V CONSTRUCTION LOCATED IN AREAS WHERE THE 5.
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED SPECIFIED DOES NOT EXCEED 100 MILES PER HOUR
C. WHERE

EXCEEDS 130 MILES PER HOUR OR BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE IN EXCESS OF 40
FT., DATA INDICATING COMPLIANCE MUST BE SUBMITTED. FIBER CEMENT SIDING
SHALL BE SECURED TO BUILDING TO PROVIDE NEATHER PROTECTION FOR

THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING. 6.

SEE FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR SIZES AND TYPES OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS AND FOR ANY DIVIDED LITE PATTERNS.
COLORS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM USED
. OTHER

THAN | /& INCHES THICK, OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED DOORS.

NO DOUBLE FRENCH DOORS SHALL BE USED UNLESS THERE IS A
SUFFICIENT OVERHANG OR COVERED PATIO COVERING THESE
DOORS. NO DOUBLE WOOD FRENCH DOORS SHALL BE USED IN
ANY CASE.

PROVIDE SECURITY HARDWARE FOR ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS
IN CONFORMANCE AITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS REQUIRE THE INCLUSION
OF A PHOTOELECTRIC SENSOR, EDGE SENSOR OR SOME OTHER
SIMILAR DEVICE FOR REMOTE OPERATION AND AS A SAFETY PRE-
CAUTION TO PREVENT THE DOOR FROM CLOSING WHEN SOMETHING
1S BLOCKING THE PATH OF THE DOOR. SEE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLTION INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL
MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF THE CURRENT AMERICAN 6.

FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHALL BE APPLIED OVER SHEATHING OR MATERIALS LISTED INATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AS.TM. E283-73 WITH A PRESSURE
I

THE NC.-R FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHALL BE APPLIED TO CONFORM WITH THE
WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER REQUIREMENTS FIBER CEMENT SIDING AND
ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. T

FIBER CEMENT SIDING FASTENERS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-B 8.

EXTERIOR WALLS OF WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

DIFFERENTIAL OF 157 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT AND SHALL BE T1.
CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL
HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENING

WHERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED
THEY SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS WITH A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT
BELONW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
WINDON WELL.

JOINTS SHALL HAVE THE 3.

FINISHES

SYPSUM BOARD

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM I
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5 SQUARE FEET IN THE CASE OF A
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL WINDOW AND NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET

IN THE CASE OF AN UPPER STORY WINDON.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 2.

NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20 INCHES.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL 3.

FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL BE 94 SQUARE 4.

FEET, WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF 36 INCHES.
THE AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL ALLON EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND

RESCUE OPENING TO BE FULLY OPENED PER THE N.C.-R THE LADDER S.

OR STEPS REQUIRED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF 6&"
INTO THE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS OF THE WINDOW WELL.

WINDOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH GREATER THAN 44 INCHES
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENTLY AFFIXED LADDER OR
STEPS USABLE WITH THE WINDOW IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION.

BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO 6.
RESCUE OPENINGS, BULKHEAD

BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND

ENCLOSURES, OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVE SUCH OPENINGS, PROVIDED
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH THE N.C.-R AND
SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR FORCE
GREATER THAN THAT AHICH IS REGUIRED FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE

ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENING. T

ALL INTERIOR EGRESS DOORS AND A MINIMUM OF ONE EXTERIOR EGRESS
DOOR

GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE

WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE
AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. THE MOST STRINGENT
REGQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

MATERIALS. ALL GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C 22, C 415, C 5l4, C 1002, C 1047, C IITT7,C 11718, C 12718,
C 1396, OR C 1658 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE N.C.-R. ADHESIVES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF &YPSUM
BOARD SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 557.

GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THE N.C.-R WHERE REQUIRED FOR FIRE
PROTECTION, CONFORM TO THE NC.-R

INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WHERE IT IS
DIRECTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR TO WATER

ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL OCCUR ON THE
FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. EDGES AND ENDS OF
GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE IN MODERATE CONTACT EXCEPT IN CON-
CEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE-RESISTACE-RATED CONSTRUCTION,
SHEAR RESISTANCE, OR DIAPHRAGM ACTION IS NOT REQUIRED.
CEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE-RESISTACE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

FASTENERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES OF VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES,
OR THE EDGES AND ENDS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PERPENDICULAR
TO SUPPORTS, AND AT THE WALL LINE MAY BE OMITTED EXCEPT ON
SHEAR-RESISTING ELEMENTS OR FIRE- RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. FASTENERS
SHALL BE APPLIED IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO FRACTURE THE FACE
PAPER WITH THE FASTENER HEAD.

GYPSUM BOARD USED AS THE BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE
APPLICATION OF CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NON-ABSORBENT
FINISH MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 1396, C |78 OR CI2178. USE OF
WATER: TTED ON

SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE SIDE FROM AHICH
1S TO BE MADE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR

GLAZING ¢ SAFETY GLAZING

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF

OUTDOORS
LEféTHANA‘PE?CE(TOFTHEFLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREAS IN
WINDONWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET, OF NHIcH

MUST BE

EXCEPT AS INDICATED, EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS I
LOCATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION

&
9
é
§28
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3
:
I

L THE SAFETY GLAZI
WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE
ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED,
OR BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT 3.
BEING DESTROYED.

INDIVIDUAL GLAZED AREAS, INCLUDING GLASS MIRRORS IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL PASS THE TEST
PART |120I. 6LAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC 6.

THE FOLLONING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING:

I GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING,
SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS
GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL IN THE SAME

A DOOR WHERE T VERTICAL EDGE 1S WITHIN
24-INCHES OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND BOTT

EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING
SURFACE.

3.  GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT 6.

MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

81 EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE
FEET.

32 BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

33 TOP EDGE MORE THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

84

REQUIREMENTS OF CPSC 16 CFR, 4.

TANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL PERMI
CEILINGS WHERE FRAMING SPACING DOES NOT EXCEED |2 INCHES ON CENTER
FOR |/2-INCH-THICK OR |16 INCHES FOR 5/8-INCH-THICK 6YPSUM BOARD.
WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A
VAPOR RETARDER IN A SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. CUT OR EXPOSED
EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT WALL INTERSECTIONS, SHALL BE SEALED AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

WATER RESISTANT 6YPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE
THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO
CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY.

WHEN APPLYING A WATER-BASED TEXTURE MATERIAL, THE MINIMUM
GYPSUM BOARD THICKNESS SHALL BE INCREASED FROM 3/8 INCH TO
1/2 INCH FOR 16-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING, AND FROM /2 INCH TO 5/&
INCH FOR 24~INCH ON CENTER FRAMING OR 1/2 INCH SAG-RESISTANT
GYPSUM CEILING BOARD SHALL BE USED.

EXTERIOR LATH

ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-
RESISTANT MATERIAL.

BACKING OR A LATH SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT RIGIDITY TO
PERMIT PLASTER APPLICATION.

WHERE LATH ON VERTICAL SURFACES EXTENDS BETWEEN RAFTERS
OR OTHER SIMILAR PROJECTING MEMBERS, SOLID BACKING SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR LATH AND ATTACHMENTS.

GYPSUM LATH OR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED, EXCEPT THAT
ON HORIZONTAL SUPPORTS OF CEILINGS OR ROOF SOFFITS IT MAY
BE USED AS BACKING FOR METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH AND
CEMENT PLASTER.

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, ALL WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE SECURELY
FASTENED PER THE N.C.-R OR WITH OTHER APPROVED ALUMINUM,

STAINLESS STEEL, ZINC-COATED OR OTHER APPROVED
CORROSION-RESISTIVE FASTENERS. WHERE THE BASIC WIND SPEED IS IO
MILES PER HOUR OR HIGHER, THE ATTACHMENT OF WALL COVERINGS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED
AND ADWSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE.

A MINIMUM 0.0l9-INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),

CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, NITH A

MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 31/2 INCHES SHALL BE

PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD
REED

WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE
WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE
EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF THE WEEP SCREED.

EXTERIOR PLASTER

4. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER
PANELS AND NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA |,
OR HEIGHT ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE

5. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS,
SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING
ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

6. GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ENCLOSING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR
SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF
THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE
AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE WATER'S EDGE. THIS
SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE GLAZING AND ALL PANES IN MULTIPLE
GLAZING.

7. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRAAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS NITHIN 36 2.

INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE EXPOSED
SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE
OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.

8.  GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF STAIRWAYS
WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING
AND AITHIN A 60-INCH HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES

FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING. 3.

HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD. 4.

GLAZING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENERGY COMPLIANCE
CALCULATIONS BASED ON A LOCALLY ADOPTED ENERGY CODE,
THE MODEL ENERGY CODE OR THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE.

IN DINELLING UNITS, WHERE THE OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW 1S 5.
LOCATED MORE THAN 72 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE
OR SURFACE BELOW, THE LOWEST PART OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF THE

WINDOW SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED 6.
OPERABLE

FLOOR OF THE ROOM IN WHICH THE WINDOW IS LOCATED.

SECTIONS OF WINDOWS SHALL NOT PERMIT OPENINGS THAT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH (102 MM) DIAMETER SPHERE WHERE SUCH OPENINGS
ARE LOCATED WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) OF THE FINISHED FLOOR.

PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH AND SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE,
-PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD OR DECAT-RESISTANT NOOD OR
.Y COVERED BY

Y CONCEALED,
PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDE? THE TOTAL
THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH PER THE NC.-R

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM,
EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW,
LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.

THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO FIBER CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE
AS SET FORTH PER THE NC.-R

ONLY APPROVED PLASTICITY AGENTS AND APPROVE AMOUNTS
THEREOF MAY BE ADDED TO PORTLAND CEMENT. WHEN PLASTIC
CEMENT 1S USED, NO ADDITIONAL LIME OR PLASTICIZERS SHALL

BE ADDED. HYDRATED LIME OR THE EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF LIME
PUTTY USED AS A PLASTICIZER MAY BE ADDED TO CEMENT PLASTER
OR CEMENT AND LIME PLASTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THAT
SET FORTH IN ASTM C 926,

GYPSUM PLASTER SHALL NOT BE USED ON EXTERIOR SURFACES.

PLASTER COATS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING FOR A
PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 24 HOURS AFTER SET HAS OCCURRED.
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED AHEN THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE IS
HIGHER THAN 40 DEGREES F (4 DEGREES C), UNLESS PROVISIONS
ARE MADE TO KEEP CEMENT PLASTER WORK ABOVE 40 DEGREES F
(4 DEGREES C), PRIOR TO ¢ DURING APPLICATION AND 4& HOURS
THEREAFTER.

COLOR AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OANER/
BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

A |-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM SUCH AS "MAGNA WALL"
1.€.C. NO. ER-4776, "EXPO FIBRENALL" |.C.C. NO. ER-4368, OR
APPROVED EQUAL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF A 3-COAT EXTERIOR
PLASTER SYSTEM.
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MECHANICAL & PLUMBING

MECHANICAL &

PLUMBING (continved)

HYAC,

ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL AND
MECHANICAL CODE. INSTALLATIONS OF MECHANICAL APPLIANCES,
EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS NOT ADDRESSED BY THIS CODE SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
RESIDENTIAL AND FUEL 6AS CODE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN ENTIRE HV.A.C. SYSTEM AND SUBMIT
DRANINGS FOR OWNER/BUILDER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT.

WHERE AIR CONDITIONING IS AN OPTIONAL FEATURE, HEATING SYSTEMS
MUST BE DESIGNED AND DUCT WORK SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE
AIR CONDITIONING NEEDS.

WHERE THE PRIMARY HEATING SYSTEM IS A FORCED-AIR H.RNAGE AT
LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAP,
CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY BGHEDULE
TO MAINTAIN DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES
OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOSTAT SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY TO SET
BACK OR TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE
TEMPERATURES DOWN TO B5 DEG. F (12 C) OR UP TO 85 DEG. F (29 C).

ALL DUCTNORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NC-R

COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FORCED AIR UNITS IN
ACCORDANCE NITH NC-R

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOOT IN DUCTAORK WHEN OPTIONAL
"HONEYWELL" OR "CARRIER" ELECTRONIC AIR CLEANER |S PROVIDED.

DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER
SHALL HAVE NO OFENINGS INTO THE

EXTERIOR-GRADE INSTALLATIONS. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES
INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SOLID BASE
OR APPROVED MATERIAL A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES THICK.

UNDER-FLOOR INSTALLATION. SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF & INCHES ABOVE THE ADJOINING GRADE.

CRANL SPACE SUPPORTS. IN A CRANWL SPACE, A MINIMUM OF 2-INCH

THICK SOLID BASE, 2-INCH (5| MM) THICK FORMED CONCRETE, OR STACKED

MASONRY UNITS HELD IN PLACE BY MORTAR OR OTHER APPROVED
METHOD. THE WATER HEATER SHALL BE SUPPORTED NOT LESS THAN 2
INCHES ABOVE GRADE.

DRAINAGE. BELOW-GRADE INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
NATURAL DRAIN OR AN AUTOMATIC LIFT OR SUMP PUMP. FOR PIT
REQUIREMENTS REFER TO NC.-M

VENTING

IN LIEU OF REQUIRED EXTERIOR OPENINGS FOR NATURAL VENTILATION
IN BATHROOMS CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHONER OR COMBINATION
THEREOF, A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM MAY BE PROVIDED.

THE MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT
VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION. VENTILATION
AIR FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE
PER NC.-R

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.

RANGE HOODS SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE OUTDOORS

NG RANGE HOODS SHALL NOT TERMINATE IN AN ATTIC OR CRAAL
SPACE OR AREAS INSIDE THE BUILDING. DUCTS SERVING RANGE HOODS
BE CONSTRUCTED OF 6ALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL OR

WHERE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND WHERE MECHANICAL OR NATURAL
VENTILATION 1S OTHERWISE PROVIDED, LISTED AND LABELED
DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO DISCHARGE
TO THE OUTDOORS PER N.C.-M

DUCTS FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN COOKING APPLIANCES EQUIPPED
WITH DONN DRAFT EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE CONSTRUCTED OF SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE PROVIDED THAT THE
INSTALLATION COMPLIES WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING PER NC.-M:

A, THE DUCT SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER A CONCRETE SLAB
POURED ON GRADE.

B.  THE UNDERFLOOR TRENCH IN WHICH THE DUCT IS INSTALLED
SHALL BE COMPLETELY BACKFILLED WITH SAND OR GRAVEL.

€.  THE PVC DUCT SHALL EXTEND NOT GREATER THAN | INCH
ABOVE THE INDOOR CONCRETE FLOOR SURFACE.

D. THE PVC DUCT SHALL EXTEND NOT GREATER THAN | INCH
ABOVE GRADE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

E.  THE PVC DUCTS SHALL BE SOLVENT CEMENTED.

EXHAUST HOOD SYSTEMS CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING IN EXCESS OF 400
CFM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAKEUP AIR AT A RATE APPROXIMATELY
EQUAL TO THE EXHAUST AIR RATE THAT IS IN EXCESS OF 400 CUBI

Mi 5UOH MAKEUP AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A

OMATICALLY CONTROLLED TO
START AND OPERATE SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE EXHAUST SYSTEM.
BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR AND

WITHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION

DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, SHALL BE VENTED TO
THE OUTSIDE AIR BY A TYPE 'B' VENT AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-M

PLUMBING

A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED
AND MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION FROM NONPOTABLE LIQUIDS, SOLIDS OR GASES BEING
INTRODUCED INTO THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY THROUGH
CROSS-CONNECTIONS OR ANY OTHER PIPING CONNECTIONS TO THE
SYSTEM. BACKFLON PRE- VENTER APPLICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO
NC.-P.

THE SUPPLY LINES OR FITTINGS FOR EVERY PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL
BE INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT BACKFLOW. PLUMBING FIXTURE
FITTINGS SHALL PROVIDE BACKFLONW PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASME All2.18.1.

3 ALL DEVICES, APPURTENANCES, APPLIANCES AND APPARATUS INTENDED
TO SERVE SOME SPECIAL FUNCTION, SUCH AS STERILIZATION, DISTIL-
LATION, PROCESSING, COOLING, OR STORAGE OF ICE OR FOODS, AND
THAT CONNECT TO THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH PROTECTION AGAINST BACKFLON AND CONTAMINATION OF THE
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM. WATER PUMPS, FILTERS, SOFTENERS, TANKS
AND ALL OTHER APPLIANCES AND DEVICES THAT HANDLE OR TREAT
POTABLE WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST CONTAMINATION,

4 WATER SERVICE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE NITH
N.C.-P SECTIONS AND EXCEPTIONS)

5. FIXTURE FITTINGS, FAUCETS AND DIVERTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO
THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SO THAT HOT WATER CORRESFPONDS
TO THE LEFT SIDE OF THE FITTINGS.

2 DIVERTERS FOR SINK FAUCETS WITH A SECONDARY OUTLET CONSISTING
OF A FLEXIBLE HOSE AND SPRAY ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
All2.1&. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN NC.-P

7. THE INSTALLATION OF A NATER SERVICE OR WATER DISTRIBUTION PIFE
SHALL BE PROHIBITED IN SOIL AND GROUND WATER THAT IS
CONTAMINATED. GROUND WATER CONDITIONS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
ACERTAIN THE ACCEPTABILITY OF THE WATER SERVICE OR WATER
DISTRIBUTION PIPING MATERIAL FOR THE SPECIFIC INSTALLATION. WHERE
DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS EXIST, APPROVED ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS
OR ROUTING SHALL BE REQUIRED.

&, WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO NSF 61 AND SHALL
CONFORM TO ONE OF THE STANDARDS LISTED IN NC.-PLUMBING. ALL
WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE AND TUBING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
PRESSURE RATING OF 100 PSI AT 180 DEGREES F.

4.  PIPE PASSING THROUGH CONCRETE OR CINDER WALLS AND FLOORS OR
OTHER CORROSIVE MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST
EXTERNAL CORROSION BY A PROTECTIVE SHEATHING OR WRAPFING OR
OTHER MEANS THAT AILL WITHSTAND ANY REACTION FROM THE LIME
AND ACID OF CONCRETE, CINDER OR OTHER CORROSIVE MATERIAL
SHEATHING OR WRAPPING SHALL ALLON FOR EXPANSION AND
CONTRACTION OF PIPING TO PREVENT ANY RUBBING ACTION. MINIMUM
WALL THICKNESS OF MATERIAL SHALL BE 0.025-INCH.

10.  PIPES PASSING UNDER OR THROUGH WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
PHYSICAL DAMAGE PER NC-R.

I PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT DETRIMENTAL STRAINS
AND STRESSES IN THE PIPE. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PROTECT
PIPING FROM DAMAGE RESULTING FROM EXPANSION, CONTRACTION AND
STRUCTURAL SETTLEMENT. PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO AVOID
STRUCTURAL STRESSES OR STRAINS WITHIN BUILDING COMPONENTS.

12, WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. IN OTHER
CASES, WATER, SOIL AND WASTE PIPES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED
OUTSIDE OF A BUILDING, IN UNCONDITIONED ATTICS, UNCONDITIONED
UTILITY ROOMS OR IN ANY OTHER PLACE SUBJECTED TO FREEZING
TEMPERATURES UNLESS ADEQUATE PROVISION IS MADE TO PROTECT
SUCH PIPES FROM FREEZING BY A MINIMUM OF R-65 INSULATION

DETE?MI@ATWDE& F IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM CIT7 OR HEAT

EXTEQIOR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT
LESS THAN & INCHES BELOW THE FROST LINE AND NOT LESS
THAN 12 INCHES BELON GRADE.

12.  BUILDING SENER PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ONE OF THE STANDARDS
LISTED IN NC-R.

14.  BUILDING SENER PIPE FITTINGS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION
WITH THE PIPING MATERIAL INSTALLED AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE
RESPECTIVE PIPE STANDARDS OR ONE OF THE STANDARDS LISTED IN
NC.-P.

15.  WHERE WASTE LINE DROPS OCCUR IN A LOCATION WHERE THE SOUND OF
A FLUSHED TOILET MAY BE UNDESIRABLE, SUCH AS IN WALLS OR
PARTITIONS ADJACENT TO EATING ROOMS, USE CAST IRON PIPING OR
SIMILAR APPROVED HARD OR DENSE PIPING TO MITIGATE SOUND.

16.  CLEANOUTS ON BUILDING SENERS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SET FORTH IN
NC.-R.

I7.  THE MAXIMUM WATER CONSUMPTION FLOW RATES AND QUANTITIES FOR
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NC.-R.

18.  INDIVIDUAL SHONER AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION VALVES SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE-BALANCE,
THERMOSTATIC-MIXING OR COMBINATION PRESSURE-BALANCE/
THERMOSTATIC-MIXING VALVE TYPES WITH A HIGH LIMIT STOP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSE 1016/ ASME All2.1016/CSA BI25.16. AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND ADJUSTED PER MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS.

9. 6AS AND ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE
ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE SOURCE OF IGNITION IS NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES
ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR. REFER TO N.C.-R FOR EXCEPTION.

20. WATER HEATERS, (USING SOLID, LIQUID OR GAS FUEL) WITH THE EXCEPTION

REPLACEMENT IN A BATHROOM, AHEN
APPROVED BY THE PLUMBING OFFICIAL, PROVIDED THEY ARE VENTED AND
SUPPLIED WNITH ADEQUATE COMBUSTION AIR.

2l.  IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI AND D2 AND TOWNHOUSES IN SEISMIC
DESIGN CATEGORY C, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED
IN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD AND IN THE LOWER ONE-THIRD OF THE APPLIANCE
TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO ONE-THIRD OF THE OPERATING
WEIGHT OF THE WATER HEATER, ACTING IN ANY HORIZONTAL DIRECTION, OR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLIANCE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

22. APPLIANCES LOCATED IN A GARAGE OR CARPORT SHALL BE PRO-
TECTED FROM IMPACT BY A MOVING VEHICLE.

23. WHERE WATER HEATERS OR HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS ARE INSTALLED IN:
REMOTE LOCATIONS SUCH AS SUSPENDED CEILING, ATTICS, ABOVE OCCUPIED
SPACES, OR UNVENTILATED CRAAL SPACES, A LOCATION WHERE WATER
LEAKAGE FROM THE TANK WILL CAUSE DAMAGE TO PRIMARY STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS, THE TANK OR WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
GALVANIZED STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE, OR
OTHER PANS APPROVED FOR SUCH USE.

24. WHERE CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES ARE LOCATED ON WOOD FRAMED
FLOORS WHERE LEAKAGE WOULD CAUSE DAMAGE, A GALVANIZED
STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE, OR OTHER PANS
APPROVED FOR SUCH USE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

MECHANICAL &

PLUMBING (continved)

25.

26.

27.

APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT USED FOR HEATING WATER OR STORING HOT
WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A SEPARATE PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE
AND A SEPARATE TEMPERATURE- RELIEF VALVE OR A COMBINATION

-AND-TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE. RELIEF VALVES SHALL HAVE A
SHALL

PRESSURE:

MINIMUM RATED CAPACITY FOR THE EQUIPMENT SERVED AND

CONFORM TO ANS| Z2I.D THE RELIEF VALVE SHALL NOT BE USED AS A
MEANS OF ING THERMAL EXPANSION.

THE WATER SUPPLY TO A DISHNASHER SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST

N BY AN AIR GAP COMPLYING WITH ASME AlI2.1.3 OR All2.1.2 THAT
PREVENTER

BACKFLOI
1S INSTALLED INTEGRALLY WITHIN THE MACHINE OR A BACKFLOW
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC-R.

SINK AND DISHNASHER. THE COMBINED DISCHARGE FROM A DISHANASHER
AND TWO-COMP,

CONNECTING TO THE HEAD OF THE FOOD-WASTE DISPOSER OR TO A WYE
FITTING IN THE SINK TAILPIECE.

EIREPLACES

FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE
LISTING. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127.

FIREPLACES ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH AN EXTERIOR AIR SUPPLY

ELECTRICAL

ALL MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION
METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR
CURRENT SAE REQUIREMENTS.

ALI. E.EGTRIGAL 5‘!’51’545 CIRCUITS, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE GROUNDED IN A MANNER COMPLYING WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE
NATIONAL E.EGTRIGAL CODE.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE SO INSTALLED THAT, WHEN COMPLETED, THE
SYSTEM WILL BE FREE FROM SHORT CIRCUITS AND FROM GROUNDS
OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED OR PERMITTED IN NEC. ARTICLE 250.

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORK-
MANLIKE MANNER.

ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPT,
INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BELOW SHALL HAVE
GROUND- FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL.
THE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION

A.  BATHROOMS.

B.  GARAGES AND ALSO ACCESSORY BUILDINGS THAT HAVE A FLOOR
LOCATED AT OR BELON GRADE LEVEL NOT INTENDED AS HABITABLE
ROOMS AND LIMITED TO STORAGE AREAS, WORK AREAS, AND AREAS
OF SIMILAR USE.

€. OUTDOORS.
D. CRANL SPACES. WHERE THE CRANL SPACE IS AT OR BELOW
GRADE LEVEL.

E.  UNFINISHED PORTIONS OR AREAS OF THE BASEMENT NOT
INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS.

F.  KITCHENS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE
THE COUNTERTOP SURFACES.

6. SINKS. WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN & FT FROM
THE TOP INSIDE EDGE OF THE BOAL OF THE SINK.

H BOAT HOUSES.

I BATHTUBS OR SHOWER STALLS - WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE
INSTALLED WITHIN &' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE BATHTUB OR
SHOWER STALL.

4. LAUNDRY AREAS

DISHANASHER - 6FCl PROTECTION IS NOT REGUIRED FOR
THAT SUPPLY DISHNASHERS INSTALLED IN DIELLING UNIT
LOCATIONS.

CRANL SPACE LIGHTING OUTLETS. 6FC| PROTECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR LIGHTING OUTLETS NOT EXCEEDING 120 VOLTS
INSTALLED IN CRANL SPACES

APPLIANCE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN A DNELLING UNIT
FOR SPECIFIC APPLIANCES, SUCH AS LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT,
BE INSTALLED WITHIN & FEET OF THE INTENDED LOCATION OF THE
APPLIANCE.
IN EVERY KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM,
PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM,
OR SIMILAR ROOM OR AREA OF DELLING UNITS, RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE
FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN & FEET, MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE, INCLUDING ANY
WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH (INCLUDING SPACE
MEASURED AROUND CORNERS) AND UNBROKEN ALONG THE FLOOR
LINE BY DOORWAYS AND SIMILAR OFPENINGS, FIREPLACES, AND
FIXED CABINETS, AND THE WALL SPACE OCCUPIED BY FIXED
PANELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS, BUT EXCLUDING SLIDING PANELS IN
EXTE?IORWALLé THE WALL SPACE AFFORDED BY FIXED ROOM
IDERS, SUCH AS FREESTANDING BAR-TYPE COUNTERS OR
RAILIN66 SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE 6 FOOT MEASUREMENT.

IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR
AREA OF A DAELLING UNIT, THE TWO OR MORE 20-AMPERE SMALL-
APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED SHALL SERVE ALL WALL

AND FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ALL COUNTERTOP OUTLETS, AND
RECEPTACLE FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT. THE TWO OR

OUTLETS
MORE SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

IN KITCHENS, PANTRIES, BREAKFAST
SIMILAR AREAS OF DRELLING UNITS, RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR
COUNTER SPACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

() A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH WALL
COUNTER SPACE |12 INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE
1S MORE THAN 24 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM A
RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT SPACE.

20.

21

ELECTRICAL (continved)

(2) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EACH ISLAND COUNTER SPACE NITH A LON& DIMENSION OF 24
INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES
OR GREATER.

(3) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EACH PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACE WITH A LONG DIMENSION OF
24 INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES
OR GREATER. A PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP IS MEASURED FROM
CONNECTING PERPENDICULAR WALL.

(4) COUNTERTOP SPACES SEPARATED BY RANGE TOPS, REFRIGER-
ATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE COUNTER-
TOP 5PAGE‘5 IN APPLYING THE REQUIREMENTS OF (1), (2), AND (3)
ABOVE. A RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT OR SINK
IS INSTALLE IN AN ISLAND OR PENINSULAR

BEHINDTHEITE“E»L%THEH |
IT NLL BE CONSIDE?ED TO DI\/IDE THE COUNTERTOP SPME INTO
COUNTERTOP

SHALI. OOVPLY NI‘I‘H APPLIGABLE REGUIREMENTS.

(5) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 20
INCHES ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE BY APPLIANGES FASTENED IN PLACE,
APPLIANCE GARAGES, SINKS, OR AS COVERED IN 4)
ABOVE, OR APPLIANCES OGGUPYIN& DE?IGATE? SPACE SHALL NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS THESE REQUIRED OUTLETS.

AT LEAST ONE WALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
BATHROOMS WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BASIN.
THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED INNALLORPAR‘I’I‘I’ION
THAT 1S ADJACENT TO THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTORP,
INSTALLED ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN GABINETNO’TMORE
THAN 12" BELOW THE COUNTERTOP.

IN DNELLING UNITS, AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE
IEFSJIN.LED IN AREAS DESIGNATED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF LAUNDRY

IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE WITH
ELECTRIC POAER, THE BRANCH CIRCUIT SUPPLYING THIS
RECEPTACLE(S) SHALL NOT SUPPLY OUTLETS OUTSIDE OF THE
GARAGE. AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH VEHICLE BAY.

CABLE- OR RACENAY-TYPE WIRING METHODS INSTALLED IN A 6GROOVE,
TO BE BY WALLBOARD, SIDING, PANELING, CARPETING, OR
SIMILAR FINISH, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY I/16 INCH THICK STEEL PLATE,
SLEEVE, OR EQUIVALENT OR BY NOT LESS THAN I-1/4 INCH FREE SPACE
FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE GROOVE IN WHICH THE CABLE OR RACENAY
1S INSTALLED.

RECEPTACLES IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS.

A, A RECEPTACLE INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN A LOCATION PROTECTED
FROM WEATHER OR IN OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE AN

ENCLOSURE FOR THE RECEPTACLE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE

RECEPTACLE 1S COVERED. (ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP NOT INSERTED
AND RECEPTACLE COVERS CLOSED.)

B. ALL I5- AND 20- AMPERE, [25- AND 250-VOLT RECEPT/
INSTALLED IN A WET LOGATION SHALL HA\/E
\THER PROOF WHETHER OR

INQR'TE?

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED WEATHER RESISTANT TYPE.

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT. NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE

PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC.

ALL I20-VOLT SINGLE PHASE, I15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS
SUPPLYI OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DNELLING UNIT FAMILY
ROOMS, DININ@ ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
BE?RO%SUNROOME:, REGREAIONRDO% LOE:E‘I'SHN.LNAYE:OR
SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER(S), COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT

SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A READILY ACCESSIBLE

BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADDRESS
IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND
PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY.

TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN DAELLING UNITS IN ALL AREAS.
ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE [25-VOLT I5-AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. EXCEPTIONS
LISTED BELOA:

|. RECEPTACLES LOCATED MORE THAN 54 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. RECEPTACLES THAT ARE PART OF A LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE.

3. A SINGLE RECEPTACLE OR A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR TWO
APPLIANCES LOCATED WITHIN DEDICATED SPACE FOR EACH

APPLIANCE THAT, IN NORMAL USE, IS NOT EASILY MOVED FROM ONE
PLACE TO ANOTHER, AND THAT IS CORD-AND-PLUG CONNECTED.

4. NON-GROUNDING RECEPTACLES USED FOR REPLACEMENTS.

DIMMER-CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES. A RECEPT/ SUPPLYING
LIGHTING LOADS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO A DIMMER UNLESS THE
PLUG/RECEPTACLE COMBINATION IS A NONSTANDARD CONFIGURATION
TYPE THAT IS SPECIFICALLY LISTED AND IDENTIFIED FOR EACH SUCH
UNIQUE COMBINATION..

SMOKE DETECTORS

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND NC-R R3I4

ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND THE
HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA T2.

HOUSEHOLD FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA
ALARMS,

T2 THAT INCLUDE SMOKE
AND AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY
ALARMS, SHALL

CONNECTED TO A CENTRAL STATION

REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NC-R R3143

OR A COMBINATION OF SMOKE DETECTOR

208 Ne-R/20 NEC

ELECTRICAL (continved)

I CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DNELLING UNITS SHALL BE
INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE 5LEEPINSAREAINTHE
IMMEDIATE VIGINIT‘I’ OF THE A FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED
BATHROOM, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITHIN THE BEDROOM.

2. SINGLE STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AS

ACCORDANCE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

3. COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE
AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEV OF
INDIVIDUAL CARBON MONOXIDE OR SMOKE ALARMS.

DRYER VENT

I THE DRYER DUCT IS REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY THE LENGTH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MIS0245
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INTERIOR KEY

SQUARE FOOTAGE

PLAN 240.2596
FIRST FLOOR AREA 1158 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR AREA 1415 Q. FT.
TOTAL AREA 2573 SQ. FT.
GARAGE AREA 4l6 Q. FT.
PORCH AREA(S)
ELEVATION 'A' &3 Q. FT.
ELEVATION 'B' o4 Q. FT.
ELEVATION ¢’ 62 Q. FT.
ELEVATION D' 136 Q. FT.
PATIO AREA(S)
10'x10' COVERED 100 Q. FT.
10'x26'-T" COVERED 266 SQ. FT.
DECK AREA(S)
OPEN 12'x12' 144 Q. FT.
OPEN 12'x24' 288 Q. FT.
SCREENED-IN 12'x12 144 Q. FT.
SCREENED-IN 12'x24' 288 Q. FT.
SUNROOM AREA
12'x12' 144 SQ. FT.
PLATE NOTES e
&'-l" F’LAT’E NOTES
+ WINDOW HEADER HEIGH
»  2nd FLOOR WINDOW HDR HEIGHT:
*  ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT:
©  SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEIGHT:
. INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT:
. INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UNO.
q'-|" PLATE NOTES
. WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT \et OR 2«: 7-&" UN.O.
- 4010 NINDOW OVER TUB H 8'-4" UN.O.
+  ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT: &6'-8" UN.C.
+  SLIDING 6LASS DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" (TEMP.)
. INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT: &-0" UNOo
. TRAY CEILING: %" DROP UN.O.
. INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UN.O.

STAIR DATA NOTES

208 NE R

FIRST FLOOR WITH 8-1° PLATE HEIGHT:
14" DEEP T.J|. FLOOR JOISTS WITH 3/4" T¢6 DECKING
AT

10" EACH
\5 RISERS AT 1-1/16" EACH

FIRST FLOOR WITH 91" PLATE HEIGHT.:

14" DEEP T.J.I. FLOOR JO\STS WITH 5/4“ T&6 DECKING.
TREADS AT 10" EAC

\6 R\SE% AT T-3/4" EAGH

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

208NeR

ALL &E\L\Ns HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE
HEIGHTS, UN.O.

ALL \NTER DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK,

UN.O. (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL GARAGE SERVICE DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE

EXTERIOR GRADE (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED

(REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE)

ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE
SOLID CORE | 3/4" THICK (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF
DOOR JAMBS, UN.O.

445"

P

[#] FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 NeoR
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11"

AT OPT. |
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FIRST FLOOR FPLAN
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|
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NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

. SINK - GARBAGE DISPOSAL OPHONAJ. VERIFY DIMENSIONS
NTH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!

2. ISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING ¢
D\MENS\ONE: PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

3. SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN NON-VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

4. 30" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W LIGHT ¢ FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC

5. 39" GLEAR REFR\@ERATOR EPAOE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

6. GOMB\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ M\OROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!

7. BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
8. UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
4. ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
0. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

Il. DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

12. BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)

13. SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

4. SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY ¢ KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

IS, OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
16. KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

17. PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

1&. OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

19. PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. INQIDE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

20. SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.
2I. TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL

22. TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
23. RESERVED

24. NASHER ¢ DRYER: - PROVIDE WATER 6 WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE

LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

25, 12" SHELF PER SPECS
26. OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

27. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH
PLA'TFORM FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

RESERVED
. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. § PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

28

30. FAL. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL £8/AD5)
RESERVED

32. LISTED FACTORY-BUILT GAS FIRED DE5 APPLIANCE (REF.
BO/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

33. HEARJH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
LISTING

w

34. GAS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELOA

35. LINEN PER SPECS (I5" DEEP OR UN.O.)

36. COAT CLOSET W/ SHELF & POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)
37. WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

38. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS
25"x54" PULL DOAN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

34. LINE OF WALL BELONW

40. DUCT CHASE

41. LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

42. LINE OF FLOOR BELONW

43. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
44. LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

45. LINE OF RIDGE AT OFPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

46. CEILING BREAK

41. STA\R TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. [0" TREAD ¢ MAX. 7 2/4"
- (REFER TO DETAIL 8I-82/AD5)

48 MIN 5@” HIGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET 83/AD5 ¢ 85/AD5)

449. 34" TO 36" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

50. A/C PAD LOCATION

Sl. LOWN WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
2x6 STUD WALL

2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.
MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
WINDOW SEAT

OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (5\2E SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU

62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON&
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE NC-R.

63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

64. MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

65. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O.

66. OPT. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/AD5)
&7. 5/8" TYPE-X GYP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING & FLOOR ABV.
68. P.T. POST W/ WRAP

69. CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN.

TO. EGRESS WINDOW

Tl. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
72. MDF TOP

13. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

T4. ADIUST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

5. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYFE
7. CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE /4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE

SIEFALHLEN

18. RESERVED
4. SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
80. 20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR
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INTERIOR KEY

PLATE NOTES o

£-" PLATE NOTES

. WINDOW HEADER HEIGH

. 2nd FLOOR WINDOW HDR HEIGHT:

. ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT:

- SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEIGHT:

. INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT:

. INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UNO.
41" PLATE NOTES

. WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT \et OR 2ﬂd T1-8" UN.O.

. 40|10 WINDOW OVER TUB H &'-4" UN.O

. ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UN.O.

. SLIDING 6LASS DOOR HEIGHT: ©'-8" (TEMP.)

. INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT: &'-0" UNO

- TRAY CEILING: 14" DROP UN.O.

. INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UN.O.

STAIR DATA NOTES

208 NE R

FIRST FLOOR WITH 8-1° PLATE HEIGHT:
14" DEEP T.J|. FLOOR JOISTS WITH 3/4" T¢6 DECKING
AT

10" EACH
\5 RISERS AT 1-1/16" EACH

FIRST FLOOR WITH 91" PLATE HEIGHT.:

14" DEEP T.J.I. FLOOR JO\STS WITH 5/4“ T&6 DECKING.
TREADS AT 10" EAC

\6 R\SE% AT T-3/4" EAGH

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

208NeR

ALL GE\L\Ns HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE
HEIGHTS, UN.O.

ALL \NTER DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK,

UN.O. (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL GARAGE SERVICE DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE

EXTERIOR GRADE (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED

(REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE)

ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE

SOLID CORE | 3/4" THICK (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF

DOOR. JAMBS, UN.O.

445"

[#]

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 NeoR
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4"=1-0" (22'X84") - 1/8"=1'-0" (II'XIT") BASIC PLAN

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

2.

3.

20.

21
22.
23.
24

25.
26.

28

w

32.

33.

35.

37.

24,

40.

41.
42.
43,

45,
46
47,

48

44,

50.
Sl

SIEFALHLEN

62

63.
64

65.

&7,
&8,
&d.

T0.
.
12
13,
14.
5.

T16.
1.

18.
4.

80.

SINK - GARBAGE D\5PO§AL O?HONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
NTH MANUFACTURERS' SPE(

ISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING ¢
D\MENS\ONE: PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN NON-VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

30" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W LIGHT ¢ FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC

39" GLEAR REFR\@ERATOR EPAOE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

GOMB\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ M\OROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!

BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)
SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY & KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 20" MIN. CLR. \Nﬁ\DE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.
TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL

TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
RECESSED, MIRRORED MEDICINE CABINET

WASHER & DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER 6 WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

12" SHELF PER SPECS
OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH

PLA'TFORM FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

RESERVED

. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. § PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

FAL. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL £8/AD5)
RESERVED

LISTED FACTORY-BUILT GAS FIRED DE5 APPLIANCE (REF.
BO/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

HEARJH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
LISTING

GAS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELOW
LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)

. COAT CLOSET W SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILTS/AD4)

WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS

25"x54" PULL DOAN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

LINE OF WALL BELONW

DUCT CHASE

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

LINE OF RIDGE AT OFTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

CEILING BREAK

STA\R TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. [0" TREAD ¢ MAX. 7 2/4"
- (REFER TO DETAIL 8I-82/AD5)

MIN. 42” HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS5)
34" TO 38" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

A/C PAD LOCATION

LOAN WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
2x6 STUD WALL

2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.
MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
WINDOW SEAT

OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU

BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON&
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE NC-R.

SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

MIN. I/2" &YP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O.

RESERVED
5/8" TYPE-X G6YP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV
P.T. POST W/ WRAP

CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN.

EGRESS WINDOW

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
MDF TOP

PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

ADIWST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE /4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE

RESERVED
SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
20 MiIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR

- ®l
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BEDROOM 5 W/ BATH 3

AT DEN/ PONDER

STORAGE

AT COAT CLOSET

FIRST FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN

[#]

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 NeoR

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

2.

3.

20.

21
22.
23.
24

25.
26.

28

w

32.

33.

35.

37.

24,

41.
42.
43,

45,

47.

48

44,

Sl.

SIAPALHLEN

62

63.

65.

&7,
&8,
&d.

T0.
.

12
13,
14.
5.

T16.
1.

18.
4.

80.

SINK - GARBAGE D\5PO§AL O?HONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
NTH MANUFACTURERS' SPE(

ISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING ¢
D\MENS\ONE: PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN NON-VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

30" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W LIGHT ¢ FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC

39" GLEAR REFR\@ERATOR EPAOE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

GOMB\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ M\OROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!

BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)
SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY & KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 20" MIN. CLR. INQIDE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.
TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL

TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
RECESSED, MIRRORED MEDICINE CABINET

WASHER & DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER 6 WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS NTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

12" SHELF PER SPECS
OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH

PLA'TFORM FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

RESERVED

. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. § PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

FAL. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL £8/AD5)
RESERVED

LISTED FACTORY-BUILT GAS FIRED DE5 APPLIANCE (REF.
BO/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

HEARJH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
LISTING

GAS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELOW
LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)

. COAT CLOSET W SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILTS/AD4)

WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS

25"x54" PULL DOAN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

LINE OF WALL BELONW

DUCT CHASE

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

LINE OF RIDGE AT OFTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

CEILING BREAK

STA\R TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. [0" TREAD ¢ MAX. 7 2/4"
- (REFER TO DETAIL 8I-82/AD5)

MIN. 42” HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS5)

34" TO 38" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

. A/C PAD LOCATION

LOAN WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
2x6 STUD WALL

. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
. DBL. 2x4 NALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.

. MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
WINDOW SEAT

OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (5\2E SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU

BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON&
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE NC-R.

SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

MIN. I/2" &YP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O.

RESERVED
5/8" TYPE-X G6YP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV
P.T. POST W/ WRAP

CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN.

EGRESS WINDOW

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
MDF TOP

PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

ADIWST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE /4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE

RESERVED
SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
20 MiIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS
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SUPER M. BATH

AT M. BATH

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN

[#] FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 NeoR

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

. SINK - GARBAGE D\5PO§AL O?HONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
NTH MANUFACTURERS' SPE(

2. ISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING ¢
D\MENS\ONE: PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

3. SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN NON-VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

4. 30" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W LIGHT ¢ FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC

5. 39" GLEAR REFR\@ERATOR EPAOE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

6. GOMB\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ M\OROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!

7. BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
8. UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
4. ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
0. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

Il. DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

12. BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)

13. SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

4. SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY ¢ KNEE SPACE BELOW -

REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
IS, OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
16. KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

17. PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

1&. OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

19. PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. INQIDE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

20. SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) GLASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.
2I. TONWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL

22. TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
23. RECESSED, MIRRORED MEDICINE CABINET

24. NASHER ¢ DRYER: - PROVIDE WATER 6 WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS NTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

25, 12" SHELF PER SPECS
26. OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

27. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH
PLA'TFORM FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

RESERVED
. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. § PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

28

30. FAL. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL £8/AD5)
RESERVED

32. LISTED FACTORY-BUILT GAS FIRED DE5 APPLIANCE (REF.
BO/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

33. HEARJH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
ISTING

w

34. GAS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELOA

35. LINEN PER SPECS (I5" DEEP OR UN.O.)

36. COAT CLOSET W/ SHELF & POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)
37. WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

38. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS
25"x54" PULL DOAN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

34. LINE OF WALL BELONW

40. DUCT CHASE

41. LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

42. LINE OF FLOOR BELONW

43. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
44. LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

45. LINE OF RIDGE AT OFPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

46. CEILING BREAK

41. STA\R TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. [0" TREAD ¢ MAX. 7 2/4"
- (REFER TO DETAIL 8I-82/AD5)

45 MIN 42” HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS5)

449. 34" TO 38" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

50. A/C PAD LOCATION

Sl. LOWN WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
2x6 STUD WALL

. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
. DBL. 2x4 NALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.

. MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
WINDOW SEAT

OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (5\2E SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU

62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON&
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE NC-R.

63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

64. MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

65. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O.

66. RESERVED
&7. 5/8" TYPE-X GYP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING & FLOOR ABV.
68. P.T. POST W/ WRAP

69. CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN.

TO. EGRESS WINDOW

Tl. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
72. MDF TOP

13. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

T4. ADIUST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

5. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYFE
7. CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE /4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE

SIAPALHLEN

18. RESERVED
4. SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
80. 20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR

REFER TO BASIC ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOWN HERE
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[#] SLAB PLAN NOTES

20 NeoR

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

| G/ON RETE PAT\O/POROH SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE
I/4" PER F

2. OONCRETE GARA&E SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE 1/8" PER.

I'-0" MIN. TOWARD DOOR OPENING.
3. CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL.

4. CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN.

B. CONCRETE DRIVENAY 5LOPE 1/4" PER FT. MIN. AWNAY
FROM GARAGE DOOR OFE!

6. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT UNDER SLAB AT ISLAND.
VERIFY LOCATION.

T 5 BRICK LEDGE FOR MASONRY VENEER.

o. DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HieH
NTH MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRE

4. REFER TO GNIL DRANINGS FOR ALL F\N\SH SURFACE
ELEVATI

0. VERIFY ALL PUJMB\NG STUB DIMENSIONS SHOWN HERE
PRIOR TO POUR O

II. 4" MIN. & I/4" MAX. TO HARD SURFACE.
12. A/C PAD. VERIFY LOCATION.

446"

40'-O!
13. 36" NIDE WALKWAY- SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.
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SLAB INTERFACE PLAN 'A'

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - I/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN AT SLAB-ON-GRADE
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[#] ELEVATION NOTES

20 NeoR

#

o1

PLT. HET.

OPT. a'-I" PLT. HGT.

T'-O" HDR. HET.

T-8" HDR. HGT. AT
OPT d'-I" PLT. HGT

o
L

ﬂ
o
Rl

ROOF PLAN 'A'

[

OPT. a'-I'

#

&-|"
OPT. 4'-I" PLT. HGT.
6'-8" HDR. HGT.

T-&" HDR. HGT. AT
OPT. 4'-I" PLT. HGT.

o
o

SCALE 1/8"=

Ix2 O/
Ix6" TRIM
1

I'-0" (22"x34") - |/16"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

o/

1x2
atRM— T ]

DETAIL

&

SCALE: NTS.

2"

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

I.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES

2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

&.l. FLASHING

G.|. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

.. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE VENT

DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

Il. RECESSED ELEMENT

12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13, TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR S$IZE

14. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT PANEL (BEADED OR SMOOTH)

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE oowMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

I7. FIBER-CEMENT STRAIGHT SHAKE SIDING SEE SPECS
18. STONE VENEER PER SPECS

19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

N RN

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN

. SOLDIER COURSE

22. RONLOCK COURSE

23. FRIEZE BOARD

24. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING PER SPECS

25. P.T. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE
26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM

27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM

28. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.)

249. FIBER-CEMENT SMOOTH BOARD SEE SPECS
30.

. DECORATIVE WINDOWN/DOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE
ELEVATION FOR SIZE.

3l. BRACKET OR K\GKER FYPHON OR EQ.

32. ENTRY DOOR

33. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN.
34. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

35. ALUMINUM ARAP

36. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OFTIONS
37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

38. KEYSTONE

349. SOLDIER CROWN

40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE

WATER TABLE

42. ATRIUM DOOR

43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

N

ES

OPT. 4'-|" PLT. HGT.

ROOF PLAN NOTES A’

1~

A\ LAY (Y o

\eoz/\aoz/\azs/ \eoz/

REAR ELEVATION 'A'

A INDICATES ROOF

SLOPE
é | 2 AND DIRECTION, UNO.

ROOF MATERIAL: COMPOSITION SHINGLE
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE, UN.O.
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT EAVE, UNO.

LOCATE EAVE/ RAFTER VENTS EQUALLY BALANCED AROUND
HOUSE EXCEPT ABOVE SHEARWALL PANELS.

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT")

ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS

PROVIDE | SQ. IN. OF VENTILATION PER 300 SQ. IN. OF ATTIC
SPACE. PROVIDE THAT AT LEAST 50% & NO MORE THAN 80% OF
THE REQ. VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC, (HIGH VENTING)
AT 3'-0" ABOVE EAVE VENT WITH THE BALANCE BEING PROVIDED
BY EAVE VENTS, (LOW VENTING) (2018 NC.-R 806.2)

* CALCULATION BY \/\50 H\&H/LOW VENT\N& NOT REGUIRED.

PPROXI
ACTUAL LOGAT\O?‘E TO BE DET‘ERM\NED IN THE FIELD.

VENTILATION REQUIRED:
ATTIC AREA = 1493 SQ. FT. / 300 = 441 sQ. FT.
X 144 = 568 SQ. IN.
VENTILATION PROVIDED:
HieH
38 LINEAR FEET RIDGE VENT AT 18 5. IN. PER FOOT= 684 =Q. IN.
(1) DI® GABLE END VENT x 127 5@, IN. = 127 5@ IN.
TOTAL HiGH= 8ll Q. IN
LoW
49 LINEAR FEET EAVE VENT AT 5 Q. IN. PER FOOT= 245 5@. IN.
(1) DI® GABLE END VENT x 127 5@, IN. = 127 5@. IN.
TOTAL LOWN= 372 SaQ. IN.
TOTAL= 1183 5Q. IN.
VENTILATION REQUIRED:
ATTIC AREA = 161 SQ. FT./ 300 = 053 sa. FT.
X 144 = T1.27 SQ. IN.
VENTILATION PROVIDED:
HieH
6 LINEAR FEET RIDGE VENT AT 18 Q. IN. PER FOOT= 108 sa. IN.
LOW
27 LINEAR FEET EAVE VENT AT 5 5. IN. PER FOOT= 135 s@. IN.

TOTAL= 243 SQ. IN.
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AT OPT.AT OPT.AT OPT.

LEFT ELEVATION 'A'

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

#

OPT. a'-I" PLT. HGT.

#

#

OPT. a4'-I" PLT. HGT.

#

[#] ELEVATION NOTES

20 NeoR

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

I.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES

2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

&.l. FLASHING

G.|. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

.. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE VENT

DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

Il. RECESSED ELEMENT

12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13, TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR S$IZE

14. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT PANEL (BEADED OR SMOOTH)

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL POST.

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

I7. FIBER-CEMENT STRAIGHT SHAKE SIDING SEE SPECS
18. STONE VENEER PER SPECS

19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

N RN

BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN

2|. SOLDIER COURSE

. RONLOCK COURSE

. FRIEZE BOARD

. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING PER SPECS

. P.T. POST W WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE
PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM

. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM
P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.)

. FIBER-CEMENT SMOOTH BOARD SEE SPECS

DECORATIVE NINDOW/DOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE
ELEVATION FOR SIZE.

3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ.
. ENTRY DOOR
. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN.
. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS
ALUMINUM ARAP
OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OFTIONS
. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
. KEYSTONE
. SOLDIER CRONN
JACK SOLDIER COURSE
4l. WATER TABLE
ATRIUM DOOR
. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

- ®I
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[#] ELEVATION NOTES I
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES . -

2. 2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

3. 6. FLASHING . .
4. G.. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

5. &.. DRIP SCREED

6. 24"x24" CHIMNEY " -
7. DECORATIVE VENT H M E

&. DECORATIVE CORBEL o

4. DECORATIVE SHUTTERS
|0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
Il. RECESSED ELEMENT " -
12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13, TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE

4. SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL POST.

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
I1. SHAKE SIDING

18. STONE VENEER PER SPECS . . - - - -
19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN
2|. SOLDIER COURSE

22. RONLOCK COURSE [] [] [ L] L] L]
23. FRIEZE BOARD

24. SIDING W/ 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS

25. P.T. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE

26. PRE-FAD DECORATIVE TRIM NORTH CAROLINA

27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM

;:. P]’.‘TR.AL‘L:MBER RAILINGS (+26" UN.O.) 40’ SERIES
.

30. DECORATIVE WINDOW/DOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE .

ELEVATION FOR SIZE. KB HOME
3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
32. ENTRY DOOR " "
33. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
34. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS . SUITE 180 .
5. ALUMINIM ARAP DURHAM, NC 27703

36. OPTIONAL DOOR/NINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS
37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF = TEL: (919) 768-7988 =
38. KEYSTONE FAX: (919) 472-0582

39. SOLDIER CROAN . R . . R .
40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE
4l. WATER TABLE

42. ATRIUM DOOR L]

43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE . 2.018 .NOIRTI_.I
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LAUNDRY

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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Vanity Suvper/Deluxe
W/ Dual Sink M. Bath
BATH ELEVATIONS BATH ELEVATIONS
/\ JAN
Fodl :[E N \ E e
| ndeo” 77 el | N = &% | ndee” 7 Sl |
22 1o
COOKTOP
,,,,,, /N B =
] = = o o ¥ B T =
D T [ o
~ - AN 7 ~ - = 4 ~ ~N 7 | N ~ - ~ - ~ -
e _[oco55ea | B % B2l | Recoe B4p =97 =zl
C
K\T%]-#EN K\TEN
KITCHEN KITCHEN ISLAND ISLAND KITCHEN KITCHEN
Gourmet

KITCHEN ELEVATIONS
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OPTIONAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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SECTION "A"

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (1I"XIT")

SECTION "¢

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

AT SLAB-ON-GRADE

AT SLAB-ON-GRADE

SECTION NOTES

208 neoR

26
27.

28

R

23.

24.

41,

24,

8

32.

gagse

40.

42.

NOTE. NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES
ROOF PITCH - REFER TO ROOF NOTES

PRE-MANUFACTURED WOOD ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM - SEE
STRUCTURAL & TRUSS CALCS

ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
2x FASCIA/BARGE BOARD

CONT. SOFFITED EAVE W VENTING
G.l. FLASHING - ROOF TO WALL
EXTERIOR FINISH PER ELEVATIONS
FLOOR FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

. FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

. FLUSH BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

DROPPED BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

. FLAT/ ARCHED SOFFIT PER PLAN

2x4 STUD WALL
2x6 STUD WALL
2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL

. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

2x CRIPPLES e 16" OC.
2x PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE

. 2x SOLE PLATE
. DBL. 2x TOP PLATE @ EXTERIOR & BEARING WALLS
. Ix OVER 2x TOP PLATE @ INTERIOR ¢ NON-BEARING

WALLS

INSULATION MATERIAL PER ENERGY CALCULATIONS
MIN. 36" HeH GUARD - SEE PLAN FOR HEIGHT
LOW WALL - SEE PLAN FOR HEIGHT

STAIR TREADS AND RISERS PER PLAN: - MIN. |0" TREAD
& MAX. 7 3/4" RISER

INTERIOR FINISH: - MIN. I/2" &YP. BD. @ WALLS ¢ SAG
RESISTANT OR 5/8" DRYWALL @ CEILING

MIN. I/2" &YP. BD. ON CEILING ¢ NALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIRS.

GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT /2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS ¢ 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UNO

MATERIAL TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING
INTERIOR SHELF - MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD. OVER 3/8" PLY ND.

CONCRETE PATIO/ PORCH SLAB PER STRUCTURAL -
SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.

CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL - SLOPE 2" MIN
CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL

LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING/ STEP CEILING

LINE OF OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

PROFILE OF OPTIONAL COVERED PATIO

EXTERIOR SOFFIT MATERIAL - REFER TO ELEVATIONS.

8" BLOCK WALL

5/8" TYPE-X DRYWALL & GARAGE

CEILING

WHEN THERE IS USABLE SPACE ABOVE AND BELOW THE
CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY IN A
SINGLE-FAMILY DINELLING, DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED|
SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT
EXCEED 000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE
THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS.
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SECTION "B"

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT")
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ABOVE FOR

FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")
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120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR)
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UNO.

we 6Fl 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI GIRGU\T
we W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
&Fl 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ 6F| CIRCUIT

FUSED DISCONNECT

120v (AFCI ¢ TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

120v (AFC| ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT

220 220v SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN
TWO-POLE LIGHT §W\TOH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER U

3 THREE-POLE LIGHT SINITCH

4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH

Wp. WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
T W NATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

HANGING INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHTING - TRAVERSE || LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS

AP, RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
T W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE

\LLUM\NAT‘ED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE
FROM STRE

24"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

| —— Y E———

1
&

{
&

1
$

h $d60 @

I —

—1logfd oo

12"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UNO.

CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
DOOR CHIME

CATV RECEPTACLE

PUSH BUTTON

PHONE OUTLET

SERVICE BOX

HOSE BIB

HOSE BIB W/ SOV.

WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER

APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED
SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED

APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.

THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN)
GAS TAP

GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE
LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA,
BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET

SNITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION
ROOMS W/ CLG. FAN

OPTIONS AS SHOWN BELOW

LIGHT / FAN LIGHT

16 HOT FAN

Vs HOT

ey

p A
=

OF ELECTRICAL BOXES

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYST‘EMS ARE
INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SH,

OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR 5HALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLACEMENT. ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE.

PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFC| § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL 6AS STUB OR 220v PTACLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPECIF\GAT\OVL‘)

SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING

20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB
INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

200 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL (DEFAULT). ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED IF LOAD EXCEED 400
AMPS,
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S BLOCK & Q\
PRE-WIRE FOR T~

OPT. CLG. FAN

cLe FAN

SECOND FLOOR UTILITY PLAN

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN

UTILITY LEGEND

2018 NeoR/ 20T NEE,

E=4

=2
=

&

=

=

e

TYReEE O a8 o ¢ o

120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR)
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UNO.

we 6Fl 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI GIRGU\T
we W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
&Fl 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ 6F| CIRCUIT

FUSED DISCONNECT

120v (AFCI ¢ TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

120v (AFC| ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT

220 220v SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN
TWO-POLE LIGHT §W\TOH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER U

3 THREE-POLE LIGHT SINITCH

4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH

Wp. WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
T W NATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

HANGING INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHTING - TRAVERSE || LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE

\LLUM\NAT‘ED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE
FROM STRE

>
Ry

24"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

| —— Y E———

1
&

{
&

1
$

h $d60 @

I —

—1logfd oo

12"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UNO.

CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
DOOR CHIME

CATV RECEPTACLE

PUSH BUTTON

PHONE OUTLET

SERVICE BOX

HOSE BIB

HOSE BIB W/ SOV.

WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER

APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED
SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED

APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.

THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN)
GAS TAP

GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE
LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA,
BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET

SHITCHING FOR
ROOMS W/ CLG. FAN
OPTIONS AS SHOWN BELOW

LIGHT / FAN LIGHT

16 HOT FAN

Vs HOT

ey

p A
=

24" MIN. SEPERATION
OF ELECTRICAL BOXES

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYST‘EMS ARE
SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SH,

BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR 5HALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLACEMENT. ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE.

PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFC| § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL 6AS STUB OR 220v PTACLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPECIF\GAT\OVL‘)

SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING

20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB
INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

200 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL (DEFAULT). ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED IF LOAD EXCEED 400
AMPS,
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STORAGE

FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN OPTIONS

AT COAT CLOSET

OPT PREWIRE }\
AND BLOCK FORY

OPT CEILING
FAN

BEDROOM 5 W/ BATH 3

AT DEN/ PONDER

SCALE I/4"='-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN

UTILITY LEGEND

2000 N/ 2017 NE,

= 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
RC FAULT(AFCI) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR)
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UNO.
S WP eFl 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GF| CIRCUIT
e W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

Ser 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ 6FI CIRCUIT

&
(g FUSED DISCONNECT
o 120v (AFC| ¢ TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER
= 120V (AFCI ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE

SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT

220v SINGLE CONVEN\ENCE RECEPTACLE
& 220v A

A TWO-POLE LIGHT SINITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
&" ABOYE COUNTER UN.O.

re-2 THREE-POLE LIGHT SWITCH
-4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH

KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

O WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

HANGING INCANDESCENT

LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WNALL SCONCE

ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE
FROM STREET

Q@m@@l@@&@@} e o

1
|
q | 24'48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
| BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)
|
]

12"%x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

c————"1

| — Y E——

OPTIONAL PRE-AIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UNO

CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
DOOR CHIME

CATV RECEPTACLE

PUSH BUTTON

PHONE OUTLET

SERVICE BOX

HOSE BIB

HOSE BIB W/ SOV.

WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER

APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED
SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED

APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.

1536 oo

Lol
(]

1
$

THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN)
GAS TAP
GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE

LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REGQUIRED HEARTH AREA,
BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET

h $de@ o

SWITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION
ROOMS W/ CLG. FAN OF ELECTR\CAL BOXE§

OPTIONS AS SHOWN B
SECONDARY MASTER

2N

LIGHT / FAN LIeHT
p ZELte
1 20 (D &FI
il
SARAGE
NOTES

e HOT FAN
o HOT
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE
SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
ENGINEERED BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLACEMENT. ALL HEIGHTS SHONN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE

2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFC| ¢ TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL GAS STUB OR 220v RECEPTACLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPECIFICATIONS.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING

4. 20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB
INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

5. 200 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL (DEFAULT). ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED IF LOAD EXCEED 400
AMPS,
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UTILITY LEGEND
= 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE

ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR) L] [
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UNO.

G ne 6F1 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI CIRCUIT
chne IV NATER RESISTANT HOUSING - -
ESerl 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ 6FI CIRCUIT
= . .

(g FUSED DISCONNECT H o M E
120v (AFCI ¢ TR) RECESSED FLOOR L] [

2018 NeoR/ 20T NEE,

o RECEPTACLE W/ COVER
= 120v (AFCI & TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ®
SWITCH CONTROLLED, 1/2 HOT - -
56 220 220V SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN . . . . . .
o THQEOLE LISHT SNTCH AT 42' ABV. FIN. FLR.
&' ABOVE COUNTER U
A8 THREE-POLE LIGHT SWITCH " " " " " "
rr 4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH
. . . . . .
KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
" W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
O WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT . . . . . .
LIGHT FIXTURE
NALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE . . . ] . .
CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

ClorT o - T OREECRNT NORTH CAROLINA
e 40’ SERIES

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL [
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

KB HOME
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE || LED FIXTURE - PER " "
SPECS 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE . SUITE 180 .

WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE DUR » NC 27703
= TEL: (919) 768-7988 =

XHAUST FAN
RECESSED E FAX: (919) 472-0582
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION L - L] L] - -

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE

\LLUM\NAT‘ED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE - 2018 NORTH

VANITY W/ DUAL SINKS

AT BATH 2

Q@@m@@gm@@ eRE e

FROM
T CAROLINA STATE
| | .
I I 24na480 FLUORESCENT LiGHT
| i | BOX (CEILING MOUNTED) BUILDING
| | . . . .
L CO DES
ImIn [ [ [ " [ [
[N
I T 12'w4e" FLUORESCENT LiGHT
11 BOX (CEILING MOUNTED) - - - . - -
I !
(S . . . . . .
® OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UN.O.
@ [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
(2] WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
. . . . . .
s oHmE ISSUE DATE 05/28/15
: 1
H™v CATV RECEPTACLE
" PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
2] PUSH BUTTON
DIVISION MGR.: MCP
| PHONE OUTLET - .
REVISIONS: 05/07/19
] SERVICE BOX
—+ e DIVISION REVISIONS
HosE BIB . A NCIS024NCP - 03/13/18 - CTD  ®
~+ W8 HOSE BIB W/ SO.V.
2018 CODE UPDATE
—+ OA WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER . A HCI9ONCP) 031519 / CTD ~ ®
APPROVED CEILING MOWTED
® AEACLANN S ALy 5 DIVISION REVISION
AT BATTIRY DA D
TH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED -Anmwcr-unuum .
® APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.
- FRAMEWALK uvulom
T O THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN) . NCISOSINCF. 050719 .
4 GAS TAP
OPFT
VE S GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE DIVISION REVISIONS
- % LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REGUIRED HEARTH AREA, . A NC20012NCP- 01/29/20 - KBA  ®
) ~ BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET
‘
_ J\ 3 SWITCHING FOR 24" MIN, SEPERATION | " "
- ~ ROOMS W/ CLG. FAN OF ELECTRICAL BOXES)|
‘ | / \ ( OPTIONS AS SHOWN BELOW
T L] L]
! :: s y LisHT / FAN LieHT 2 :E l ﬁ FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
/ + Y% HOT AN q REVIEWED BY:
/ I ls HOT ,; u ‘ -
AT OPT & Y o (D ori 2
» JETTED TUB l | 2= e
" I MIN. o O .
bea” @ < SECONDARY MASTER SARAGE Z —_—
- 7 ( NOTES =
I I L] A \I L ]
L <H . % S D (N MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND FLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE
<P 3 SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SH 2 4 0 2 5 96
— : / I ENOINELRED DY OTLERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
O ] / | RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND L) L)
TTTTETTTT i ! PLACEMENT. ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE

OF FIXTURE.

2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFC| § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL 6AS STUB OR 220v PTACLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPEC\F\GAT\OVL‘)

LAUNDRY SINK SUPER M. BATH 3. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO " - " " " "
AT LAUNDRY AT M. BATH BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING SPEC LEVEL 1

4. 20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND [ [ [ [} [] [
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB

INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION RALEIGH_DURHAM
SECOND FLOOR UTILITY PLAN OPTIONS tERURASRMARSFAREENS T 40 SERIES

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.
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10’ x1e' PATIO SLAB AT ‘A’

[#] ELEVATION NOTES e e

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

. ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES
2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP
G.l. FLASHING

G.l. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

©.|. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE VENT

DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

10. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

Il. RECESSED ELEMENT

12, DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE
14. SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

15, PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P

6. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
I7. SHAKE SIDING

18. STONE VENEER PER SPECS

19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

APASERIDN

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN

. SOLDIER COURSE

22. RONLOCK COURSE

23. FRIEZE BOARD

24. SIDING W 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS

25. PT. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE

26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM

27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM

28&. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.)

29. NRAP

30. DECORATIVE WINDOW/DOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE
ELEVATION FOR SIZE

3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ.

32. ENTRY DOOR

33. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN

34. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

35. ALUMINUM ARAP

36. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDONW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS

37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

38. KEYSTONE

34. SOLDIER CROWN

40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE

WATER TABLE

42. ATRIUM DOOR

43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

N

ES

[#] PARTIAL PLAN NOTES e
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
27. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR 6, - LOCATE ON \5“ HIGH

PLATFORM - FOR \NTER\OR LOGAT\ON PROVIDE PAN ¢
DRAIN. (REFER TO DETAI

28. WATER HEATER 'B' VENT TO OUTSIDE A\R

249. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF

VALVE
349. LINE OF WN—L BELOAN

% HES B
r) Myé ;% ocgu%ﬁDRA\L (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS)
EN - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

52. 2xe 5TUD W

54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

55. INTERIOR SHELF - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

57. FLAT SOFFIT

58. ARCHED SOFFIT

60. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

6l. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE cowMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P

62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON&

63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

66. 3" DIAM. CONCRETE FILLED P\PE BOLLARD 326" HIGH WITH
MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONC

(NOT REQUIRED AT ELECTRIC WATEE OR FOR
APPLIANCES LOCATED OUT OF THE VEH\CL_ES NORMAL
TRAVEL PATH).

65. PT. POST W/ WRAP

EGRESS

5. WINDOW LEDGE HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

T6. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

It OONGRETE SLAB. SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR

30'-0" 10'-0"
3
9
S - ——
DEN
OPFT. BDRM. 5
ARPET
é'ﬁ”&%w
e FAMILY
CARPET
&'-0" CLG.
OPT. 4'-0" CL6G.

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN

ROOF PLAN NOTES

A o roor

SLOPE
6 . I 2 AND DIRECTION, UNO.

ROOF MATERIAL: COMPOSITION SHINGLE

12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE, UNO.

12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT EAVE, UNO.
LOCATE EAVE/ RAFTER VENTS EQUALLY BALANCED AROUND
HOUSE EXCEPT ABOVE SHEARWALL PANELS.

- ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS

PROVIDE | 5@. IN. OF VENTILATION PER 300 SQ. IN. OF ATTIC
SPACE. IDE THAT AT LEAST 50% ¢ NO MORE THAN 80%
THE REQ. VENTILATING AREA |9 PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC, (HIGH VENTING)
AT a-o- ABOVE EAVE VENT NITH THE BALANCE BEING PROVIDED
BY EAVE VENTS, (LON VENTING) (2018 NC.-R 806.2)
* GAI.CULATION BY 1/150, HIGH/LON VENTING NOT REQUIRED.

ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.

VENTI REGUIRED:

N el ¥ 100 SR FT./I50 = 061 SQ.FT.
X144 = de4p SQ.IN.

VENTILATION PROVIDED:

(7)) LIN.FEET OF RIDGE VENT AT (I8 SQ. INJFOOT) = 126 SQ. IN.

(20) LIN FEET OF VENTILATED SOFFIT (5 5Q. INJFOOT) = __100_$Q. IN.

TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: 226 SQ. IN.

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=I'-0" (II"XIT")

NOTE:
REFER TO BASIC ELEVATIONS FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOAN HERE

NOTE:
REFER TO BASIC ROOF PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOWN HERE

NoTE:
REFER TO aﬁe\c ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOWN HE
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74‘/\, —
F SHEATHING (AS SPEC'D) ittt s iy ol EXTERIOR FINISH
bl WEATHER BARRIER PER mﬁxmx LOGATED IMEDIATELY PER SPECIFICATIONS
WALL FLASHING CORRUSATED METAL ERICK TIES 6.|. FLASHING AND
ﬂ? 24" POLY, 6 MLL. s ochonz vares /12 COUNTERFLASHING
i CONTINOUS BEAD OF VI (MIN. SLOPE 2:12)
N~ NON-HARDENING SEALANT BULDING PAPER (MN.I56 FELT COMPLYING WTH ASTH D 226) UNDERLAYMENT
COUNTER FLASHING PALL SHEATHNS, @ ATTIC NSTALL SHEATANS T0 STRICTIRAL % ROOFING MATERIAL
L 6x4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING s o ez s | (SEE ROOF PLAN)
CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W M kptongnd > i
ING Ci ?MNN%W”W@MM& “
| UNDERLAYMENT MIN, I5# RAG . ST ALE RN
| FELT PAPER o RERAL T AP PAFER OR S AOHESIE Ebel i
| ROOF SHEATHING mwwmmwmemmwmw SHEATHING
(SEE SPECS) b ATy ROOF
TR 3 ST \ALED i 4 s 8 605,
. ROOF FRAMING (SEE ’%%mwrmmm 2x FRAMING AT 16" 0C.
| STRUICTURAL FLANS) S rror mess srem . 2x CONTINJOUS
< | <+ SECTION A 4,
T 2x4 BLOCKING 26 6A, METAL STEP FLAGH ASHNS —
3 ELTS OR SCUPPER AT EAVE (MIN. 4° x 4°)
:\— I" MIN. SPACING FROM TRUSS TRscEs
¢ BRICK 'DETALL PER SECTION 108722 - 108178 2012 NCRC.
por IV Lo o Rpok P G STPS AL BE e
~ BRICK YENEER :wmmmsﬁ,mmmmnn
y A
(SEE ELEV. )FOE -wwg«ﬂ%- 24‘0:{4 AND NERE
BRICK THROUGH ROOF BRICK OVER ROOF o1 FLASHNG AND
‘ -T ‘ 5 COUNTERFLASHING
SCALE |"=I'-0" SE-OlolTa SCALE NTS SE-2D 180 (MIN SLOPE 2:12)
——— REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI 3
EFER FOR TYPIC
FOR TYPICAL EAVE AL EAVE i 2x FRAMING BELOW
NOTES NOT SHOMN NOTES NOT SHOMN. & AT 16" 0C.
hif
% A
SEEELEVS FOR HElOHT_ i
HEEL TRUSS AT HIGHER PLATE
HEIGHT (SEE ELEV. )
26 GA. METAL DR 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
‘xba}éﬁ%m 2x6 SUB FASCIA
- N
T BockiNe k— ALUMINM FASCIA CAP OR ALIMINMM FASCIA CAP OR LINE OF SLOPING VALLEY
><I><I>< COlL STOCK COlL sTOCK BELOW
W« ALUMINIMAVINYL. VENTED SOFFIT
IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE
ELEVATIONS) ELEVATIONS)
e
ALMINAN. Rz AP R PEATIER BARRIER P 2P
\ UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS VINYL SIDING ?
i == BRICK VENEER SHEATHING
| I MIN. AIR GAP
| THING
— WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ——
PLAN VIEA VARIES (SEE PLAN)
SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-OlOI8 ‘6 SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-0l014b ‘4 SCALE |"='-0" SE-01006a ‘O

REFER TO DETAIL &/ADI

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE

REFER TO DETAIL 7/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE

FOR TYPICAL RAKE
NOTES NOT SHOWN. NOTES NOT SHOMN. o SO
24 LATERAL BLOCKING
— 26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
X2 OPT. SEE PLANS
PR S BULDING PAPER
ALUMINUM FASCIA CAP OR SHEATHING
< [ colL sTock 26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
VAA N ALUMINMAVINYL SOFFIT 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE N
i IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE 2x4 SUB FASCI
| ELEVATIONS) 246 SUB FASCIA VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
P 1 ALUMNIMVINYL FRIEZE CAP OR ALUMINIM FASCIA CAP OR CcolL 5Tock
i ! COIL STOCK COIL sTOCK PLYWOOD AS OCCURS
1 UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT gﬁ,_%ﬂ’;m
| BRICK VENEER EAVE W/ F-CHANNEL EA. SIDE
i I* MIN, AIR GAP WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
! | SHEATHING VINYL TRIM
1 i WEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
| | WITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER
| I 0O/ HiGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
v O/ SCRATCH COAT
INSTALL PER MR SPECS
SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" SE-OlOIT 9 SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" 'SE-0l0I50 15 SCALE | I/2"=1-0" SE-Ol0lla I

2X WALL FRAMING
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W
ING CEMENT
6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS

UNDERLAYMENT FELT

SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER

STONE TO ROOF

O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
O/ SCRATCH COAT
INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHONN.

BULDING PAPER

SHEATHING
26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x6 SUB FASCIA

ALUMINIM FASCIA CAP OR
COIL STOCK

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W F-CHANNEL EA. SIDE

PER MFR. SPE
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT

WITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE

SOFFIT @ PORCH -
SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL INSTALL
C5

SOFFIT e PORCH -
ALUMINUM

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOWN.

BUILDING PAPER
SHEATHING

2x4 CONTINOUS BLOCKING
26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x4 SUB FASCIA

VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
COIL STOCK

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" OC.

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

ALUMINUM NRAP

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
WITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE

SCALE ["=|'-0"

20

SE-Ol020a

SCALE | I/2"=]'-0"

SE-Ol0l6b ‘6

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

SE-OlOIea ‘2

N

EAVE e¢ METAL ROOF

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE

6l GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS)

2x4 SUB FASCIA

VINYL FASCIA CAP OR

COIL STOCK

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" O0C.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

RIDGE

ASPHALT SHINGLES

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND

SEC RA05 (NCRC)

CAP FELT
UNDERLAYMENT

ROOF SHEATHING

FRAMING MEMBERS
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-O5047a 5 SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" sE-0loola
RIDGE VENT
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS
CUT BACK ROOF SHEATHING ASPHALT SHINGLES
I' ON BOTH SIDES INSTALL PER MANJFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND
2X4 BLK& BOTH SIDES SEC RI05 (NCRC.)
STANDING SEAM METAL b
OF SHEATHING
ROOF APPLIED PER +E UNDERLATMENT
MANJFACTURER'S SPECS.
UNDERLAYMENT MIN [5# RAG
FELT PAPER
ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)
N =]
1X2
< M eamracn
Y kb ALMINM ARAP
T\
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" O.C.
ROOF SHEATHING
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
AT EAVE W J-MOLD ON
ONE SIDE
FRAMING
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
RAKE @ METAL ROOF 6 RIDGE VENT 5
SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-OB098a SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-0l002a
INSULATION PER SPEC'S.
BAFFEL AT EA. BAY W/ 36" WIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD
SOFFIT VENTILATION UINDER FLASHING

ROOF FRAMING (SEE
STRUCTURAL PLANS)
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
AND SEC. R405 (NCRG)

G| VALLEY FLASHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES

UNDERLAYMENT MIN (5# APPLIED PER MANUFACTURERS
FELT PAPER RECOMMENDATIONS AND
ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPEC'S) SEC. RA05 (NCRC)

E CONTINOUS 2x4 NAILER

UNDERLAYMENT OVER VALLEY

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE FLASHING

[—— 2x4 SUB FASCIA

\—— VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
COIL STOCK
2x4 OUTLOOKER, @ 24" OC.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
AT EAVE W J-MOLD ON ROOF SHEATHING
ONE SIDE FRAMING MEMBERS
VINYL SIDING (SEE FRAMING PLANS)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING
2x WALL FRAMING (SEE
PLANS)

SCALE | I/2"="-0" SE-01009a 7 SCALE | I/2"="-0" SE-01002a 3

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED

I

J
il
G

RAKE - VINYL

PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
AND SEC. RA05 (NCRC)
UNDERLAYMENT MIN I5# RAG
FELT PAPER

2x4 LATERAL BLOCKING

ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)
26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

\

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

6. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
/ FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS)
>

ALUIMINUM ARAP
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24' 0C. e

s

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT R > 2x4 SUB FASCIA

AT EAVE W/ F-CHANNEL ON K

ONE SIDE = VINYL FASCIA CAP OR

IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE COlL sTOCK

ELEVATIONS) 2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" 0.C.
ROOF FRAMING (SEE VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT

STRUCTURAL PLANS)

2x4 NAILER

VINYL SIDING

EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING

2x WALL FRAMING (SEE
PLANS)

EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

GUTTER

SCALE | I/2"=1'-0"

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

@ TYPICAL EAVE

SE-Olo04a 4
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74‘/\, —
F SHEATHING (AS SPEC'D) ittt s iy ol EXTERIOR FINISH
bl WEATHER BARRIER PER mﬁxmx LOGATED IMEDIATELY PER SPECIFICATIONS
WALL FLASHING CORRUSATED METAL ERICK TIES 6.|. FLASHING AND
ﬂ? 24" POLY, 6 MLL. s ochonz vares /12 COUNTERFLASHING
i CONTINOUS BEAD OF VI (MIN. SLOPE 2:12)
N~ NON-HARDENING SEALANT BULDING PAPER (MN.I56 FELT COMPLYING WTH ASTH D 226) UNDERLAYMENT
COUNTER FLASHING PALL SHEATHNS, @ ATTIC NSTALL SHEATANS T0 STRICTIRAL % ROOFING MATERIAL
L 6x4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING s o ez s | (SEE ROOF PLAN)
CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W M kptongnd > i
ING Ci ?MNN%W”W@MM& “
| UNDERLAYMENT MIN, I5# RAG . ST ALE RN
| FELT PAPER o RERAL T AP PAFER OR S AOHESIE Ebel i
| ROOF SHEATHING mwwmmwmemmwmw SHEATHING
(SEE SPECS) b ATy ROOF
TR 3 ST \ALED i 4 s 8 605,
. ROOF FRAMING (SEE ’%%mwrmmm 2x FRAMING AT 16" 0C.
| STRUICTURAL FLANS) S rror mess srem . 2x CONTINJOUS
< | <+ SECTION A 4,
T 2x4 BLOCKING 26 6A, METAL STEP FLAGH ASHNS —
3 ELTS OR SCUPPER AT EAVE (MIN. 4° x 4°)
:\— I" MIN. SPACING FROM TRUSS TRscEs
¢ BRICK 'DETALL PER SECTION 108722 - 108178 2012 NCRC.
por IV Lo o Rpok P G STPS AL BE e
~ BRICK YENEER :wmmmsﬁ,mmmmnn
y A
(SEE ELEV. )FOE -wwg«ﬂ%- 24‘0:{4 AND NERE
BRICK THROUGH ROOF BRICK OVER ROOF o1 FLASHNG AND
‘ -T ‘ 5 COUNTERFLASHING
SCALE |"=I'-0" SE-OlolTa SCALE NTS SE-2D 180 (MIN SLOPE 2:12)
——— REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI 3
EFER FOR TYPIC
FOR TYPICAL EAVE AL EAVE i 2x FRAMING BELOW
NOTES NOT SHOMN NOTES NOT SHOMN. & AT 16" 0C.
hif
% A
SEEELEVS FOR HElOHT_ i
HEEL TRUSS AT HIGHER PLATE
HEIGHT (SEE ELEV. )
26 GA. METAL DR 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
‘xba}éﬁ%m 2x6 SUB FASCIA
- N
T BockiNe k— ALUMINM FASCIA CAP OR ALIMINMM FASCIA CAP OR LINE OF SLOPING VALLEY
><I><I>< COlL STOCK COlL sTOCK BELOW
W« ALUMINIMAVINYL. VENTED SOFFIT
IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE
ELEVATIONS) ELEVATIONS)
e
ALMINAN. Rz AP R PEATIER BARRIER P 2P
\ UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS VINYL SIDING ?
i == BRICK VENEER SHEATHING
| I MIN. AIR GAP
| THING
— WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ——
PLAN VIEA VARIES (SEE PLAN)
SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-OlOI8 ‘6 SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-0l014b ‘4 SCALE |"='-0" SE-01006a ‘O

REFER TO DETAIL &/ADI

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE

REFER TO DETAIL 7/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE

FOR TYPICAL RAKE
NOTES NOT SHOWN. NOTES NOT SHOMN. o SO
24 LATERAL BLOCKING
— 26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
X2 OPT. SEE PLANS
PR S BULDING PAPER
ALUMINUM FASCIA CAP OR SHEATHING
< [ colL sTock 26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
VAA N ALUMINMAVINYL SOFFIT 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE N
i IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE 2x4 SUB FASCI
| ELEVATIONS) 246 SUB FASCIA VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
P 1 ALUMNIMVINYL FRIEZE CAP OR ALUMINIM FASCIA CAP OR CcolL 5Tock
i ! COIL STOCK COIL sTOCK PLYWOOD AS OCCURS
1 UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT gﬁ,_%ﬂ’;m
| BRICK VENEER EAVE W/ F-CHANNEL EA. SIDE
i I* MIN, AIR GAP WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
! | SHEATHING VINYL TRIM
1 i WEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
| | WITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER
| I 0O/ HiGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
v O/ SCRATCH COAT
INSTALL PER MR SPECS
SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" SE-OlOIT 9 SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" 'SE-0l0I50 15 SCALE | I/2"=1-0" SE-Ol0lla I

2X WALL FRAMING
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W
ING CEMENT
6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS

UNDERLAYMENT FELT

SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER

STONE TO ROOF

O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
O/ SCRATCH COAT
INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHONN.

BULDING PAPER

SHEATHING
26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x6 SUB FASCIA

ALUMINIM FASCIA CAP OR
COIL STOCK

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W F-CHANNEL EA. SIDE

PER MFR. SPE
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT

WITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE

SOFFIT @ PORCH -
SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL INSTALL
C5

SOFFIT e PORCH -
ALUMINUM

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOWN.

BUILDING PAPER
SHEATHING

2x4 CONTINOUS BLOCKING
26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x4 SUB FASCIA

VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
COIL STOCK

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" OC.

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

ALUMINUM NRAP

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
WITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE

SCALE ["=|'-0"

20

SE-Ol020a

SCALE | I/2"=]'-0"

SE-Ol0l6b ‘6

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

SE-OlOIea ‘2

N

EAVE e¢ METAL ROOF

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE

6l GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS)

2x4 SUB FASCIA

VINYL FASCIA CAP OR

COIL STOCK

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" O0C.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

RIDGE

ASPHALT SHINGLES

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND

SEC RA05 (NCRC)

CAP FELT
UNDERLAYMENT

ROOF SHEATHING

FRAMING MEMBERS
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-O5047a 5 SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" sE-0loola
RIDGE VENT
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS
CUT BACK ROOF SHEATHING ASPHALT SHINGLES
I' ON BOTH SIDES INSTALL PER MANJFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND
2X4 BLK& BOTH SIDES SEC RI05 (NCRC.)
STANDING SEAM METAL b
OF SHEATHING
ROOF APPLIED PER +E UNDERLATMENT
MANJFACTURER'S SPECS.
UNDERLAYMENT MIN [5# RAG
FELT PAPER
ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)
N =]
1X2
< M eamracn
Y kb ALMINM ARAP
T\
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" O.C.
ROOF SHEATHING
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
AT EAVE W J-MOLD ON
ONE SIDE
FRAMING
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
RAKE @ METAL ROOF 6 RIDGE VENT 5
SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-OB098a SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-0l002a
INSULATION PER SPEC'S.
BAFFEL AT EA. BAY W/ 36" WIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD
SOFFIT VENTILATION UINDER FLASHING

ROOF FRAMING (SEE
STRUCTURAL PLANS)
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
AND SEC. R405 (NCRG)

G| VALLEY FLASHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES

UNDERLAYMENT MIN (5# APPLIED PER MANUFACTURERS
FELT PAPER RECOMMENDATIONS AND
ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPEC'S) SEC. RA05 (NCRC)

E CONTINOUS 2x4 NAILER

UNDERLAYMENT OVER VALLEY

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE FLASHING

[—— 2x4 SUB FASCIA

\—— VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
COIL STOCK
2x4 OUTLOOKER, @ 24" OC.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
AT EAVE W J-MOLD ON ROOF SHEATHING
ONE SIDE FRAMING MEMBERS
VINYL SIDING (SEE FRAMING PLANS)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING
2x WALL FRAMING (SEE
PLANS)

SCALE | I/2"="-0" SE-01009a 7 SCALE | I/2"="-0" SE-01002a 3

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED

I

J
il
G

RAKE - VINYL

PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
AND SEC. RA05 (NCRC)
UNDERLAYMENT MIN I5# RAG
FELT PAPER

2x4 LATERAL BLOCKING

ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)
26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

\

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

6. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
/ FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS)
>

ALUIMINUM ARAP
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24' 0C. e

s

VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT R > 2x4 SUB FASCIA

AT EAVE W/ F-CHANNEL ON K

ONE SIDE = VINYL FASCIA CAP OR

IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE COlL sTOCK

ELEVATIONS) 2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" 0.C.
ROOF FRAMING (SEE VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT

STRUCTURAL PLANS)

2x4 NAILER

VINYL SIDING

EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING

2x WALL FRAMING (SEE
PLANS)

EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

GUTTER

SCALE | I/2"=1'-0"

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

@ TYPICAL EAVE

SE-Olo04a 4
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A 2x STUDS el6* 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
SHEATHING
STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

VAPOR BARRIER

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

€ NINDOW HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

LIGHT NEIGHT PRECAST
STONE TRIM (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.

CONTINIOS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

W INDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW HEAD - STONE

2x STUDS 816" O MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SHEATHING

1" MIN. AIR GAP

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.
NINDOW HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)
| VAPOR BARRIER
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC

~———— WNEEPHOLES AT 24' OC.

STEEL ANGLE PER STRUCTURAL

CONTINOUS BEAD OF

NON-HARDENING SEALANT

\/‘ WINDOWN FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX
‘ (SEE FRAMING PLANS)
|

SHEATHING

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

WINDOW HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

VAPOR BARRIER

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

|
[
Il
THROUGH ALL FLASHING
‘ 24" POLY, 6 MLL.
]

CONTINOUS BEAD OF

NON-HARDENING SEALANT

‘/‘ WINDOA FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW HEAD - STONE

SCALE 3"=I'-0" SE-02026a

i '] 2x NALL FRAMING
il L (SEE STRUCTURAL)

WINDOA FRAME

CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHONN
VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM

Tk SHEATHING
H L WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

H VINYL SIDING

CONTINJOS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

RECESSED WINDOW JAMB
-STONE

@

SE-02022a

WINDOW HEAD - BRICK @

SCALE 3"=|'-0"
WINDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

SHEATHING

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, &6 MIL
WEEPHOLES ABV
FLASHING AT 24" OC.
VAPOR BARRIER

1" MIN. AIR GAP

EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
UNIT TIES:

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
PLANS

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.

1 FOR TREATMENT)

< 1 2% STUDS 816" O.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

y

WINDOW SILL - BRICK

SCALE 3'=1'-0" SE-02024a

@

WINDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

SHEATHING

FLASHING 24" POLY, 6 MIL.
LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE
CAP (SEE ELEV. FOR
TREATMENT)

VAPOR BARRIER

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.

FOR TREATMENT)

A 2x STUDS 816" OC. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

3

WINDOW SILL - STONE

39

SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-02038a

2x NALL FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTURAL

WINDOA FRAME

H CAULKING, TYP. AHERE SHOAN
“ VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM

SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

VINYL SIDING

1" MIN. AIR 6AP
CONTINJOS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT
BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

RECESSED WINDOW JAMB
-BRICK

34

SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-02034a

1 SHEATHING

VAPOR BARRIER

1" MIN. AIR GAP

————— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

/ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT
NINDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW JAMB - BRICK

30

SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-02030a
1
1 SHEATHING
=
VAPOR BARRIER

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT
NINDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW JAMB - STONE

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

4" MIN,

WINDOA FRAME

,I—T
A 2x NALL FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
T;
| —
.
I <

CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHOAN

J— _ VAPOR BARRIER
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM
SHEATHING
BUILDING PAPER
U|— VINYL SIDING
k————— VINYL CORNER TRIM

RECESSED WINDOW JAMB
- VINYL

40

SE-02029a @

SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-02035a

®

1 2x WALL FRAMING
\ (SEE STRUCTURAI

TL VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM

VINYL SIDING

S

SHEATHING
INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

VINYL CORNER TRIM

CORNER TRIM - VINYL

SCALE 38'=I'-0" SE-0203la

0

W

] INDOW FRAME

ILE]— WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

‘ J‘— VINYL TRIM

; VAPOR BARRIER

) IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL
OCCURS (SEE ELEVATI

AS
R IONS)
CAULKING, TYP. EACH SIDE

POST (SEE FRAMING PLAN)

W

VERT. WDW. MULL.-VINYL -

SCALE 3"=I'-0" SE-02040a

SCALE 2"=I'-0" SE-02037a

©

SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-02032a

\/\ % VINTL SIDING

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SHEATHING

———

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

STARTER STRIP
VAPOR BARRIER

6. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION

NINDON FRAME

W
WINDOW HEAD - VINYL

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

25

SE-02025a

W

2x SlLL

ﬁ ININDON FRAME

CAULKING, TYP.

VAPOR BARRIER

NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

( SHEATHING
VINYL SIDING

'k
WINDOW SILL - VINYL

NINDOW FLASHING

EXTERIOR OFENINGS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
SHALL BE FLASHED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MAKE
THEM WATERPROOF.

ATTACH SILL STRIP WITH TOP EDGE LEVEL WITH
ROUGH SILL - EXTEND BEYOND EDGE OF ROUGH
OPENING AT LEAST 8", SECURE ALL MOISTOP
(OR EQUAL) NITH GALVANIZED NAILS OR
PONER-DRIVEN STAPLES.

ATTACH JAMB STRIP NITH SIDE EDGE EVEN WITH
ROUGH-JAMB FRAMING. START STRIP |' BELOW
LONER EDGE OF SILL STRIP AND EXTEND 4"
ABOVE LONER EDGE OF LINTEL. OR
PONER-DRIVEN STAPLES.

NOTE. LINE-WIRE, NHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER BENEATH WNIRE LATH (NETTING)

FOR PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER (STUCCO), SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS:

| WIRE GUAGE, SPACING, AND ATTACHMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
BUILDING NENS ITEMS 25-I.

2 PERIPHERAL FLASHING, AT ALL EDGES OF WALL OPENINGS, MUST COVER THE NIRE BACKING

3 NO ATTACHMENT DEVICES NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHALL COVER OR PENETRATE THE FLASHING
MATERIAL.

4
COMMENCING AT THE BOTTOM (SOLE PLATE) OF

CUT ANY EXCESS BUILDING PAPER THAT

NOTE:
MAY E) ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE LINE ON

APPLIED TO THE NINDOW HEAD NAILING FLANGE.

DO NOT SLICE BUILDING PAPER HORIZONTALLY
S0 THAT THE PAPER WILL LAP OVER THE

JAMB
STRIPS. INSTALL SUCCESSIVE LINES OF BUILDING

PAPER (BCD ETC) OVER JAMB AND HEAD
FLANGES, LAPPING EACH COURCE.

VAPOR BARRIER

20

SCALE 3"='-0" SE-02026a

4 \7 VINYL SIDING

EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SHEATHING
VAPOR BARRIER

——
=

HEADER PER STRUCTURA|
WINDON TRIM SURROUND

il
|

H————— STARTER STRIP
F————— IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL OR
| PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM

TRI
AS OCCURS INSTALL PER MFR.
SPECS. (SEE ELEVATIONS)
6. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION

WINDON FRAME

W

SCALE 1/4"=I'-0"

= =

—

— = i

— U
SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
VINYL SIDING
VAPOR BARRIER
CAULKING, TYP.
WINDOW FRAME

WINDOW HEAD - VINYL @ WINDOW JAMB - VINYL =
W
2x SILL < <
/——— WINDON FRAME  — |

CAULKING
WINDOW TRIM SURROUND
WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV)

I
k—————— IX SYNTHETIC MATL TRIM AS

:%*

L SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
| OCCURS, INSTALL PER MFR.
| SPECS (SEE ELEVATION) VINYL SIDING
s VAPOR BARRIER VAPOR BARRIER
SHEATHING NNDOW TRIM SURROUND
EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. N-ERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV)
CAULKING, TYP.
VINYL SIDING ANDON FRAME
A
WINDOW SILL - VINYL WINDOW JAMB - VINYL
SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-02028a 28 SCALE 3"=1'-0" SE-02024a

THE WALL, LAY BUILDING PAPER UNDER SILL STRIP

XTEND
EACH SIDE OF (SHONN AS SHORT DASHED LINES).

SE-02022a @

@
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2x STUDS 616" O.C. MAX ‘? /J\ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. VINTL SIDING
(SEE STRUC'L) - SHEATHING VINYL SIDING . -
SHEATHING SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER SHEATHING WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
O ADHES| T/
SATHETIC STONE VEEER
O Mo KOFESIVE VORTAR WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. O SCRATCH COAT ) NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. SEATHING . .
RN e AR e T se21, 7o T amsco
£ CONTINJOUS BEAD OF WHERE [T OCCURS (SEE ELEV. HEADER PER STRICTIRAL
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ———— m%jwm& NON-HARDENING SEALANT FOR SIZE) g‘éﬁm‘(l MME*‘Ame"; . .
6AM&EMMR N EADER PER STRICTURAL EADER FER STRICTIRAL HERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV)
SHEATHING k——— IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL TRIM VAPOR BARRIER
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS) OR PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM [ STARTTE: MSTR\F' . .
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL f— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. o=y et STARTER STRIP WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV)
X STNTHETIC MATERIAL TR FOR TREATMENT) BLOCKING (SEE o CAULKING
AB CROSSHEAD TRIM 4 WEEPHOLES AT 24' OC 7 VAPOR BARRIER ) VAPOR BARRIER " "
ovER 2)( PRESSURE TREATED I W BRICK MoLD 6. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION W :
awmgses EJ.EVAQSON) VAPOR BARRIER g SLIDING GLASS DOOR FRAME § BRICK MOLD (AT FRONT ENTRY)
P = FRAVE . . . . . .
26 GA. AL FLASHI 26 GA. METAL FLASHING NOOD DOOR FRAME e R
'\7 . \L———— sTeeL LINTEL (skE sTRICL
B/4'X 8" PV.C. COATED TRIM FOR $IZE) M M M . . .
Ix2 DOORSTOP ] 5/4'%8" PN.C. COATED TRIM FEATHERSTRIP EATHERSTRIP
| BRICK MOLD DOOR DOOR
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR WOOD DOOR FRAME . . . - - .
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE | WEATHERSTRIP
GARAGE DOOR HEAD 1 o e s st

Y W
- STONE - DOOR HEAD - BRICK =3 DOOR HEAD STONE SLDG. DOOR HEAD-VINYL 45 DOOR HEAD - VINYL @ « & s 5 e

GARAGE DOCR - SEE FLOOR DOOR WEATHERSTRIP DOOoR . .
il PLAN FOR SIZE WEATHERSTRIP SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME
I : | WOOD DOOR FRAVE T 100D DOOR FRAVE e ' KB HOME :
L | % T - NooD DOOR FRAME _NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_

| T | AW
9 $'x 8" P.V.C. COATED
TRIM

= §'x8" PV.C. COATED
TRIM

4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. SUITE 180 .

PNEATHER BARRIER FER SFEC. T VAPOR BARRIR DURHAM, NC 27703
VAPOR BARRIER ‘ SHEATHING ————— 2 « TEL: (919) 768-7988 =
= |- WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. FAX: (919) 472-0582
— ————— L] L] L] L] L] L]
— 2 SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER L SHEA L
STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV. %3 I"MIN. AIR 6AP O/ HiGH ADHESIVE MORTAR ™
FOR TREATMENT) ’ N O/ SCRATCH COAT INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. JEATHER BARRIER PER $FEC. - - - - - .
———1— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. INSTALL PER MR SPECS VINYL SIDING SHEATHING.
SHEATHING FOR TREATMENT) SHEATHING AS OCCURS VAPOR BARRIER VAPOR BARRIER
CONTINIOUS BEAD OF ADDL DOOR TRIM SURROUND VINYL SIDING . . . . . .
NON-HARDENING SEALANT WHERE |T OCCURS (SEE ELEVATION DOOR TRIM SURROIND
| BRICK MOLD BRICK MOLD FOR SIZE) CALKING
GARAGE DOOR JAMB - Bk 12 o e
=5 DOOR JAMB - BRICK =4 DOOR JAMB - STONE SLDG. DOOR JAMB-VINYL 46 DOOR JAMB - VINYL D) o
SE-0O3058b SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-03054a SE-03050a SE-03046a SE-02042k 2
. . . . . .
¢ 2% STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX
(SEE STRUC'L) | i DOOR L] . ] . . .
SHEATHING ! i ;xww:% mM\Ns (sEE | | suoneeirssooce — _———— DOOR SHOE
INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. SHEATHING ‘ | WEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. T SEALANT ALUMINUM THRESHOLD - . . . . . .
" MIN. AR GAP WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ‘ SHEATHING ALMNA THRESHOLD - ConTe on DL FeR
¢ PROVIDE BITIMINOUS
THROUGH WALL FLASHING | YINYL SIDING (SEE ELEV. COATING ON SILL FOR SEPARATION OF ALUM, ¢ M M M M M M
iraébrvil FOR TREATMENT) SEPARATION OF ALUM, ¢ 24" MAX ngsmo
GARAGE DOOR HEADER VINYL SIDING i RIMBOARD i 574 o, (WSM eé‘%h:ﬂ—f zEA) R DTTER APPROVED
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS) HEADER PER STRUCTURAL b FLOOR SYSTEM (SEE =3 MA mwﬁ; p waf; 4 veD e N ) OR OTHER APPRO . . . - - -
) k— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. VAPOR BARRIER \ STRICTIRAL FLANS) i MEASLRE TO | ISOLATE/PROJECT ISSUE DATE: 09/28/11
FOR TREATMENT) X8 C MATERIAL TRIM i \ VINYL TRIM OR SYNTHETIC | v ISOLATE/PROJECT | f—— 51/2" TO STOOP - 8' MN. TO 4 . -
L WEEPHOLES AT 24’ 0C. wms‘ WE (o2 BLEV) varieg (L '[! MATERIAL NHERE OCCURS | k—— 5 1/2" TO STOOP - 8 MIN. TO i FIN. 6RADE PROJECT No.: 1350
/ 1 (SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE) FIN. 6RADE DIVISION MGR.: K.W.
VAPOR BARRIER sTARTET;jm\P | . N I = L .2 o . 9 .
ASHI DOOR SURROND f CORNER TR H = \ SIONS: 1/24/1
pbeiliogiloniiodl PHERE OCCIRS (SEE ELEV) | VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT = I = [ 2 PREsSURE TREATED TOE 24/
M ik ) 1 SHEATHING (= B 2({;@&& TREATED TOE (= <= . g%mm .
5/4%0" PV G. COMED TRIM ‘ VINYL SIDING (SEE ELEV. B < R =
l; $'x 8" PV.C. COATED TRM | FOR TREATMENT) [N = H 2012 NC CODE UPDATE
SARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOCR | NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. H = S CONCRETE STOOP (SEEFLAN @ NCI2016 - 03/22012 - CTD "
i H —— CONCRETE STOOP (SEE PLAN)
GARAGE DOOR PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE ‘ 2 WAL FRAMING (SEE = L_ | /2" PROECTION AT DOOR
[— I STRUCL PLAN) L | /2" PROECTION AT DOOR CONCRETE 5LAB . A DETALL UPDATES .
GARAGE DOOR HEAD GARAGE DOOR HEAD CONCRETE 514
2018 N CODE UPDATE
- BRICK » -VINYL 55 CANTILEVER 5| SLDG. DOOR THRESHOLD 4 SWING DOOR THRESHOLD ARt
SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-03058a SCALE | I/2"=1-0" SE-03055a SCALE | 12" = 1-0" >E-05051a SCALE 3'=1-0" SE-03047a SCALE 3'=1-0" SE-03043a
. .
. .
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR SIZE
"I / 2% BLOCKING AS REQUIRED 2x BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BEAM PER STRUCTURAL . -
: | -I s FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
L |II % I | . i —g: PONY WALL PONY WA | | REVIERED BY.
! | L [T
i | I %1;4‘?5 i i VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT 2 —
P | Z B oA PLANS BEAM FER STRUGTURAL ‘ ; W JMOLD EACH SIDE n
¥X8" PV.C. COATED : : | i WEATHER BARRIER PER SFEC. % : -
RIM BEAM PER STRUCTURAL 1 | :
4 PLYNOOD AS OCCURS | \ -
\ / WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ‘ oA . L SHEATHING } | SHEATHING
RAGE DOOR - o0 i}
VAPOR BARRIER } PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE J % BRICK VENEER % —— WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. \ ‘ VINYL SIDING
= A d WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. I 1 b ML TRM OR STNTHETIC MATL
E " MIN. AR GAP . | KR IHERE occU
I DOOR STOP I" MIN. AIR AP SYNTHETIC STONE ‘ e R, T
» = 5/4'X 6" P.V.C. COATED TRIM O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR | B mame (5EE
SHEATHING —rtd STEEL LINTEL (SEE STRUCL Of SCRATCH COAT
- DOOR TRIM SURROIND FOR 5IZE) INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS
BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV ) VINYL CORNER TRIM
FOR TREATMENT) VAPOR BARRIER
L sEATHNG SYNTHETIC MATERIAL
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. BOARD
VINYL SIDING . . . - - -

GARAGE DOOR JAMB GARAGE DOOR JAMB
- BRICK - VINYL @ SOFFIT e PORCH - BRICK @ SOFFIT e PORCH - STONE 48 SOFFIT @ PORCH - VINYL s

SCALE 3"=I'-0" SE-03060a 60 SCALE 3"=I'-0" SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0" SE-03052¢ SCALE | I/2"=I'-O" RA-Ol026a SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-02044a 44
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TEMP. 6LASS ————— |
SHOMER

LAP BITUTHENE MEMBRANE
OVER FRAMING TUB § SHOWNER
FLANGE

ENCLOSIRE {—( —— CULTURED MARBLE
CAULKING [ SPLASH AND CAP
G 22— PLYWD. SHIMS AS
[
H— BACKER BOARD
|— cERAMICTLE  E
[|  cULmRED MARBLE
FIBERELASS TUB LAP BITUTHENE MEMBRANE
OVER FLANGE
2« STUDS CAULKING
16"0C. —

CULTURED MARBLE

+ \—non

FIBERGLASS SHONER PAN

TUB/SHOWER WALL

J

40" (NT5)

o

i

40" (NT5)

S
_—
o —%
Al
Y W _
a
pas
Z
2
FIN. FLR.

DBL./SGL. PO

LE & SHELF

SHEATHING

M
g

UNIT TIES:

REFER TO
STRUCTURAL PLANS

2x STUDS @l6" 0.C. MAX

(SEE STRUCTURAL)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

1" MIN. AIR 6AP

o ¢ BRICK VENEER

}————— 24" 6 MIL. POLY
FLASHING
WEEPHOLES @ 33" 0C.

NOTE:
ALL THROUGH WALL

TOP OF 6RADE
8" MIN,

c

POLY FLASHING IS TO
BE CUT FLUSH TO FACE
OF BRICK OR J4' PAST.

W

BRICK LEDGE AT SLAB

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

11

SE-04077a

\/\‘

GARAGE DOOR

CONCRETE SLAB

CMJ NALL BEYOND

A A

03

et

a
S

E

N

f— VINYL KEATHERSTRIPPING

— FOOTING (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN)
{— | 1/2" 5LAB RECESS

[ — CONCRETE DRIVENAY (SEE PLAN)

GARAGE SLAB RECESS

SCALE 3/4"=I'-0"

13

SE-04073a

INTERIOR FINISH

2x STUDS

2x DOUBLE STUD

WALL NHERE OCCURS (SEE
PLAN)

Ix PAINT GRADE STOP

METAL CORNER BEAD
INTERIOR FINISH

_—————————— Ix PAINT GRADE 5T0P

2x STUDS SEE

2x LADDER BLOCKING MIDINAY

WARDROBE

DOOR JAMB

SCALE 38'=|'-0"

69

'

SCALE | 1/12"=I'-O"

NOTE-
SE RETURN
POS‘.‘?\BLE UNDER THE COUNTER TOP

19

08l0-0!

VENT AS HIGH AS

(2)45° ELBONS p VTR
COUNTER 40° ELBON |
NOTE: EQUIVALENT Ilg"
ONE PIECE FITTING
15 ACCEPTABLE |
} WALL
|
OLEANOUT\ |
FLOOR
CLEANOUT LINE
! N\
e — (2)45°
SLOPE
a7 ELBONS
5LOPED

"WYE" FITTINGS OR EQUIVALENT

(NO SAN-TEE PERMITTED)

CONNECTION TO ANY OTHER
DRAIN IS PROHIBITED

KITCHEN ISLAND

SCALE 3"=|'-O"

SE-040T4a

@

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S \V‘GTN.LAT\ON
INSTRUCTIONS.

NOTE:

18" MIN. HiGH PLATFORM
REQD. AT GAS WATER HEATER
LOGAT‘ED IN GARAGE

ANCHOR LEGS OF WATER
HEATER TO SLAB/PLATFORM.

— I ¥

WATER HEATER

VINYL SIDING TO BRICK 0 VINYL SIDING TO STONE

SCALE 3'=|'-0"

SE-040T70a

2x STUDS 8le" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

VINYL SIDING
EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING

THROUGH WALL FLASHING

24" POLY, 6 MLL.

WEEPHOLES ABV FLASHING

AT 24" 0.C. MOISTURE BARRIER
1" MIN, AIR GAP

UNIT TIES:
REHR TO STRUCTURAL

BRICK VENNER ELEV.

¢
FOR TREATMENT)

BRICK CAP @ VINYL

SCALE 1/2"=I'-0"

&

I

19

2x STUDS @ 16" OC. PER STRUCL

SE-0407da

14" PLYWOOD O/ 2x

==

LEDGE FRAMING WHERE OCCURS

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

INTERIOR FINISH

.

MFR.
SPECS.

kﬁ
/!

VARIES - SEE

12" MIN.
PER MFR. SPECS.

— TILE SURROUND OR PREFAB
MANTLE PER PLAN - MAINTAIN CLR

PER MFR.

ROOF TO OUTS\W AR -
INSTALL PER

FLOOR CONTINJES WHERE OCCURS

CRE N -
v

—

NDN-OOMEUST\BLE HEARTH PER
MANUFACTURER'S

CONC. SLAB ¢ FOOTING
PER STRUCTURAL

DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE,

'B' VENT THRU ROOF WHERE OCCURS

e

SCALE I/2"=I'-0"

15

SE-040T5a

ATTACH INSULATION TO
ACCESS COVER

1/16'X16" HiGH 0SB JAMB
1/2* GYPSUM BOARD

(2) 2x4 FRAME AT ATTIC
ACCESS

TYPICAL BOTTOM CHORD OF
ROOF TRUSS

\

1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD
2 1/4" PAINT GRADE CASING
- 4 SIDES

ATTIC ACCESS

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

Tl

SE-0407la

SEMI-6L0SS ENAMEL AT WALL

CASING PER SPEC.

NOTE, WALL CAP TO BE | 8iz2.
LARSER THAN AALL WDTH ToP
Ix6 MDF CAP WITH
CASING BELON

(2) 2x TOP CAP

1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD

2x STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAX.

(SEE STRUCTURAL)

(SEE PLAN)

:S\/ TOF'OFSLABORTOF’OF
i SUB F

[ =]

2x SILL PLATE (PT.DF. AT
CONCRETE SLAB)

BASE BOARD (PER SPECS)

\///\///

e

PONY WALL

SCALE '=I'-0"

60

SE-04080a

SCALE 3"=|'-O0"

16

SE-04076b

SCALE 3'=I'-0"

SE-04072a

PAAS
2
GRRAN

=

i

VA

PLYWOOD AS OCCIRS

2x_WALL FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTL)

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

EXPANDED METAL LATH
‘ — SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER

O/ HigH ADHESIVE MORTAR
| 0/ SCRATCH COAT

‘ g INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS
b3

ISE)

2x PTDF. SILL PLATE

4" MIN.

ANCHOR BOLT

—_———————

SEE STRUCTURAL

SYN. STONE SCREED

2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX.

(SEE STRUCTURAL)

SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

VINYL SIDING
2x PTDF. SILL PLATE

STARTER STRIP

VINYL SIDING AT SLAB

05

SE-04069a SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-04065a
2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. MAX. 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURAL) (SEE STRUCTURAL)

|
= =3 =
— SHEATHING [ SHEATHING
1 I" MIN. AR GAP
Ix4 TRIM
¢——1—— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV I—— STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
— FOR TREATMENT) FOR TREATMENT)
2x TRIM

CONTINOUS BEAD OF CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT NON-HARDENING SEALANT
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
VINYL SIDING VINYL SIDING

SCALE 3"=|-0"

[E

V

WINDOW SHUTTER

SE-04006la

@

NOTE: SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR SHUTTER SIZE AND
STYLE.

’— WINDOW TRIM (SEE ELEV.

FOR SIZE)

COLOR COORDINATED
SCRENS

1/2°x4'x4" SPACING AT TOP,
BOTTOM AND MIDDLE

- SEE
ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE

SIDING AS SPECIFIED

SCALE 3"=|'-O"

72

SE-0O4066a

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

VINYL SIDING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

ADHEERED STONE VENEER
(VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER
FOR APPLICATION)

STONE CAP @ VINYL

SCALE | I/12"='-O"

=

C :i:

C
==
e

BRICK TIES

SE-04062a @

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

SHEATHING
INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
1" MIN. AIR GAP

UNIT TIES:

UNIT TIES AT:
16" 0.C. HORIZON
24" 0.C. VERTICAL

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

o1

SE-0406Ta

P.T. AD. POSTS (SEE PLAN

FOR SIZE)
VINYL NRAP

&.I. FLASHING - LET INTO POST

ELA.':TOMER\C SHEET -
WATERPROOFING - TYP.

SHEATHING

PRECAST STONE CAP
(SEE ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE

AND TREATMENT)
SYNTHETIC STONE VE‘EER
O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR

o/ S(JRATC‘;;E COAT INSTALL

2x BU\LD—OUT FRAMING (sEE
ELEVATIONS)

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

SE-04063a @

P.T. AD. POSTS (SEE PLAN
FOR SIZE)
VINYL NRAP

6.l FLASHING - LET INTO POST
ELASTOMERIC SHEET -
WATERPROOFING - TYP.
SHEATHING

WEEPHOLES ABV FLASHING

HROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6ML.

— 1" MIN. AIR 6AP

NTMENT)
2x BUILD-OUT FRAMING (SEE

ING TO COMPLY

INATERPROOF
WITH THE NCRC.
POST BASE AS REQUIRED

(SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS)

\\\
///\///\

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

| NOTE. CAULK ALL JOINTS
AS REQUIRED, SEE STRUCT.

- | DETAILS FOR POST BASE  |X
REQUIREMENTS.

ELEVATIONS)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

X%
%
R

i
COLUMN BASE W/ STONE

65

POST BASE AS REQUIRED
(SEE STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS)

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE: CAULK ALL JO\NTS
AS REQUIRED, SEE S
DETAILS FOR POST AEIE
REQUIREMENTS.

COLUMN BASE W/ BRICK

o4

SCALE | I/2"=1'-0"

SE-04068a

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0"

SE-04064a

DETAILS

KB HOME
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T SHEATHING N
| il ! [ —— AMc
: 246 BACKING @ CENTER OF < ( ) 2 SEE STRUCTIRAL FOR . .
[ DOOR (FOR GARAGE DOOR STAIR HEADER
| | SPRING) g —
i H NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC i )
— i cELNG e 2 3/4" MIN. PLYNOOD TREADS . -
| SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER i i (pm
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ‘ H (VER\EYA%%FMW FOR | ! o= FLAL vobs iy
il APPLI BETHEEN FIRE STOP
| AL - 246 SHAPED HOOD CAP PTD. SIMPSON HANGER OR EGUAL . .
26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE ‘ i HEADER PER STRUCTURAL A QT s = OR STAINED GLUE AND DONEL EA STRINGER TO 2x LEDGER
1. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN ‘ | . AN WS DA« & Lot DOPEs
T I DOOR TRIM SURROUND ¢ 2505 BALUSTER T0 HANDRAL
/— FORTYFE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS) I/ | WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV. R . .
v I 26 o VETAL F(LS:;M ’ ° SHarT (o= dia sz . \\ T HRCRALS ThaT AGE ekes 5/6" MIN. PLYWOOD RISERS
T AT STAIRAAYS SHALL BE INJOUS
- m ; PROVIDE 26 6A MIL. SLEEVED B N THE FULL LENSTH OF STAR, DBL. TOP PLATE
~ ~ 2x4 5UB FASCIA FREPLOCK AT FLOGR RO Iy INTERRUPTED ONLY BY BY A " b
=K HARDBOARD SOFFIT CELING LINE - [POST AT A TURN (NCR.C. R81178.2)
VINYL FASCIA CAP OR | FLoOR SYSTEM i H
CcolL sTocK CAULKING = ¥ i (3) - 2x STRINGERS . . . . . .
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24' O.C. | x NOOD TRIM — > U 1% 14" et olrsTY
g ALLUST AT5'0C.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT 2 50LID ELOCKING (4 SIDES) zug AIE:USYE:D\ AP
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE 2x8 DOOR JAMB <> < 3 CONNECTION * 2x STUD WALL - WHERE OCCURS  ® . . . - .
DOOR STOP - L 2x NAILER E
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR % g 3/4" MOLDING W "OGEE" EDGE - - - - - -
[ PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE ) - t PROVIDE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
! 112" 6YPSIM BOARD § E B neoD oA N AT ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE
| f g SPACES UNDER STAIRS,
GARAGE DOOR HEAD A ¢ xMn S P 3139 et p WERE 0CaRS L L
o
STONE - NE o
- L0} . "
EAVE @ METAL ROOF g a3 TYP. SHAFT AT 2nd FLR. 'y HE wonrioeue STAIR AT LANDING ) oo
SCALE | I/2"=-0" SE-05041, SCALE | I/2"=I-0" SE-05043a T » MNIMM 3 FENETRATION INTO reT =
a SCALE |"=1'-0' SE-O5084a 3 3 N P TRATIN NG SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0" SE-0508a
< & . . . . . .
° Z 244 STUDS W 112 6YP. ED. 3/4" MIN. PLYAOOD TREADS I )ETA I LS
SHEATHING % ) ( - Ame 8 3 BACH Sio 5/6" MIN. PLYWOOD RISERS - .
=
SIMPSON FHAG, STRAP MLLTI 2x FIRE BLOCKING WHERE
I > PLATES TOGETHER AT 12" OC. WALLS ARE UNFINISHED
[ 4 \ 2 STAGGERED EACH SIDE
. . .
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR i CELING o (3) - 2 STRINGER KB HOME
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE H I 3/8' DIA. x 8" LONG LAG
L | Ao WonxsiOeLE _NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_
STANDING SEAM METAL ] 5/4" X 6" PV.C. COATED TRIM It DUCT W MINERAL FIBER. BASE MOLDING SIMPSON A-35 OR EQUAL AT
ROOF APPLIED PER i i EACH STRINGER TO THRUST 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
MANJFACTURER'S SPECS. i STUCCO FMOLD S N 2 $T08 2 SiLL LATE T . SUITE 180 .
UNDERLAYMENT MIN I5#RAG ¢ ¢ SHAFT (58 PLANS FOR SUZ5) 2x PTDF THRUST PLATE
VDERLATE : VAROR BARRIER 3 et o0 o T ATHCEN 0% ABDNa B e ar DURHAM, NC 27703
w = ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS) [ A r e oS DLCT T0 FLOOR SYSTEM [oE FONDATION FLAN FOR = TEL: (919) 768-7988 =
X2 WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. PROVIDE 26 6A MIL. SLEEVED FAX: (919) 472-0582
4 % - S g FIREBLOCK AT FLOOR AD DABLE 2 BLOCKINS OR 2 CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN . - . . . .
X k———————— ALIMINM HRAP -
G\ RERIY VANPACTRER RoR e \ I MR : ReGor 300 b AT AN MELE
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24° 0. APPLICATION) <= 2K 50LID BLOCKING (4 SIDES) ; (ACRC TABLE R3015), HANDRAL TO - - - - - .
FLOOR SYSTEM "BE INSTALLED PER MF6R, SPECS.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT b 'AND DETALLS T0 MEET THESE PROVIZEL2" GYPSM BOARD
AT EAVE W/ J-MOLD ON 2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE W[ M CRITERIA, GUARD INTILL RSE . . . . . .
ONE SIDE FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH() N N ST N, BXE OCoRs
5/8" 6YPSUM BOARD OR PANEL Fi ‘SHALL BE DESIGNED
1/2" SAG RESISTANT GYP. BD TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY
|ED NORMAL LOAD OF 50 Ib. - [ ] [ ] L ] L ] L]
GARAGE DOOR JAMB LN AP PO To | S0

RAKE @ METAL ROOF A STONE TYP. SHAFT AT 2nd FLR. GUARDRAIL STAIR AT CONC. FLOOR I L

AR Vo T SCALE | I/2"=1'-O" SE-05044a 94 SCALE I"=I-0" SE-05090a 40 SCALE 3"=I'-0" SE-O5086a o6 SCALE | I/2"=1-0" SE-05082a &2
ff} . . . . . .
W
{ ‘“m‘*— SHEATHING { SHEATHING - NOTE. HANDRAILS THAT ARE
2% STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMM § REGURED AT STAIRNAYS SHALL BE . . . . . .
: 266 BACKING 8 CENTER oF | NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. {6EE FRAMING PLAN) 1 b CONTNILS T L LENST o
ARAGE DOOR BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. : ,
[ i’:‘% AR FER [ FOR TREATMENT) FLOOR SHEATHING 2" Max (LT ATA TR NoRE m”g? . . . . . .
I— &R SPEC. I— = ' MIN AR 6AP ]
THROUG . FLOOR FRAMING - 'SHAPED HANDRAIL - TYPE TO BE
} VINTL SIDING } POLY, 6 MLL. FrasHne 24 (6EE FRAMING PLAN D05 ShALL B RETRIED, O . . . . . .
‘ | HEADER PER STRUCTURAL 2x SILL PLATE ey TERNALS, BAGGRAL T0 COMPLY
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL VAPOR BARRIER = :
] — L WEEPHOLES AT 24' 0. ATTIC VENTILATION MAY WITH SECTION R8IL1S
! LAz ‘ EXTERIOR FINISH LSO SERVE AS COMBUSTION . . . . . .
1/ [6—————— VINYL TRIM (SEE ELEV'S) 1/ [7 STEEL LINTEL (SEE STRUCL FOR PER SPECIFICATIONS AR SOURCE IF 3 158, INCH
il nl = SIZE) BUILDING PAPER FOR EACH 000 BTU ; G e ISSUE DATE: 09/28/11
000 TYPE AND DESI6N TO BE
VINYL CORNER TRIM 26 6A. METAL FLASHING %
I L | > SHEATHING 1% SELECTED BY ONNER ® PROJECT No.: 1350 *
R \
RIM JoisT P .
HARDBOARD SOFFIT (EE FRAMING PLAN) ﬂ;ﬂ?’g}wp i § [ . DIVISION MGR.: K.W. .
VINYL SOFFIT CAULKING STARTER STRP SNITCHED AT ACCESS. s Erricvan- o K REVISIONS: 01/24/19
5 REGUIREMENTS
I x WOOD TRIM 2 PTDF. SILL PLATE i PN A s
o /4 X 6 V.G COATED TRIM z PR W ANCHOR BOLTS, SEE FNDPLAN IOV, POMER | e o et . NCI2008 - 02/28/12 - CTD .
5/4" X 6" PN.C. COATED TRIM 5 ; FOR MAINT, AT Uk
DOOR STOP DOOR STOP S LI EQUIP. / HAAE 2012 NC CODE UPDATE
i . fi} .
&m oR ;NSSE gm;%Eme ‘ PR [| FINSH FLR. OR STAR NOSING NCI2016 - 03/22/12 - CTD
- Sl YPE - Sl YPE -
ey . DETAIL UPDATES .
oo FOUNDATION HALL N NCI5053 - 1/3/15 - DCS
GARAGE DOOR HEAD GARAGE DOOR HEAD A (SEE FONDATION PLAY)

V
2018 NC CODE UPDATE
- VINYL aq -BRICK a5 SIDING AT RAISED FLOOR al HANDRAIL AT WALL PARAS
SCALE | I/2"="-0" SE-05094a SCALE | I/2"='-0" SE-05095a SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" AD5-91B SCALE 3'=|-0" SE-05083a
f E . .
SEMI-6L0S5 ENAMEL AT AAt‘f}
SHEATHING SHEATHING L ToP . .
B — B0 AR
MOUNT HVAC EQUIP. § : ——— METAL CORNER BEAD
ON VIBRATION g[S o (BOTH SIDES) . -
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR ISOLATOR PADS AND 2la >( (2) 2% TOP CAP FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE PROVIDE SLACKENED s|s ; REVIENED BY-
N N RESTRAINT STRAPS. g 2 /2" 6YPEM BOARD L | .
N e 5/4'X6" PN.C. COATED TRIM r= 5/4" X 6" P.C. COATED TRIM PLYNOOD ACCESS NAY —— 2 § Ps 2% STUDS AT 16 0. MAX. o —
| | MIN. 24" WIDE FROM 2 {6EE STRUCTURAL) e
STUCCO FMOLD 2-0" ATTIC ACCESS TO EGUIP. . R .
=, | < | &= AND 30" NIDE AT 3 & 2x SILL PLATE A
| VAPOR BARRIER | VAPOR BARRIER SERVICABLE SIDES M F BAE BOARD PER
‘ VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM \ BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. | SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FRAMING OF MACHIE. o|5 " SPECS.
! | FOR TREATMENT) 22 X 30° ATTIC ACCESS gl i FLOOR SHEATHING
| I N — NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. N i WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. VERIFY EQUIPMENT % a
‘ 1 N BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. WILL FIT THROUGHT % @
FOR TREATMENT) . OFENING. P
VINYL CORNER TRIM ) L 5/8"GYPSIMBOARD OR ]
1" MIN. AIR GAP 1/2" SAG RESISTANT GYP. BD. - B NOTE: GUARDS AND HANDRAILS
2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE 8 k TO RESIST 200 los. AT ANY
FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH) 2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE 2x STUDS 6 16" 0.C. PER STRUCL . ANDRAI
FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH) S ANGLE (NCRC R3015). H IL|
VINYL SIDING TO BE INSTALLED PER MFGR.
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS

TO MEET THESE CRITERIA.

GARAGE DOOR JAMB GARAGE DOOR JAMB
- VINYL - BRICK TRAY CEILING FAU. IN ATTIC GUARDWALL o

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0" SE-05100a ‘OO SCALE | I/12"=I'-0" SE-0O5096a qé SCALE |"=I'-0" SE-05092a qz SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-05088-a 88 SCALE 3"=|-0" SE-O5084a 84

A \_/..)). . . . . .
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SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING AS SPECIFIED
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

VAPOR BARRIER

TRIM WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV.
FOR SIZE AND TYPE)

o=

CAILKING

5/4'X6" PN C. COATED TRIM

GARAGE DOOR HEAD

-SIDING

GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE

17

V!
DOOR HEAD - SIDING

SIDING AS SFECIFIED
EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SHEATHING

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL OR
PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM
HERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV)
DOOR TRIM SURROIND

HERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV)
CAULKING

VAPOR BARRIER

BRICK MOLD (AT FRONT ENTRY)

NEATHERSTRIP

I H SIDING AS SPECIFIED
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SHEATHING

VAPOR BARRIER

WINDOA TRIM WHERE OCCURS
(SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE AND TYPE)

|
|
/‘K HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

li G.l. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION

¥ NINDOA FRAME

W

WINDOW HEAD - SIDING

109

-

SE-06l13a

®

WEATHERSTRIP

WOOD DOOR FRAME

\Dé

SCALE | 1/2"=I'-O" SE-06llTa SCALE 3"=|'-O"
L. |
I 1 1 $
1 1 I
= |
=
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR
g PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE
S — DOOR STOP

=

5/4'X 6" PN .C. COATED TRIM

= TRIM SURROIND WHERE OCCURS

(SEE ELEV. FOR TYPE)

VAPOR BARRIER

SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SIDING AS SPECIFIED

GARAGE DOOR JAMB

- SIDING

DOOR JAMSB - SIDING

NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING

VAPOR BARRIER

SIDING AS SPECIFIED

TRIM AS OCCIRS

CAULKING

BRICK MOLD

SCALE 3'=['-0"

SE-06109a

2x SILL

/—— WINDOA FRAME

CAULKING

f—————— TRIM AS OGCURS. INSTALL

PER MFR. SPECS (SEE
ELEVATION FOR TYPE)

VAPOR BARRIER

SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING AS SPECIFIED (SEE
ELEVATION FOR TYPE)

REFER TO DETAIL 103/AD6
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOWN.

(SEEELEVS. FORHEIGHT

HEEL TRUSS AT HIGHER PLATE
HEIGHT (SEE ELEY. )

26 6A. METAL DRIFEDGE

2x4 SUB FASCIA

VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
cOolL sTocK

EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING AS SPECIFIED

—L _\‘l

HEEL TRUSS -SIDING

SHEATHING

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0"

SE-06105a

WINDOW SILL - SIDING SOFFIT ¢ PORCH

SCALE 3"='-0"

15

SE-06118a SCALE 3"=|'-0"

NN

1 2x NALL FRAMING

{ (SEE STRUCTURAL)

1X3 TRIM

SIDING AS SPECIFIED

SHEATHING

CORNER TRIM - SIDING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
CAULKING
IX3 CORNER TRIM

IX4 CORNER TRIM

W 37

|

SE-O6ll4a

®

NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING AS SFECIFIED
SHEATHING

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
VAPOR BARRIER

TRIM AS OCCURS

G.l. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION
SLIDING GLASS DOOR FRAME

b
SLDG. DOOR HEAD-SIDING,

SCALE 3'=['-0"

|le)

SE-06110a

SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING AS SPECIFIED
ELEV. FOR TYFE)

VAPOR BARRIER

TRIM AS OCCURS
(SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE AND TYPE)

CAULKING, TYP.

WINDON FRAME

@

PRI

2X NALL FRAMING

(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

1/4" SPACER
SIDING AS SPECIFIED

i

ROOF TO WALL

E {}—

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W/
ROOFING CEMENT
6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING

~ ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED

~ PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS
UNDERLAYMENT FELT
ROOF SHEATHING
\
v

ROOF FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS)

SCALE 3" = |-O"

SE-0¢l0la @

WINDOW JAMB - SIDING SIDING TO STONE

SCALE 3"=I'-0"

SE-06l19a SCALE 3"=|'-0"

®

2x STUDS 8l6" O.C. MAX.

(SEE STRUCTURAL)
SHEATHING

———

8" MIN.

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

YINYL SIDING
2x PTDF. sILL PLATE

CORROSION RESISTANT
WEEP W/ 3 &' VERTICAL
ATTACHMENT FLANGE

15

SE-06l15a

SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME

CONCRETE SLAB - PER

STRUCTURAL

T
|
Ll
[ I
T
I
|

=TT
. ===

Sl

Tl 11 [ |

=L

(4

SCREED - SIDING

e

———
SHEATHI
INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SIDING AS SPECIFIED

VAPOR BARRIER

ADDL DOOR TRIM SURROUND
INHERE IT OCCURS (SEE ELEVATION
FOR SIZE)

CAULKING

SCALE 38'=I'-0"

W

SE-O6llla ‘ H

WINDOA FRAME

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

W

VAPOR BARRIER

P'R\M AS OCCIRS

(SEE ELEV. FOR TYFE)
CAULKING, TYP. EACH SIDE
POST (SEE FRAMING PLAN)

DETAILS

I 2X WALL FRAMING
I BEAM PER STRUCTURAL (SEE FRAMING PLANS)
s | V4 SPAGER ) KB HOME
7 | m SIDING AS SPECIFIED
| | d FRIEZE BOARD ) e e or,  «NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_
i ; WO EACH s 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
i AEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED . SUITE 180
i 1 PER MANFACTURES SPECS DURHAM, NC 27703
| SHEATHING —
‘ l ¢———— SIDING AS SPECIFIED 6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING = TEL: (919) 768-7988
| \ < FAX: (919) 472-0582
} 2x SOFFIT FRAMING (SEE = | . - - - -
i FRAMING PLAN)
TRIM (SEE ELEV'S)
. . . . .
24 TRIM LS UNDERLAYMENT FELT
— . . . . .
\ — ROOF SHEATHING
X ROOF FRAMING . . . . .
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS)
SCALE | I/2"='-0" SE-ObloBa |06 SCALE 3"=1-0" SE-06l02a @
. . . . .
INSULATION PER SPECS.
BAFFEL AT EA. BAY W - - - - -
SOFFIT VENTILATION
2x STUDS 6 16" 0.C. MAX. ROOF FRAMING (SEE
(SEE STRUCTURAL) STRUCTURAL PLANS) - - - - -
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS,
AND SEC. RI05 {NLRQ‘ZPA - . - .
- UNDERLAYMENT MIN I5#
FELT PAPER
— SHEATHING ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPEC'S) . - . .
= CONTINOUS 2x4 NAILER ISSUE DATE: 09/28/11
o e o PEDSE ® PROJECT No.: 1350
T=R___ VINYL FASCIA CAP OR DIVISION MGR.: K.W.
colL sTock . .
STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV. \— 204 OUTLOOKER, & 24" O REVISIONS: 01/24/19
FOR TREATMENT) VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT COMPLIANCE REVIEW
2% TRM AT EAVE W J-MOLD ON . 4”5 NCI2008 - 02/28/12 - CTD
ONE SIDE
CONTINOUS BEAD OF
Ix4 FRIEZE BOARD 2012 NC CODE UPDATE
NON-HARDENING SEALANT k SIDING AS SPECIFIED . A NCI2016 - 03/22012 - CTD
NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. \ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC
SIDING AS SPECIFIED = 2x NALL FRAMING (SEE DETAIL UPDATES
PLANS) '£i§ NCI5083 - 11/3/15 - DCS
2018 NC CODB UPDATE
EAVE L] NCI9015 - 01/24/19 - MCP
SCALE 3'='-0" SE-06l0Ta |07 SCALE | I/2'=1-0" SE-0l004ItD 103
.
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED .
PER MANJFACTURER'S SPECS,

2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

SHEATHING

1" MIN. AIR 6AP

1X4 TRIM

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SIDING AS SPECIFIED

VERT. WDW. MULL.-SIDING SIDING TO BRICK

12

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

SCALE 3"=1'-0"

SE-06120a @

SE-O6llba

SLDG. DOOR JAMB-SIDING@

SCALE 8'=I'-0"

SE-0O6112a

108

&N

|
|

| 1 N
1

LE

RAKE

AND SEC. RI05 (NCRC.
UNDERLAYMENT MIN (5% RAG
FELT PAPER

2x4 LATERAL BLOCKING

ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x4 SUB FASCIA

VINYL FASCIA CAP OR
COlL STOCK

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" OC.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT
AT EAVE W J-MOLD ON
ONE SIDE

Ix4 FRIEZE BOARD

SIDING AS SPECIFIED
EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING

2x WALL FRAMING (SEE
PLANS)

SCALE 3"=|'"-0"

SE-06108a

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIENED BY:

EEUNGTRES

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2014 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.



2x STUDS 816" 0.0, MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

BRICK VENNER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

BRICK OVER STONE

WEATHER
SHEATHING

PER SPEC.

1" MIN. AIR 6AP

WEEPHOLES ABV FLASHING
AT 24" 0C. VAPOR BARRIER
ADHEERED STONE VENEER
(VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER
FOR APPLICATION)

UNIT TIES:

16" 0.C. HORIZONTAL

24" OC. VERTICAL

4" X 8" oMY

TO SUPPORT BRICK ABOVE

(=)

WELDED FASTING TAP
FASTENER

BRICK VENNER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

STEEL PICKE

2x STUDS 816" 0.¢. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

STEEL SERFACE (PAINTED)

ANCHER BOLT

—
H=

RAILING

FLOOR SYSTEM

SUPPORT BRACKET

(=)

2X CAP

< 2X4 TOP RAIL

€ 2X4 TOP RAIL SUPPORT

€ 24 BOTTOM RAIL

2X2 PICKET

4X4 END POST

IX4 TRIM ARAP
2X DECK PLATE ——)

—1

2X4 LEDGER >

WOOD RAILING

4X8 CORBEL

(=0

SOIREAN

aea

Q

I

i

RAILING

3" FASTING TAP

FASTENER INTO BRICK

BRICK VENNER (?EE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

I-1/2" Q. STEEL TUBING

STEEL PICKET

2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

STEEL SERFACE (PAINTED)

ANCHER BOLT INTO BRACING

FLOOR SYSTEM

WEEPHOLES ABY FLASHING
AT 24" 0.C. VAPOR BARRIER

<« METAL ROOF MATERIAL

2X ROOF FRAMING

1

¢—— FACIA BOARD——} ~

SOFFIT EAVE —
4 X & TRIM A\

N

PORCH BRACKET
(NJ-NOOD BR30O)
I X 6 TRIM

(=2

SHED ROOF

NOT TO SCALE

NEEPHOLES ABY FLASHING
AT 24" OC. VAPOR BARRIER

&/

NOT TO SCALE

&/

METAL ROOF MATERIAL 1
2X ROOF FRAMING N
-
FAGIA BOARD /:-:\l N N T J \ ::T:M
N SOFFIT EAVE —\ F
K 4X8TRM ‘\ € B&XbCoRBEL
REG0B asa) ’
I X 6 TRIM
L \J
CURVED SHED ROOF /== WINDOW LEDGE (=2
NOT TO SCALE @ NOT TO SCALE @
] — FACIA
[B[le—— 22" =l
—— 2"»/I10"
2 LAYERS %
&YP. BD.
F £'x8" CORBEL .
- 'g H%i o
Al
SRREN

BAY

g

(=)

BAY (2)

/2

NOT TO SCALE

N

2 STUDS @16' 0.C. MAX
(SEE STRUCL)
SHEATHING

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

I MIN. AR 6AP

THROUGH WALL
24" POLY, 6 MLL.

&— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT ¢ ARCH)

‘[—a* WEEPHOLES AT 24" 0C
VAPOR BARRIER
26 6A. METAL FLASHING

ARCHED STEEL LINTEL (SEE
STRUCL FOR SIZE)

GARAGE DOOR HEADER
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS)

(I

¥ PVC COATED TRM

L $'X 8" PVC. COATED TRIM

GARAGE DOOR

GARAGE DOOR HEAD

W/ ARCHED BRICK

128

NOT TO SCALE

TYP. DORMER

NOT TO SCALE

2030 FIXED
(BLACKED oUT)

1"x6"

—3

2" o/8"

EYEBROW DORMER

NOT TO SCALE

2"x4" HORZ. TRIM

2'X 6" TRIM

I"x6" TRIM

2'X 6" TRIM

7
METAL ROOF
4" CROAN
S I"'x4" TRIM
6 I

[
]
ke TRIM i

BAY (2)

(=)

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

AZEK OR EQ.

PLT.

FASCIA

2040 FIXED
(BLACKED OUT)

I"'x6" —]

2" of6" —J

GABLE ROOF DORMER

NOT TO SCALE

METAL ROOF

2030 FIXED

(BLACKED

2" o/&" J

()

ouT)

I"x6" ——

3"

TYP. HIP DORMER

NOT TO SCALE

METAL ROOF

FASCIA

4" CRONN

2030 FIXED
(BLACKED OUT)

I"'xe" —

PLT.
K

2" o/4"

ARCHED ROOF DORMER /.2

NOT TO SCALE

PLT.

NOT TO SCALE

4" CROAN —

2030 FIXED
(BLACKED OUT)

K— I"xe"

=0

2" o/4"

TYP. SHED ROOF DORMER /.2

NOT TO SCALE
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13/4*
MAX

SL. 6LASS DOOR FRAME
METAL THRESHOLD

6.l FLASHING O/ 2x

2"x2"x1/8" TUBING

STARTER BOARD AT 48" 0. W
't I'x1*x1/8* INTERMEDIATE
| TUBING AT 4* O.C. MAX. . .
| 2x6 NAIL SPACED DECKING
W 2 16d NAILS AT EA BEARING
< EXTRA LAYER BULDING ———— NOOD DECKING . .
PAPER 18" WIDE BEHIND LEDGER ‘
== 2 DECK JO0IST AT I6* OC. (SEE
STRUICTURAL PLANS) 5'x5'x1/8" STEEL PLATE * "
3/4' DIA. LAG BOLT AT l6" OC. W(2) 3/8'6 LAG SCRENS
PREDRILL AND CAULK BOLT 6" LoNG
A-35'5 AT 32" 0.C. UNO. [~ 2x BLOCKING . . - - - .
DECK JOIST HANGER (SEE STRUCTURAL)
\ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. 2% FASCIA
. . . . . .
2x LEDGER, SEE STRUCTURAL 4x BEAM
- | 1 HaeroRsiz (SEE STRUCTURAL)
I - 3/4" KEY
. . . . . .
SL. DR. TRESHOLD e DECK /..y DECK FRAMING (=) PER PLAN
SCALE 3"=I'-0" o3l0-02 ADS SCALE I'=I'-0" ADS
=2/ 1\ OPT. CROAN MOLDING L

DETAILS

2% STUD n—
1 (o STRUCTIRAL) 1 CERAMIC TILE O/ — - -
v - THINSET ADHESIVE
& P — 1/2" CEMENT BOARD
SEALANT - -
(Q 1/2" CEMENT BOARD

EDGE NAILING

3/4" T 8 6 PLYNOOD OVER
T-lIl PLYNOOD SHEATHING
TURNED DONN

L
A LN ]\:

|

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FRAMING

0/ 1/2" PLYWOOD

| PIECE MARBLE TOP O/
THINSET ADHESIVE

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_

4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. SUITE 180 .

; R AT DURHAM, NC 27703
TR ‘% 1 12 covn somo—L1 = « TEL: (919) 768-7988 =
. APE g FAX: (919) 472-0582
S— \L . 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. PER STRUCL SRR\ | | T (019 arEmonez
SEALANT :
L x — FIBERGLASS OR g 2x CRIPPLE STUDS
P rere e 2capaxe aomr A R ‘\/\‘ ACRTLIC SHORER oo . . . . . .
2" DIA SCRERNED s LINE OF FLOOR
;?Wm‘rg%mﬁ ’7 [ ] [ [ [} [} [}
V= 140 bFT (12/63") = 256%
258%/105% = 3-16d NAILS
TOTAL OF 6-16d NAILS. 1
DECK FRAMING /=\ BOX TRAY CEILING /=) SHOWER PAN SEAT i o
SCALE I'=1-0" AD® NOT To SCALE AD® ) ScALE | /2'=1-0" BA-0OIA ADB
n n . . . . . .
sls 2z,
S i I SOFFITTED EAVE s e e
‘\i STARTER BOARD
'%/ FLEX PORT GAS PORT . . . . . .
= | 2x6 NAIL SPACED DECKING ISSUE DATE: 09/28/11
W 2 16d NAILS AT EA. BEARING [ ] PROJECT NO.: 1350 [ ]
+ L PR 8" B Lo FASIA/BARGE 1 DIVISION MGR.: KW.
) SReRk A O O J BOARD * REVISIONS: 01/24/19 *
g B e o L] SATSEATEY
_ \ A-35%5 AT 32" 0C. UNO. ; b A NC12008 - 02/28/12 - CTD b
DECK JolsT HANGER
. Peswen et e g | x4 FRIEZE BOARD > AN -5
|
: 2x LEDGER, SEE STRUCTURAL o
N R A N2 P
— B4 kEY DECORATIVE GABLE 2018 NC CODE UPDATE
WALL @ DECK @ PLAN VIEW VENT y . NCIS0IS - 012419 - MCP .
SCALE 3"=|'-0" ADB-I52 ADE
A u . .
SLIDING GLASS DOOR FRAME
FLOOR SHEATHING O/ FLOOR P.T. 2x6 BLOCKING . .
FRAMING - SEE STRUGTURAL 1241/2"
METAL THRESHOLD OVERALL
MAX, THRESHOLD HEIGHT q-|/p" N - FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY -
. (SEE FRAMING PLAN) INGIDE REVIENED BY
= X L 1 -
BRES SYNTHETIC DECKING Ix4 BRACING : —
% Ix TRIM BOARD T . A —
RIM JolsT ’< el —
J0IST HANGER e
L 2 PTOF LEDGER - SEE 4 8 ’\ 6AS PORT 4x& CORBELS
STRICTIRAL PLANS 3 g
o Fi T
= 2« PTDF. SILL PLATE P % HEX PoR
J | ol FLASHNG O/ § & GABLE TRUSS
2y ] DAMPROOFING
ot d =
- gyt FONDATION WALL
i, SEE STRUCTIRAL PLANS FRONT SIDE . . . . . .

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2014 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved

SWING DOOR THRESHOLD /22
SCALE | I/2"='-O" 0820-0lc @

DRYER BOX DETAIL

SCALE: NTS.

GABLE VENT DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

ADS-49



o o Start Framing Here | ,b\‘xe\ ,5\}6\ ,5\}6\\ D(,s\"\e\ ,5\"&6\
SR at 19.2" oc 37 R R R
o - BBO4 Rm-1 BBO7 BBOG6 BBO BBO
i = ] 1] | ] I I S
n
Fo9 ~
J/
N
/
o
ﬂf
/—\\ Shift For Hanger Clearance Here
kKUT Bkl BKI BRI | | Bkl Bkl Bk1 Bk Bk1 Bk1 Bk1 Bk1
f \ i i
( L j} BBO14
‘_é' : Cantilever Beam
o
LN LN LN LN LN
Rm-1
N N N (@] o oN N (@V] (@\] @\l (@] N o (qp) (99 on (9]
H2
E = |
H 7 T
Field Locate Joists
‘-///
< O
. |Fo9
= E—— — — i — —
< T T : : < T T : T T T g \n “Rm-1 BBO®
O L L L L L L L L L E Rm—l
o
Top Flush 12
1
Floor Carried By Roof Trusses

Second Floor Layout

Rm-1

Rm-1

KB Homes
2596 Elev.A
3 Highland Grove

Products

PlotiD NetQty Product Length  Plies
8 2 1-3/4" x 11-7/8" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 22' 0" 2
9 2 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 16'0" 2
10 2 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 12' 0" 2
11 2 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 10' 0" 2
12 3 1-3/4" x 18" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 22' 0" 3

Connector Summary See Boise literature for
PlotiD Qty Manuf Product e Capacn
H1 12 Simpson HU4.12/11 “‘ , |
H2 27 Simpson  |US 2.06/14
H3 2 Simpson  HUCQ412-SDS 8
Add* 40 6" Bolt Sets*

Nail Boise Rimboard
to BCI® joist with 8d
nail into each flange.

BCI®Joist Blocking
See Boise literature for
vertical load capacity.

Load bearing wall above
(stacked over wall below)

All I-Joist and Versa-Lam Beams
Must be Installed per The
Boise Cascade Installation Guide!

Squash Blocks Required
Under The Ends Of All LVL

And Point Loads For Load
Transfer - See Details

Revisions: BY:

06-25-18

Build on what e Know About Engincered Lumber
]
Boise Cascade

'LUMBER

bt
N
y

.
>

P
\“l__—/

y
R

SALES PRESENTATION DRAWING
No structural or dimensional check has been made of this design
drawings of the building, therefore purchaser is to check and
approve all dimsensions, quantities, loads, and details carefully.
This drawing has not been check by Boise Engineering.

2596 Elev.A

KB Homes
3 Highland Grove
84 Lumber EWP

BC FRAMER I

Plan Date: 08132018

Structural Date: 10312019

By: GAT

Sheet: 2/3




THIS LAYOUT IS INTENDED FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRUSS LOCATION AND PLACEMENT ONLY. REFER TO THE BUILDING PLANS FOR ACTUAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

) LUMBER

COMPONENTS

L 40-00-00 |

DEDICATED TO QUALITY AND EXCELLENCE
200 EMMETT ROAD
DUNN, NORTH CAROLINA 28334
PHONE: 910-892-8400
FAX: 910-892-8384

1L2-oo-oosz-OO»oosz-oo-oowu-1o-oswL 2-03-00 1L1-1 0-031L2-00»001L2»00-00sz-oo-oosz-OO»oosz»oo-ooWL2-oo-oosz-OO»oosz-oo-oowtz-oo-oowp»oo-oosz-oo-oo1L2-00»001L2»00-001L

25586A
HHHHHH

ORDER:
SHIP DATE:

ATE
ATA
ATA
ATA
ATA
ATA
ATA
A
A
A
A
A2
A2
A2
A2
A2
A2
A2
A2
A2
AZE
PO #
XXXX

P.O. NUMBER:

REV:

KB HOME

240.2596 "A" x GOL

1/27/21

36-06-00

Lot 3 Highland Grove

38-06-00
PRINT DATE:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS DETAIL IS TO ILLUSTRATE HOW
TO PROPERLY SPACE 24" 0.C. ROOF TRUSSES TO ALLOW
FOR A 25 1/2" OPENING FOR PULL DOWN ATTIC ACCESS

MWM

5
NOT TO SCALE

3-11-08 TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AT 24" ON CENTER

Vi ‘

I
V5 20000 /| 2:00:00 7| 2-00-00 /| 2-00-00 7| 2-00-00

PROJECT:
CUSTOMER:
MODEL:
SCALE
DRAWN BY:

e sues D 0 TOP LIVE: 20 PSF

V4 ENTIRE TOP CHORD AND
BOTTOM CHORD WITH 10d
NAILS (0.131 X 3") AT 12" ON

CENTER. OMIT BOTTOM
2-01-08 CHORD NAILERS AT THE

i =] TOP DEAD: 10 PSF

fot 172-00-00 1 1-10-08 1 2-03-00 71 1-10-08 1 2:00-00 /I

V2 TRUSS LAYOUT DIMENSIONS AT BOTM DEAD: 10 PSF

PULL DOWN ATTIC ACCESS
1 | 19:04-00 |

WIND SPD: 120 MPH

Hatch Legend

=
|oe]
m
BN
Q
@
8
=
<
0-

U/ Jrvac Truss Connector List

GENERAL NOTES:

|2-00-00

P2

DO NOT CUT OR MODIFY TRUSSES.
Symbol Manuf Product Qty
TRUSSES ARE SPACED 24" ON CENTER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

A Simpson HUS26 10 REFER TO THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS
DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR THE LOCATION

: OF LATERAL BRACING AND MULTI-PLY
B Si mpson LUS26 10 CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS.
PER ANSI TPI 1-2002 THE TRUSS

P2
9-04-00 | TBE4 Simpson TBE4 1 set ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

|
P1 4]
PE
| TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS AND

1 1 TRUSS PLY TO PLY CONNECTIONS.
12-09-00 7-11-00 19-04-00 : THIS TRUSS PLACEMENT PLAN

L L L WL Slmpson H2.5A 85 RECCOMENDS TRUSS TO BEARING

Elongated truss, shortened

: AS INEO CONNECTIONS AND TRUSS TO BEAM
heel at CG for 5 1/2" bearing, CONNECTIONS WHICH SHALL BE

; i REVIEWED BY THE BUILDING

use LGT2 for bearing enhancer LGT2 Slmpson LGT2 1 DESIGNER. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY

& uplift. OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO
RESOLVE ALL ROOF FORCES

ADEQUATELY TO THE FOUNDATION.

L 19-08-00

11-00-00




STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR: -

ais 240.2596 - LH GARAGE SR

TO ORDER

KB

PLAN RELEASE / REVISIONS e e e e e .
REV DATE ARCH PLAN VERSION REVISION DESCRIPTION DRFT st

02/01/2021 240.2596 LH D9 - 01.26.21 INITIAL SETUP OF LAYOUT ABS NORTH CAROLINA. DIVISION

02/01/2021 240.2596 LH D9 - 01.26.21 CREATED LOT-SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL LAYOUT FROM MASTER PLAN AND EWP LAYOUT ABS " 418 . MING BLVD.

*  DURHAM, NC 27703 *
TEL: (919) 768-7988
«  FAX: (919) 472-0582 =

7
anm

n
at
W
N
R
o)
&
<
//7(

/////LE:.S.é_."\ N

of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2019 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting
8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075
INFO@JDSfaulkner. COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner COM

PROJECT NO.: 21900094

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission or Ko rome Lorporauon.  iney may no oe usea or auplicated without the express permission

NOTES CODE ENGINEER OF RECORD
- - - - - -
L] - - - - L]
ALL CONSTRUCTION, WORKMANSHIP, JDSfaulkner, PLLC
1. ENGINEER'S SEAL APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS 3. PLANS MUST HAVE SIGNED SEAL TO BE VALID AND ARE AND MATERIAL QUALITY AND e e e e e
ONLY. ENGINEER'S SEAL DOES NOT CERTIFY DIMENSIONAL LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING USES: SELECTION SHALL BE PER: ENGINEERING, BUILDING DESIGN. & CONSTRUCTION
ACCURACY OR ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT, INCLUDING ROOF ' ! ’
GEOMETRY. JDSfaulkner, PLLC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR A. IF THESE PLANS ARE ISSUED AS A MASTER-PLAN SET, CONSULTING SERVICES = = = = =
CHANGES MADE TO THESE PLANS BY OTHERS, OR FOR THE SET IS VALID FOR 18 MONTHS FROM THE DATE ON
CONSTRUCTION METHODS, OR FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THE SEAL, UNLESS ANY CODE-REQUIRED UPDATES ARE 2018 8600 'D' JERSEY COURT = PLAN: .
THE PLANS. ENGINEER TO BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO PLACED IN EFFECT BY THE MUNICIPALITY. o CARO 240.2596
CONSTRUCTION IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED ON THE B. IF THESE PLANS ARE NOT ISSUED AS A MASTER-PLAN NORTH CAROLINA RALEIGH. NC 27617 . .
PLANS. SET, THE SET IS VALID FOR A CONDITIONAL, ONE-TIME STATE BUILDING CODE: ’
USE FOR THE LOT OR ADDRESS SPECIFIED ON THE - P- S T
2. DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER SCALE, AND CODE TITLE BLOCK. RESIDENTIAL CODE FIRM LIC. NO: P-0961
SHALL GOVERN OVER DIMENSIONS. PROJECT REFERENCE: 21900094
TITLE SHEET

T




NOTE: ALL CHAPTERS, SECTIONS, TABLES, AND FIGURES CITED
WITHOUT A PUBLICATION TITLE ARE FROM THE APPLICABLE
RESIDENTIAL CODE (SEE TITLE SHEET).

GENERAL

1. ITIS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FURTHERMORE,
CONTRACTOR IS ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, AND SAFETY ON SITE. NOTIFY JDSfaulkner,
PLLC IMMEDIATELY IF DISCREPANCIES ON PLAN EXIST.

2. BRACED-WALL DESIGN IS BASED ON SECTION R602.10 - WALL
BRACING. PRIMARY PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD TO BE CS-WSP. SEE
WALL BRACING PLANS AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ALL NON-PRESCRIPTIVE SOLUTIONS ARE BASED ON GUIDELINES
ESTABLISHED IN THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS
PUBLICATION ASCE 7 AND THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION - SPECIAL DESIGN PROVISIONS FOR
WIND AND SEISMIC.

3. SEISMIC DESIGN SHALL BE PER SECTION R301.2.2 - SEISMIC
PROVISIONS, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED TABLES AND FIGURES,
BASED ON LOCAL SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY.

DESIGN LOADS

ASSUMED SOIL BEARING-CAPACITY 2,000 PSF
LIVE LOAD
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED 115 MPH, EXPOSURE B
GROUND SNOW 15 PSF
ROOF 20 PSF
RESIDENTIAL CODE TABLE R301.5 LIVE LOAD (PSF)
DWELLING UNITS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
ATTICS WITH STORAGE 20
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
STAIRS 40
DECKS 40
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50
FIRE ESCAPES 40

GUARDS AND HANDRAILS 200 (pounds, concentrated)
COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS, INCLUDING THOSE FOR DOORS
AND WINDOWS, SHALL BE DERIVED FROM TABLES R301.2(2) AND
R301.2(3) FOR A BUILDING WITH A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 35 FEET,
LOCATED IN EXPOSURE B.

ABBREVIATIONS KS KING STUD COLUMN
- LVL LAMINATED VENEER
ABV  ABOVE LUMBER

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MAX  MAXIMUM

ALT  ALTERNATE MECH MECHANICAL

BRG BEARING MFTR MANUFACTURER
BSMT BASEMENT MIN MINIMUM

CANT  CANTILEVER NTS NOT TO SCALE

cJ CEILING JOIST OA OVERALL

CLG  CEILING oc ON CENTER

CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT  PT PRESSURE TREATED
co CASED OPENING R RISER

COL  COLUMN REF  REFRIGERATOR

CONC CONCRETE RFG ROOFING

CONT CONTINUOUS RO ROUGH OPENING

D CLOTHES DRYER RS ROOF SUPPORT

DBL  DOUBLE sc STUD COLUMN

DIAM  DIAMETER SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
DJ DOUBLE JOIST SH SHELF / SHELVES

DN DOWN SHTG SHEATHING

DP DEEP SHW  SHOWER

DR DOUBLE RAFTER SIm SIMILAR

DSP DOUBLE STUD POCKET SJ SINGLE JOIST

EA EACH SP STUD POCKET

EE EACH END SPEC'D SPECIFIED

EQ EQUAL sQ SQUARE

EX EXTERIOR T TREAD

FAU  FORCED-AIR UNIT TEMP TEMPERED GLASS
FDN  FOUNDATION THK  THICK(NESS)

FF FINISHED FLOOR TJ TRIPLE JOIST

FLR FLOOR(ING) TOC  TOP OF CURB/ CONCRETE
FP FIREPLACE TR TRIPLE RAFTER

FTG  FOOTING TYP  TYPICAL

HB HOSE BIBB UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
HDR  HEADER w CLOTHES WASHER
HGR  HANGER WH WATER HEATER

Js JACK STUD COLUMN WWF  WELDED WIRE FABRIC

XJ EXTRA JOIST

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

MATERIALS

INTERIOR / TRIMMED FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SPRUCE PINE
FIR (SPF) WITH THE FOLLOWING DESIGN PROPERTIES (#2
SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED):

Fb=875PSI Fv=70PSI E=1.4E6PSI
FRAMING LUMBER EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH
THE GROUND, CONCRETE, OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) WITH THE FOLLOWING
DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb=975PSI Fv=95PSI E =1.6E6 PSI

LVL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb =2600 PSI Fv=285PSI E=1.9E6PSI

PSL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb=2900 PSI Fv=290PSI E=2.0E6PSI

LSL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb =2250 PSI Fv=400PSI E=1.55E6 PSI

STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE-FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM A992. Fy = 50 KSI

REBAR SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A615,
GRADE 60.

POURED CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE A MINIMUM
3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. MATERIALS USED TO PRODUCE CONCRETE
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED IN
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE STANDARD ACI 318 OR ASTM
C1157.

CONCRETE SUBJECT TO MODERATE OR SEVERE WEATHERING
PROBABILITY PER TABLE R301.2(1) SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED
WHEN REQUIRED BY TABLE R402.2.

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL CONFORM TO
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE PUBLICATION 530: BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY
STRUCTURES AND COMPANION COMMENTARIES AND THE
MASONRY SOCIETY PUBLICATION TMS 402/602: BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY
STRUCTURES.

MORTAR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM INTERNATIONAL STANDARD
C270.

INDICATED MODEL NUMBERS FOR ALL METAL HANGERS, STRAPS,
FRAMING CONNECTORS, AND HOLD-DOWNS ARE SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE BRAND. EQUIVALENT USP BRAND PRODUCTS ARE
ACCEPTABLE.

REFER TO I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART ON I-JOIST DETAIL SHEET
FOR SUBSTITUTION OF MANUFACTURER SERIES.

1.

10.

1.

12.

FOUNDATION

MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS ASSUMED TO
BE 2,000 PSF. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IF UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS
EXIST.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE SELECTED AND
CONSTRUCTED PER SECTION R404 OR AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE STANDARD ACI 318.

MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE SELECTED AND
CONSTRUCTED PER SECTION R404 AND/OR AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE PUBLICATION 530: BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES AND COMPANION
COMMENTARIES AND/OR THE MASONRY SOCIETY PUBLICATION
TMS 402/602: BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES.

CONCRETE WALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT TO BE PER
TABLE R404.1.2(1) OR AS NOTED OR DETAILED. CONCRETE WALL
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT TO BE PER TABLES R404.1.2(3 AND 4)
OR AS NOTED OR DETAILED. ALL CONCRETE WALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.

A. TABLES ASSUME THAT WALLS HAVE PERMANENT LATERAL
SUPPORT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM.

B. FOUNDATION DRAINS ARE ASSUMED AT ALL WALLS PER
SECTION R405.

PLAIN-MASONRY WALL DESIGN TO BE PER TABLE R404.1.1(1) OR
AS NOTED OR DETAILED. MASONRY WALLS WITH VERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT TO BE PER TABLES R404.1.1 (2 THROUGH 4) OR
AS NOTED OR DETAILED. ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.

A. TABLES ASSUME THAT WALLS HAVE PERMANENT LATERAL
SUPPORT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM.

B. WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED ACCORDING TO
FOOTNOTE (c) OF THE TABLES (REINFORCING IS NOT
CENTERED IN WALL).

C. FOUNDATION DRAINS ARE ASSUMED AT ALL WALLS PER
SECTION R405.

WOOD SILL PLATES TO BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH
1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT,
SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 6'-0" OC AND WITHIN 12" FROM THE ENDS
OF EACH PLATE SECTION. INSTALL MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS
PER SECTION. SEE SECTION R403.1.6 FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF SOLID MASONRY PIERS SHALL NOT

EXCEED TEN TIMES THEIR LEAST DIMENSION . UNFILLED, HOLLOW

PIERS MAY BE USED IF THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT IS NOT MORE
THAN FOUR TIMES THEIR LEAST DIMENSION.

CENTERS OF PIERS TO BEAR IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE
FOOTINGS, AND GIRDERS SHALL CENTER IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF
THE PIERS.

ALL FOOTINGS TO HAVE MINIMUM 2" PROJECTION ON EACH SIDE
OF FOUNDATION WALLS (SEE DETAILS).

ALL REBAR NOTED IN CONCRETE TO HAVE AT LEAST 2" COVER
FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE TO EDGE OF REBAR.

FRAMING TO BE FLUSH WITH FOUNDATION WALLS.

WITH CLASS 1 SOILS, VAPOR BARRIER AND CRUSHED STONE MAY
BE OMITTED.

1.

FRAMING

ALL BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 SUPPORTED W/ MIN (1) JACK
STUD AND (1) KING STUD EACH END, UNO.

ALL NON-BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x4, UNO.

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALLS NOT MORE THAN 10" NOMINAL
HEIGHT AND NOT SHOWN AS BRACED WALLS MAY BE FRAMED
WITH 2x4 STUDS @ 24" OC.

SOLID BLOCKING TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL POINT LOADS
THROUGH FLOOR LEVELS TO THE FOUNDATION OR TO OTHER
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

ALL BEAMS SPECIFIED ARE MINIMUM SIZES ONLY. LARGER
MEMBERS MAY SUBSTITUTED AS NEEDED FOR EASE OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULLY SHEATHED WITH 7/16" OSB.

PORCH / PATIO COLUMNS TO BE 4x4 MINIMUM PRESSURE-TREATED
LUMBER.
A. ATTACH PORCH COLUMNS TO SLAB / FDN WALL USING ABA,
ABU, ABW, OR CPT SIMPSON POST BASES TO FIT COLUMN
SIZES NOTED ON PLAN -OR- ANY OTHER COLUMN
CONNECTION WITH 500# UPLIFT CAPACITY.
B. ATTACH PORCH COLUMNS TO PORCH BEAMS USING AC OR
BC SIMPSON POST CAPS TO FIT COLUMN SIZES NOTED ON
PLAN -OR- ANY OTHER COLUMN CONNECTION WITH 500#
UPLIFT CAPACITY.
C. TRIM OUT COLUMN(S) AND BEAM(S) PER BUILDER AND
DETAILS.

ALL ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS (LVL, PSL, LSL, ETC.) SHALL
BE INSTALLED WITH CONNECTIONS PER MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS.

ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR SYSTEMS AND ROOF TRUSS SYSTEMS:

A. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW AND
COORDINATION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

B. TRUSS PROFILES SHALL BE SEALED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER.

C. INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

D. TRUSS LAYOUT AND PLACEMENT BY MANUFACTURER TO
COINCIDE WITH THE SUPPORT LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THESE
DRAWINGS.

. ALL BEAMS TO BE CONTINUOUSLY SUPPORTED LATERALLY AND

SHALL BEAR FULL WIDTH ON THE SUPPORTING WALLS OR
COLUMNS INDICATED, WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE STUDS, UNO.

. ALL STEEL BEAMS TO BE SUPPORTED AT EACH END WITH A MIN

BEARING LENGTH OF 3 1/2" AND FULL FLANGE WIDTH. BEAMS
MUST BE ATTACHED AT EACH END WITH A MINIMUM OF FOUR 16d
NAILS OR TWO 1/2" x 4" LAG SCREWS, UNO.

. STEEL FLITCH BEAMS TO BE BOLTED TOGETHER USING (2) ROWS

OF 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS (ASTM 307) WITH WASHERS PLACED
UNDER THE THREADED END OF THE BOLT. BOLTS TO BE SPACED
AT 24" OC (MAX) AND STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM OF BEAM (2"
EDGE DISTANCE), WITH TWO BOLTS TO BE LOCATED AT 6" FROM
EACH END OF FLITCH BEAM.

. WHEN A 4-PLY LVL BEAM IS USED, ATTACH WITH (1) 1/2" DIAMETER

BOLT, 12" OC, STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM, 1 1/2" MIN FROM
ENDS. ALTERNATE EQUIVALENT ATTACHMENT METHOD MAY BE
USED, SUCH AS SDS, SDW, OR TRUSSLOK SCREWS (SEE
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS).

. FOR STUD COLUMNS OF 4-OR-MORE STUDS, INSTALL SIMPSON

STRONG-TIE CS16 STRAPS ACROSS STUDS @ 30" OC, 6" MAX FROM
PLATES, ON INSIDE FACE OF COLUMN (EXTERIOR WALL), ON BOTH
FACES OF COLUMN (INTERIOR WALL).

. FLOOR JOISTS ADJACENT AND PARALLEL TO THE EXTERIOR

FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULL-DEPTH SOLID
BLOCKING, NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) INCHES NOMINAL IN
THICKNESS, PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOIST AT SPACING
NOT MORE THAN FOUR (4) FEET. THE BLOCKING SHALL BE NAILED
TO THE FLOOR SHEATHING, THE SILL PLATE, THE JOIST, AND THE
EXTERIOR RIM JOIST / BOARD.

. BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE FASTENED TO MEET THE

UPLIFT-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTERS 6 AND 8 OF
THE APPLICABLE CODE (SEE TITLE SHEET). REQUIREMENTS OF
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS THAT EXCEED THE CODE MINIMUM
SHALL BE MET.
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FASTENER SCHEDULE
CONNECTION 3" x 0.131" NAIL |3" x 0.120" NAIL
JOIST TO SILL PLATE (4) TOE NAILS (4) TOE NAILS

NAILS @ 8" OC (iypical] | NAILS @ 8" OC {typical)
SOLE ';'L';TgKTﬁGJO'ST ! (4) PER 16" SPACE (4) PER 16" SPACE
(at braced panels) (at braced panels)
STUD TO SOLE PLATE (4) TOE NAILS (4) TOE NAILS
TOP OR SOLE PLATE TO STUD (3) FACE NAILS (4) FACE NAILS
RIM JOIST OR BAND JOIST TO . .
o ATE on S DAL TOE NAILS @ 6" OC TOE NAILS @ 4" OC
BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS TO
TOP PLATE OR SILL PLATE (4) TOE NAILS (4) TOE NAILS
DOUBLE STUD NAILS @ 8" OC NAILS @ 8" OC
DOUBLE TOP PLATES NAILS @ 12" OC NAILS @ 12" OC
DOUBLE TOP PLATESLAP | (12) NAILS INLAPPED | (12) NAILS IN LAPPED
(24" MIN LAP LENGTH) AREA, EA SIDE OF JOINT | AREA, EA SIDE OF JOINT
TOP PLATE LAP AT CORNERS
AND INTERSECTING WALLS (3) FACE NAILS (3) FACE NAILS
OPEN-WEB TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD TO TOP PLATES OR SILL NAILS @ 6" OC NAILS @ 4" OC
PLATE (PARALLEL TO WALL)
BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS TO
TOP PLATES OR SILL PLATE (3) TOE NAILS (3) TOE NAILS
(PERPENDICULAR TO WALL)

SEE TABLE R602.3(1) FOR ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL-MEMBER
FASTENING REQUIREMENTS.

DETAILS AND NOTES ON DRAWINGS GOVERN.

BALLOON WALL FRAMING SCHEDULE
(USE THESE STANDARDS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE FRAMING PLAN SHEETS)

MAX HEIGHT (PLATE TO PLATE)
FRAMING MEMBER SIZE 115 MPH ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED

2x4 @ 16" OC 100"
2x4 @ 12" OC 120"
2x6 @ 16" OC 150"
2x6 @ 12" OC 179"
2x8 @ 16" OC 19'-0"
2x8 @ 12" OC 220"
(2) 2x4 @ 16" OC 146"
(2) 2x4 @ 12" OC 170"
(2) 2x6 @ 16" OC 21'-6"
(2) 2x6 @ 12" OC 250"
(2) 2x8 @ 16" OC 270"
(2) 2x8 @ 12" OC 310"

a. ALL HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED SUBFLOOR TO TOP OF WALL PLATE.

b. WHEN SPLIT-FRAMED WALLS ARE USED FOR HEIGHTS OVER 12',
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADD 6' MINIMUM OF CS16 COIL
STRAPPING (FULLY NAILED), CENTERED OVER THE WALL BREAK.

c. FINGER-JOINTED MEMBERS MAY BE USED FOR CONTINUOUS
HEIGHTS WHERE TRADITIONALLY MILLED LUMBER LENGTHS ARE
LIMITED.

d. FOR GREATER WIND SPEED, SEE ENGINEERED SOLUTION FOR
CONDITION IN DRAWINGS.

ROOF SYSTEMS

TRUSSED ROOF - STRUCTURAL NOTES

1.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH STRUCTURE FOR ALL
POINT LOADS.

DENOTES OVER-FRAMED AREA

MINIMUM 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING

TRUSS LAYOUT AND PLACEMENT BY MANUFACTURER TO
COINCIDE WITH THE SUPPORT LOCATIONS SHOWN. TRUSS
PROFILES SHALL BE SEALED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
TRUSS PLANS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE SEALED
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE REQUIRED UPLIFT CONNECTION.
PROVIDE H2.5A (MINIMUM) OR EQUIVALENT AT EACH
TRUSS-TO-TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT OVER-FRAMED AREAS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UPLIFT CONNECTION TO BE CARRIED THROUGH TO FLOOR
SYSTEM.

STICK-FRAMED ROOF - STRUCTURAL NOTES

1.

PROVIDE 2x4 COLLAR TIES AT 48" OC AT UPPER THIRD OF
RAFTERS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FUR RIDGES FOR FULL RAFTER CONTACT.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH STRUCTURE FOR ALL
POINT LOADS.

DENOTES OVER-FRAMED AREA

MINIMUM 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING

PROVIDE 2x4 RAFTER TIES AT 16" OC AT 45° BETWEEN RAFTERS
AND CEILING JOISTS. USE (4) 16d NAILS AT EACH CONNECTION.
RAFTER TIES MAY BE SPACED AT 48" OC AT LOCATIONS WHERE
NO KNEE WALLS ARE INSTALLED.

PROVIDE H2.5A (MINIMUM) OR EQUIVALENT AT EACH
RAFTER-TO-TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT OVER-FRAMED AREAS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UPLIFT CONNECTION TO BE CARRIED THROUGH TO FLOOR
SYSTEM.

BRICK VENEER LINTEL SCHEDULE

SPAN STEEL ANGLE SIZE | END BEARING LENGTH
UP TO 42" | L3-1/2"x3-1/2"x1/4" 8" (MIN. @ EACH END)

UPTO 72" | L6"x4"x5/16"* (LLV) 8" (MIN. @ EACH END)

| L6"x4"x5/16™ (LLV) ATTACH LINTEL w/ 1/2"
OVER72" | THRUBOLT @ 12" OC, 3" FROM EACH END

* FOR QUEEN BRICK: LINTELS AT THIS CONDITION
MAY BE 5"x3-1/2"x5/16"

NOTE: BRICK LINTELS AT SLOPED AREAS TO BE 4"x3-1/2"x1/4"
STEEL ANGLE WITH 16D NAILS IN 3/16" HOLES IN 4" ANGLE LEG
AT 12" OC TO TRIPLE RAFTER. WHEN THE SLOPE EXCEEDS 4:12
A MINIMUM OF 3"x3"x1/4" PLATES SHALL BE WELDED AT 24" OC
ALONG THE STEEL ANGLE.
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PATIO

(2) 13/4" x 9 1/4" LVL

(2) 14" 1-JOISTS BY MANUFACTURER
DOUBLE JOISTS THIS SPAN ONLY

(2) 13/4" x 14" LVL
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asc (3) 13/4" x 18" LVL
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(2) 1 3/4" x 11 7/8" LVL CONTINUOUS

PORTAL FRAME

2JI3K

2J/3K

(134" x 14 LvL ™ ||

-HUCQ412-SDS

(2) CS16 STRAP

DEPTH OF LVL,

34" BEAM
CANTILEVER

A

UP STUD, CROSS\

48" LONG MIN.

(2) 13/4" x 14" LVL
FLUSH

(2) 2"x8"

2SC 2

(2) 2"x8"

(2) 2x8"

3sC

~2x6 WALL

BALLOON FRAME THIS
WALL WITH 2X6 @ 12" 0.C.;
ATTACH STAIR LANDING
BAND TO STUDS WITH (2)
1/4" X 4" SCREW @ 12" O.C.

> DOUBLE KING STUDS EACH
SIDE OF EACH WINDOW ON
SECOND FLOOR

PORCH BEAMS \ BALLOON FRAME THIS

TO BEARIN
WALL FRAMING
TYPICAL

(2) 2'x8"

WALL WITH 2X6 @ 12" O.C.;
ATTACH STAIR LANDING
BAND AND STRINGER TO
STUDS WITH (2) 1/4" X 4"

SCREW @ 12" O.C.

4X4 P.T. POST
4 or EQUIV,, TYP.

FIRST FLOOR CEILING FRAMING PLAN -'A’

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
= == ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT
=+='='= DOUBLE RAFTER /DOUBLE JOIST
—— == STRUCTURAL BEAM/ GIRDER

WINDOW / DOOR HEADER

= POINT LOAD TRANSFER

n POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE
BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOTES - (SEE GENERAL

NOTES SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.)

1.

2.

ALL FRAMING TO BE #2 SPF MINIMUM.

ALL BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 SUPPORTED
w/ MIN (1) JACK AND (1) KING EACH END, UNO.

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS OVER 3' TO HAVE
MULTIPLE KING STUDS AS NOTED ON PLAN.

ALL NON-BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x4 (1) J /
(1) K, UNO.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH
STRUCTURE FOR ALL POINT LOADS.

ALL HANGERS AND CONNECTORS SPECIFIED ARE
TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUIVALENT.

ALL BEAMS SPECIFIED ARE MINIMUM SIZES ONLY.
LARGER MEMBERS MAY SUBSTITUTED AS
NEEDED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. MINIMUM
BEAM SUPPORT IS (1) 2x4 STUD.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULLY SHEATHED
WITH 7/16" OSB.

FRONT PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT
ATTACHED AT TOP AND BOTTOM USING SIMPSON
(OR EQUIV) COLUMN BASE OR SST A24
BRACKETS. TRIM OUT PER BUILDER.

10. PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT ATTACHED AT

1

BOTTOM USING SIMPSON (OR EQUIV) ABA44 AND
AT TOP USING CS 16 STRAPPING (12" MIN) TO
PORCH HEADER / BAND.

1. WHEN A 4-PLY LVL IS USED, ATTACH WITH (1) 1/2"
@ BOLT 12" OC STAGGERED, TOP AND BOTTOM,
1-1/2" MIN FROM ENDS. ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT
EQUIVALENT METHOD MAY BE USED, SUCH AS
SDW OR TRUSSLOK SCREWS (SEE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

12. FOR STUD COLUMNS OF 4 OR MORE, INSTALL SST

CS16 STRAPS @ 30" OC, 6" MAX FROM PLATES, ON
INSIDE FACE OF COLUMN (EXTERIOR WALL), ON
BOTH FACES OF COLUMN (INTERIOR WALL).
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1-JOIST SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 19.2" OC
IN LOCATIONS WITH TILE FINISH FLOOR

ALL FLUSH BEAMS TO BE DIRECTLY SUPPORTED BY
(2) 2X_ STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STUD

COLUMNS TO BE SUPPORTED BY SOLID BLOCKING TO

FOUNDATION OR TO BEARING COMPONENT BELOW.

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

**REFER TO I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART
ON I-JOIST DETAIL SHEET FOR
SUBSTITUTION OF MANUFACTURER SERIES

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting
8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075
INFO@JDSfaulkner. COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner COM

FLOOR FRAMING TO BE 14" DEEP TJI 210 SERIES
OR EQUAL, 19.2" OC MAXIMUM SPACING, U.N.O.
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(2) 2x6

—

(2) 2"x6"

(2) 2"x6" (2) 2"x6" (2) 2"x6"
[ : : %J
‘ T
|
i
—_
\ o /
L
|
|
|
|
o ‘ )
%] x
z ~
= ‘ S
w | =
o}
g |
['4
|
T:/7
| |l |
N; I B L:\j [T
| e "
[ |
| I |
e—ho T
T BALLOON FRAME THIS
WALL WITH 2X6 @ 12" 0.C.;
. ATTACH STAIR LANDING
Ll L BAND TO STUDS WITH (2)
L N 1/4" X 4" SCREW @ 12" O.C.
L ]
1| H
T =
[ INE
74N > DOUBLE KING STUDS EACH
v || SIDE OF EACH WINDOW
5S¢ ... GIRDERTRUSS | _________ ssc. =
2)2'x6" } (2)2°x6"
@) 2'x6" |
@) 256" | BALLOON FRAME THIS
| WALL WITH 2X6 @ 12" 0.C.;
| ATTACH STAIR LANDING
| BAND AND STRINGER TO
‘ STUDS WITH (2) 1/4" X 4"
************************* 7‘ ‘ SCREW @ 12" O.C.
| |
L _

SECOND FLOOR CEILING FRAMING PLAN -'A’

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
= == ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT
=+='='= DOUBLE RAFTER /DOUBLE JOIST
—— == STRUCTURAL BEAM/ GIRDER

WINDOW / DOOR HEADER

= POINT LOAD TRANSFER

n POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE
BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOTES - (SEE GENERAL

NOTES SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.)

1.

2.

10.

1.

12.

ALL FRAMING TO BE #2 SPF MINIMUM.

ALL BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 SUPPORTED
w/ MIN (1) JACK AND (1) KING EACH END, UNO.

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS OVER 3' TO HAVE
MULTIPLE KING STUDS AS NOTED ON PLAN.

ALL NON-BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x4 (1) J /
(1) K, UNO.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH
STRUCTURE FOR ALL POINT LOADS.

ALL HANGERS AND CONNECTORS SPECIFIED ARE
TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUIVALENT.

ALL BEAMS SPECIFIED ARE MINIMUM SIZES ONLY.
LARGER MEMBERS MAY SUBSTITUTED AS
NEEDED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. MINIMUM
BEAM SUPPORT IS (1) 2x4 STUD.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULLY SHEATHED
WITH 7/16" OSB.

FRONT PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT
ATTACHED AT TOP AND BOTTOM USING SIMPSON
(OR EQUIV) COLUMN BASE OR SST A24
BRACKETS. TRIM OUT PER BUILDER.

PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT ATTACHED AT
BOTTOM USING SIMPSON (OR EQUIV) ABA44 AND
AT TOP USING CS 16 STRAPPING (12" MIN) TO
PORCH HEADER / BAND.

WHEN A 4-PLY LVL IS USED, ATTACH WITH (1) 1/2"
@ BOLT 12" OC STAGGERED, TOP AND BOTTOM,
1-1/2" MIN FROM ENDS. ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT
EQUIVALENT METHOD MAY BE USED, SUCH AS
SDW OR TRUSSLOK SCREWS (SEE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

FOR STUD COLUMNS OF 4 OR MORE, INSTALL SST
CS16 STRAPS @ 30" OC, 6" MAX FROM PLATES, ON
INSIDE FACE OF COLUMN (EXTERIOR WALL), ON
BOTH FACES OF COLUMN (INTERIOR WALL).
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2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL

REQ

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
RUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
UCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE

UIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting

8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075

INFO@JDSfaulkner. COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner COM
PROJECT NO.: 21900094
DATE: 02/05/2021
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WALL BRACING REQUIREMENTS

- MINIMUM PANEL WIDTH IS 24"

- FIGURES BASED ON THE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING
METHOD USING THE RECTANGLE CIRCUMSCRIBED
AROUND THE FLOOR PLAN OR PORTION OF THE
FLOOR PLAN. IF NO RECTANGLE IS NOTED, THE
STRUCTURE HAS BEEN FIGURED ALL WITHIN ONE
RECTANGLE.

- PANELS MAY SHIFT UP TO 36" EITHER DIRECTION
FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION (NAILING & BLOCK
REQUIREMENTS STILL APPLY).

- FOR ADDITIONAL WALL BRACING INFORMATION,
REFER TO WALL BRACING DETAIL SHEET(S).

- SCHEMATIC BELOW INDICATES HOW SIDES OF
RECTANGLE ARE TO BE INTERPRETED IN BRACING
CHART WHEN APPLIED TO STRUCTURE:

REAR

LEFT
RIGHT

FRONT

<> CS16 STRAP FROM STUD, CROSS HEADER, TO
WALL TOP PLATE, 36" LONG MINIMUM

SIMPSON MSTA15 HOLD DOWN CAPACITY OF 970
POUNDS PER ANCHOR WITH (12) 10d NAILS. STRAP
TO BE LOCATED AT EDGE OF BRACED WALL
PANEL. (CS16 STRAPPING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
w/ SIMILAR LENGTH AND NAILING PATTERN.) USE
HTT4 FOR ATTACHMENT TO CONCRETE.

SCALED LENGTH NUMERICAL

OF WALL PANEL ﬁ LENGTH

AT LOCATION OF PANEL
PANEL TYPE

Q

oo ]
O O

WALL BRACING: RECTANGLE 1

SIDE REQUIRED PROVIDED
LENGTH LENGTH
FRONT 12.0 FT. 14.5FT.
RIGHT 12.0 FT. 16.0 FT.
REAR 12.0 FT. 14.6 FT.
LEFT 12.0 FT. 16.0 FT.

__

PORTAL FRAME

26"
PF

FIRST FLOOR WALL BRACING PLAN -'A’

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A

STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR

ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE

APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting

8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617;919.480.1075
INFO@JDSfaulkner.COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner.COM

PROJECT NO.: 21900094

DATE: 02/05/2021
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FIRST FLOOR
WALL BRACING PLAN
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48" 48" 48"
WSP WSP WSP

— L —

B wsp

WSP

48"
WSP

SECOND FLOOR WALL BRACING PLAN -'A’

SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"

WALL BRACING REQUIREMENTS

- MINIMUM PANEL WIDTH IS 24"

- FIGURES BASED ON THE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING
METHOD USING THE RECTANGLE CIRCUMSCRIBED
AROUND THE FLOOR PLAN OR PORTION OF THE
FLOOR PLAN. IF NO RECTANGLE IS NOTED, THE
STRUCTURE HAS BEEN FIGURED ALL WITHIN ONE
RECTANGLE.

- PANELS MAY SHIFT UP TO 36" EITHER DIRECTION
FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION (NAILING & BLOCK
REQUIREMENTS STILL APPLY).

- FOR ADDITIONAL WALL BRACING INFORMATION,
REFER TO WALL BRACING DETAIL SHEET(S).

- SCHEMATIC BELOW INDICATES HOW SIDES OF
RECTANGLE ARE TO BE INTERPRETED IN BRACING
CHART WHEN APPLIED TO STRUCTURE:

REAR

LEFT
RIGHT

FRONT

<> CS16 STRAP FROM STUD, CROSS HEADER, TO
WALL TOP PLATE, 36" LONG MINIMUM

SIMPSON MSTA15 HOLD DOWN CAPACITY OF 970
POUNDS PER ANCHOR WITH (12) 10d NAILS. STRAP
TO BE LOCATED AT EDGE OF BRACED WALL
PANEL. (CS16 STRAPPING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
w/ SIMILAR LENGTH AND NAILING PATTERN.) USE
HTT4 FOR ATTACHMENT TO CONCRETE.

SCALED LENGTH NUMERICAL

OF WALL PANEL ﬁ LENGTH

AT LOCATION OF PANEL
PANEL TYPE

WALL BRACING: RECTANGLE 1

SIDE REQUIRED PROVIDED
LENGTH LENGTH
FRONT 6.0 FT. 15.0 FT.
RIGHT 6.0 FT. 12.0 FT.
REAR 6.0 FT. 12.0 FT.
LEFT 6.0 FT. 12.0 FT.
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JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting
8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075

INFO@JDSfaulkner.COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner.COM

PROJECT NO.: 21900094

DATE: 02/05/2021
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BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
= == ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT
=+=+='= DOUBLE RAFTER/DOUBLE JOIST
—— == STRUCTURAL BEAM/ GIRDER

WINDOW / DOOR HEADER

= POINT LOAD TRANSFER

n POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE
BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

TRUSSED ROOF - STRUCTURAL NOTES

1. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH
STRUCTURE FOR ALL POINT LOADS.

2. DENOTES OVER-FRAMED AREA

3. MINIMUM 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING

4. TRUSS LAYOUT AND PLACEMENT BY
MANUFACTURER TO COINCIDE WITH THE
SUPPORT LOCATIONS SHOWN. TRUSS PROFILES
SHALL BE SEALED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER. TRUSS PLANS TO BE
COORDINATED WITH THE SEALED STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS.

5. MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE REQUIRED UPLIFT
CONNECTION.

6. PROVIDE H2.5A (MINIMUM) OR EQUIVALENT AT
EACH TRUSS-TO-TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT
OVER-FRAMED AREAS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

7. UPLIFT CONNECTION TO BE CARRIED THROUGH
TO FLOOR SYSTEM.

ROOF TRUSS

TRUSS UPLIFT CONNECTORS: EXPOSURE B, 115 MPH
ANY PITCH, 24" 0.C. MAX ROOF TRUSS SPACING

TRUSSES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORT WALL
FOR UPLIFT RESISTANCE. CONTINUOUS OSB WALL
SHEATHING BELOW PROVIDES CONTINUOUS UPLIFT
RESISTANCE TO FOUNDATION. ALL TRUSSES
SUPPORTED BY INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT WALLS,
KNEEWALLS, OR BEAMS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO
SUPPORTING MEMBER PER SCHEDULE:

ROOF SPAN IS MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN
FURTHEST SUPPORT POINTS.

ROOF PLAN CONNECTOR

UP TO 28' NAILING PER TABLE 602.3(1)
NCRBC 2018 EDITION

OVER 28’ (1) SIMPSON H2.5A HURRICANE
CLIP TO DBL TOP PLATE OR
BEAM

OR (1) SIMPSON H3 CLIP TO
SINGLE 2x4 PLATE

. KB HOME -
NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
SUITE 180
* DURHAM, NC 27703 *
TEL: (919) 768-7988
«  FAX: (919) 472-0582 =
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN -'A’

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting
8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075

INFO@JDSfaulkner.COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner.COM

PROJECT NO.: 21900094

DATE: 02/05/2021
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4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

INSPECTION GAP

R-10 INSULATION BOARD (24"

TALL OR TO BOTTOM OF
FOOTING, WHICHEVER IS LESS)

Y/

\

FINISHED GRADE ©

MIN

S COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH <

0"
MIN

1-4" CONC FOOTING

(1) #5 CONT REBAR

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN

¥ FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

f
-

BRICK VENEER

METAL TIE @ 24" OC
VERT AND HORIZ

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

FLASHING UNDER WALL BARRIER
WEEP HOLES PER LOCAL CODE

L

/

AR ENNRERE

y i

1" MIN AIR SPACE
FINISHED GRADE

8"
MIN

—t
-

P

=

R-10 INSULATION

BOARD (24" TALL OR
TO TOP OF FOOTING,
WHICHEVER IS LESS)

1.0"
MIN

14"

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) /

NC

COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN CONC
FOOTING, EXTENDED FOR VENEER
(VERIFY DIMENSION WITH BRICK)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

INSPECTION GAP

R-10 INSULATION BOARD (24"
TALL OR TO BOTTOM OF

2% PT PLATE FOOTING, WHICHEVER IS LESS)
4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE, REINF,
f AND VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)
= |7
EEe RE:
) Z2
L2 N
['4 a P R R ARV S S
(1) #5 CONT REBAR R
5|z RN S
S o E SLAB PREPARATION
jﬁ : PER PLAN
™0, A
~
COMPACTED OR
CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN UNDISTURBED EARTH
CONC FOOTING 14" g

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) J

MIN

TURNED-DOWN CONC SLAB FOOTING

112" = 10"

TURNED-DOWN FOOTING w/ BRICK

112" = 10"

2

HOUSE / GARAGE FOOTING

112" = 10"

4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE,
REINF AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

VERIFY DIM WITH JAMB
AND DOOR DEPTH

11/2"

|

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

el

f

L

ALIGNS WITH EXTERIOR
/ FACE OF GARAGE CURB
1/2" x 4" FIBROUS

EXPANSION JOINT FILLER

/7 DRIVEWAY

" R COMPACTED OR

UNDISTURBED EARTH

10"
MIN

14"

CONTINUOUS
TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

! (1) #5 CONT REBAR
FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE,
REINF, AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

% 2x PT PLATE
: FIN FLR
als PER PLAN .
z|= GARAGE ; NEP
<l : FINISHED GRADE ~ |= 4
/ <
e 5|z
SLABPREPARATION / =/ P IIE
PER PLAN ml; /

COMPACTED OR

UNDISTURBED EARTH
(1) #5 CONT REBAR

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

¥ FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

1" AIR SPACE OR GROUT
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

F ] METAL TIE @ 24" OC
2x PT PLATE KZ VERT AND HORIZ
L] BRICK VENEER
4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE, : —
REINF, AND VAPOR " = WEEP HOLES PER
BARRIER PER PLAN) B2 perpLan| I :/ LOCAL CODE
Z(=2 J | < FLASHING UNDER |2
> 2 WALL BARRIER
e — FINISHED GRADE
)
. I~ 5|z
- : |Z ==
- © =
SLAB PREPARATION i .
PER PLAN
COMPACTED OR \_____ CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN CONC
UNDISTURBED EARTH 1 FOOTING EXTENDED FOR VENEER
(VERIFY DIMENSION WITH BRICK)
(1) #5 CONT REBAR N

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN
PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

. = o= o= o= a
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GARAGE DOORWAY FOOTING

12" =1'-0"

4

GARAGE FOUNDATION

12" =1'-0"

S

GARAGE FOUNDATION WITH BRICK

12" =1'-0"

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING AND

‘ 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

‘ ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

! 2x PT PLATE

VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)
SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

g
MIN

(1) #5 CONT REBAR

1-4"

L THICKENED SLAB FOOTING

\ FOOTING WIDTH CENTERED

UNDER WALL (SEE FDN
PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

DECORATIVE COLUMN
(AS OCCURS)

1/2" @ ANCHOR BOLT, 1/2" @ x
4" EPOXY-SET BOLT, OR 1/2" @
x 3 3/4" EXPANSION ANCHOR

SIMPSON ABA, ABU, ABW, CPT
OR OTHER POST BASE WITH
500# MIN UPLIFT CAPACITY
(NAILED, NOT BOLTED)

|
|
A
R

-

CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN

TURNED-DOWN CONC SLAB IN
FOREGROUND AND BEYOND
(SEE FDN PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS)

CONC PAD FOOTING
CENTERED UNDER COLUMN

STRUCTURAL COLUMN
I (PER PLAN) WITHIN
: DECORATIVE COLUMN

PER PLAN

FINISHED GRADE

COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

L : R (Y DN
‘l‘
J

8

[ MIN

1
10"
MIN

PER PLAN

FOOTING THICKNESS
(SEE FDN PLAN FOR
ANY VARIATIONS)

2" MINIMUM

CONCRETE COVER (TYP)

EDGE OF SLAB

1/2" @ ANCHOR BOLT,
1/2" @ x 4" EPOXY-SET
BOLT, OR 1/2" @ x 3 3/4"

EXPANSION ANCHOR
CONC SLAB PER PLAN x

1

PER
TP

—— POST PER PLAN

POST PER PLAN

POST BASE

2" MINIMUM
CONCRETE COVER (TYP)

EDGE OF SLAB

| — SIMPSON ABA, ABU, ABW, CPT

OR OTHER POST BASE WITH
500# MIN UPLIFT CAPACITY
(NAILED, NOT BOLTED)

EDGE OF SLAB

(®.DSfaulkner

INTERIOR FOOTING

12" =1'-0"

PORCH COLUMN FOUNDATION

12" =1'-0"

8

PORCH COLUMN

314" =1'-0"

engineering + design + consulti
8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075
INFO@JDSfaulkner. COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner COM
PROJECT NO.: 21900094
DATE: 02/05/2021
- - - - - -
L L] L] L] L] L
- - - - - -
- - - - - -

/’/Hm

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission or Ko rome Lorporauon.  iney may no oe usea or auplicated without the express permission

of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2019 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

TURNED-DOWN SLAB
FOUNDATION DETAILS

D1.0




4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING AND
VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

COLUMN PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
(WHERE OCCURS)

2x PT SILL PLATE

PER PLAN

FQOTING DEPJH

FOOTING REINFORCING

PER PLAN (3" MIN COVER)
PAD FOOTING
SIZE PER PLAN

\ FOOTING CENTERED

UNDER COLUMN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING AND
VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

ISOLATED COLUMN PER PLAN.
FURRING (WHERE OCCURS)
NOT SHOWN

SIMPSON PB, PBS, EPS, LCB, OR
BC (HALF BASE) POST BASE.
SPECIFIC MODEL NUMBER
VARIES WITH COLUMN SIZE

PER PLAN

FQOTING DEPJH

FOOTING REINFORCING
PER PLAN (3" MIN COVER)

PAD FOOTING

SIZE PER PLAN

FOOTING CENTERED
UNDER COLUMN

CUT DEPTH

SAW-CUT CONTROL
JOINT AT 10° ON CENTER
IN EACH DIRECTION
(10" X 10" GRID PATTERN)

(.25)(TM)

CONCRETE SLAB AND
REINFORCING PER PLAN

TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB

SLAB THICKNESS

PLASTIC ZIP STRIPS
(INSERTS) MAY BE USED IN
LIEU OF SAW-CUT JOINTS.

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CONTROL
JOINTS WITH A DEPTH OF 25% OF SLAB
THICKNESS (1" DEEP FOR A 4" SLAB)

INT POINT-LOAD FOOTING SECTION

112" = 10"

1

ISOLATED COLUMN FOOTING

112" = 10"

CONCRETE SLAB CONTROL JOINTS

3n = 1|_0||

3

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

M

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

UNDISTURBED EARTH J )

COMPACTED OR

(1) #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS — A

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

a R-10 INSULATION -
) / BOARD (OPTIONAL T
AS REQUIRED) x|a
=0

= | Z

Q<

%2

o

4

=)

/ FINISHED GRADE

o|Z

LIS

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

CONC FOOTING

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
2x PT PLATE

INSPECTION GAP

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN

3' EXTENDED TURNED DOWN FOOTING

12" =1'-0"

4

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR

BARRIER PER PLAN)
SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN _

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

INSPECTION GAP

R-10 INSULATION BOARD (24"

TALL OR TO BOTTOM OF
FOOTING, WHICHEVER IS LESS)

T
N
jx

10"
MIN

MIN

(1) #5 CONT REBAR
(3" COVER) - @~

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) J

COMPACTED OR

UNDISTURBED EARTH

CONTINUOUS
TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

INSPECTION GAP

SLAB

PREPARATION /
PER PLAN

COMPACTED OR

UNDISTURBED EARTH J

(1) #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS;

WITH 3" COVERMIN —MMMMMm}

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

o B

R

R-10 INSULATION BOARD
(OPTIONAL AS REQUIRED)

(1) #4 REBAR @16" OC
HORIZ. WITH (1) #4
VERTICAL @ 24" OC 3"
COVER FROM EDGE; TIE
TO FOOTING REBAR AND
SLAB WWM

4'-0" MAX
UNBALANCED FILL

FINISHED GRADE

\

10"
MIN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) J

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

TEMPORARY FORM WORK
SUPPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO

CONCRETE POUR

4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING
AND VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)

24" MIN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

/ ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

/ 2x PT PLATE

SLAB PREPARATION PER

PLAN

REBAR CAN BE

CONTINUOUS OR SPLICED

WITH TIE-OFF

(1) #4 REBAR AT 24" OC
EACH WAY

FOOTING TO WALL REBAR

TO BE (1) #4 @ 8" OC

R-10 INSULATION BOARD
(OPTIONAL AS REQUIRED)

6'-0" MAX
UNBALANCED FILL

FINISHED GRADE;
SLOPE LESS THAN 20°

1-0"
MIN

120"

CONTINUOUS

TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

T COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

(2) #5 REBAR
CONTINUOUS; 3"
COVER MIN

. = o= o= o= a
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JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

(®.DSfaulkner

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN
FOOTING AT HOUSE/PORCH

12" =1'-0"

)

4' EXTENDED RETAINED FOOTING

12" =1'-0"

6' EXTENDED REINFORCED FOOTING

12" =1'-0"
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TURNED-DOWN SLAB
FOUNDATION DETAILS

D2.0




MAX HEIGHT FOR
NO BLOCKING
BETWEEN
TRUSSES

9 1/4" MAX

ROOF TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

PLATE, AS OCCURS

ROOF SHEATHING

T

SIMPSON H2.5T

H——

AT EACH TRUSS

|
J
|
|
(2) 2x TOP PLATES |
|
|
|

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —~

]

|
WALL SHEATHING

FASCIA PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

SOFFIT AND TRIM PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN
WATER-RESISTANT
BARRIER

FINISH PER

SPECIFIC DESIGN

;

REQUIRES
BLOCKING
TRUSSES

SOLID 2x
BETWEEN

OVER 9 1/4"
1'-3 1/4" MAX

AT EACH

SIMPSON H2.5T

L2

TRUSS

(2) 2x TOP PLATES %

BRACED WALL
PANEL PER PLAN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —
|
|
[

7
!

| !

ROOF TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

2x BLOCKING
ROOF SHEATHING

CONTINUE
WATER-RESISTANT
BARRIER PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

8d TOENAIL @ 6" OC,
BLOCK TO TOP PLATES

FASCIA PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

SOFFIT AND TRIM PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

WATER-RESISTANT
BARRIER

FINISH PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

SEE SPECIFIC

—

REQUIREMENTS FOR
CONDITIONS OVER 4'

o
MAX OPENING

OVER 1'-3 1/4"
4'-0" MAX

SIMPSON H2.5T

2x4 BLOCK w/ 16d NAILS
@ 8" OC TO PLATES

AT EACH TRUSS

|
2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN /‘[

BRACED WALL PANEL PER PLAN

I

I

I
——

I

I

I

I

I

I

S ——— -

(2) 2x TOP PLATES = J.\

L
:\

|

ROOF TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

2x4 BLOCKING AT
PERIMETER OF TRUSS BAY

ROOF SHEATHING

FASCIA PER SPECIFIC DESIGN

CONTINUE WATER-RESISTANT
BARRIER PER SPECIFIC DESIGN

SOFFIT AND TRIM PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

SHEATHING OVER BLOCKING
BETWEEN TRUSSES (MATCH

BRACED WALL PANEL
MATERIAL AND EDGE NAILING)

WATER-RESISTANT BARRIER

FINISH PER SPECIFIC DESIGN

LOW-HEEL TRUSS AT WALL

=10 | 4

TYPICAL TRUSS AT BRACED WALL

1n = 1|_0||

2

HIGH-HEEL TRUSS AT BRACED WALL

112" = 10"

3

ROOF SHEATHING \

ﬁ EDGE NAILING

|

\

x ROOF TRUSS PER

SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

| )
I/
! 7T 2x4 BLOCK @
24" OC MAX

1 RAKE BOARD PER

SPECIFIC DESIGN

SOFFIT AND TRIM PER
\ SPECIFIC DESIGN
Jlil
= \ WALL SHEATHING
FILLED END TRUSS

|
|
\ 8d TOENAIL @ 6" OC,

(2) 2x TOP PLATES

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN /r

\ TRUSS TO TOP PLATES
[
WATER-RESISTANT
\ BARRIER
[

FINISH PER

! SPECIFIC DESIGN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

2x SOLE PLATE

ENGINEERED RIM BOARD BLOCKING —

FLOOR SHEATHING “

ENGINEERED
FLOOR JOIST

PER PLAN

HANGER (SEE JOIST

SUPPLIER DRAWINGS)

WALL SHEATHING

2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
16d NAILS EA STUD

ROOF SHEATHING

| —— ROOF TRUSS PER

SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

2ND FLOOR _

_PLATE HEIGHT _
(SEE ELEVATION)

HANGER (SEE TRUSS
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS)

MULTIPLE-PLY BEAM PER PLAN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

2x SOLE PLATE

ENGINEERED RIM
BOARD BLOCKING

FLOOR SHEATHING

Tt

ENGINEERED FLOOR
JOIST (SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

1

SEE FLR

PLANS
/ 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

WALL SHEATHING

2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
16d NAILS EA STUD

ROOF SHEATHING

ROOF TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

_2NDFLOOR

TRUSS BEARS ON WALL OR
HANGE‘R (SEE TRUSS DRAWINGS)

__PLATE HEIGHT _
(SEE ELEVATION)
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END TRUSS AT WALL

1" = 1l_0||

4

TRUSS AT BEAM AND WALL

12" =1'-0"

S

12" =1'-0"

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

2x SOLE PLATE

ENGINEERED RIM
BOARD BLOCKING

FLOOR SHEATHING

WALL SHEATHING

2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
16d NAILS EA STUD

ROOF SHEATHING

ROOF TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

__ 2NDFLOOR

T

PLATE HEIGHT

ENGINEERED FLOOR
JOIST (SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

" (SEE ELEVATION)

HANGER (SEE TRUSS SUPPLIER DWGS)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

2x SOLE PLATE
ENGINEERED RIM
BOARD BLOCKING

FLOOR SHEATHING

Tt

ENGINEERED FLOOR

JOIST (SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

WALL SHEATHING

2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
16d NAILS EA STUD

ROOF SHEATHING

— ROOF TRUSS PER

SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

__ 2ND FLOOR

_PLATE HEIGHT _
(SEE ELEVATION)

HANGER (SEE TRUSS SUPPLIER DWGS)

MULTIPLE-PLY BEAM PER PLAN

13/4" LVL PLATE (CUT
TO WALL WIDTH)

ROOF SHEATHING

GIRDER TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS
(NUMBER OF PLIES VARIES)

DOUBLE 2x TOP PLATES (CUT
FOR STUD COLUMN)

11/2" W, 16" L, 18 GA STL STRAP

TYPICAL 2x STUDS PER PLAN

ADDITIONAL STUDS TO
SUPPORT TOP PLATES

MULTIPLE-STUD COLUMN PER
PLAN. AT 4 OR MORE STUDS,
INSTALL HORIZ SST CS16
STRAPS @ 30" OC, 6" MAX
FROM PLATES, ON INSIDE
FACE OF COLUMN (EXT WALL),
ON BOTH FACES (INT WALL)

7 IDSfaulkne

TRUSS AT FLOOR AND WALL

12" =1'-0"

TRUSS AT BEAM AND WALL

12" =1'-0"

GIRDER TRUSS AT WALL

12" =1'-0"

9
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ROOF TRUSS
FRAMING DETAILS

D3.0
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2'-0" 4'-0" . [ [ . . ]
EXTENT OF HEADER PROVIDE BLOCKING Y Fm—m—m————m— ma————————— e " "
TOP PLATE CONTINUITY IS REQUIRED PER R602.3.2 BETWEEN STUDS AT
, T T PANEL BREAK IF ¥4 . . .
4 MAY PONY ] | 0SB PANEL HEIGHT 3
WALL HEIGHT | | DOES NOT MATCH P . .
= TP WALL HEIGHT ———— =
| MIN 3"x11.25" NET HEADER S . .
HEADER SHALL OCCUR AT TOP OF WALL T T AN & &
. . . h ; _
| [ = ;_r'l - - r ] . . [ [ ]
I 20" TO 180" e 6d OR 8d COMMON & >
I I NAILS AT 6" SPACING 5 . - - . . .
':J MIN. 1000# HEADER-TO-JACK STUD OR [L AT PANEL EDGES I3
' MIN. 4000# WITH PONY WALL STRAP i AND 12" SPACING AT g T
I FASTEN TOP PLATE TO HEADER WITH (2) ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING - i INTERMEDIATE |~
I ROWS OF 16d SINKER NAILS @ 3" O.C. (TYP) INSTALLED ON BACKSIDE OF WALL. ok SUPPORTS —————— . s = = = w
- o FOR 12" TO 16" WING WALL WIDTHS e | R _
I 5 | FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8d APPLY STRAP BOTH SIDES Il o N
% i I COMMON NAILS IN 3" GRID PATTERN AS I £ = = = =
I il SHOWN AND 3" O.C. IN FRAMING AS SHOWN 7/16" MIN THICKNESS WOOD Il 20"
4 ::j (STUDS AND SILLS) (TYP) STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING. I::: H 40" L L
g 2 o FOR 12" TO 16" WING WALL WIDTHS L . . ‘} ’* R
- I 'I': FASTEN HEADER TO KING STUD WITH SHEATH INTERIOR & EXTERIOR —— -:'I' -, ——————— N ————| r ] . . . . ]
S o (6) 16d SINKER NAILS (TYP) —EoL
o Z I FOR PANEL SPLICE (IF NEEDED), e : = = = = =
= e W LENGTH BASED ON PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED [l S'r
2 2 ::j AND OCCUR WITHIN 24" OF '::: . KB HOME .
%z 'I': WALL HEIGHT, ft. |8 |9 101112 MID-HEIGHT. (1) ROW OF TYP. :'I' . 5 NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
- SHEATHING-TO-FRAMING NAILS / g g
S| 2 i PANEL LENGTH, in. - S S S .
N 2 M in- [16[18]20)22)24 ARE REQUIRED IN EACH PANEL. '.:. o o 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
= W r ® ® SUITE 180
'I': :'I' * DURHAM, NC 27703 *
T " : TEL: (919) 768-7988
':'I MIN. (2) 2x4 (TYP) WOOD STRUCTURAL I':' i = FAX: (919) 472-0582 »
'l': PANEL STRENGTH AXIS :'l'
::ﬁ: ANCHOR BOLTS PER SECTION :::: B B _L s
- R403.1.6 WITH 2"X2"X3/16" i — — Wil
| PLATE WASHER (TYP) 1k \\\\ CA /7 /s
I 1k CS-WSP - WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL GB - GYPSUM BOARD N ,\\)\ F‘)O .
o oo \ L M B . /
i o (CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED) RN N
E — - L BRACED WALL PANEL 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD NAILED =0 .‘O<< O’I;' Z =
" " * .
i BRACED WALL PANEL 7/16" MIN. OSB SHEATHING ON TO STUDS AT 7" 0.C. USING 5d COOLER NAILS OR ~=. Y
i ONE SIDE OF WALL. MINIMUM PANEL LENGTH 24, #6 SCREWS. MINIMUM PANEL LENGTH 48" WHEN —&
i APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES OF WALL AND 96" WHEN = 045403 - =
i APPLIED TO ONE SIDE OF WALL. = ! ;o=
— — == - o . ~
f { HIGH-SPEED WIND ZONES = & ‘ﬂ,/GINE?(. RN
! // LI ,\ V‘ ~
7/ N
FOR LOCATIONS OF 130 MPH OR MORE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (110 MPH OR MORE //// LES E. WS
BASIC WIND SPEED IN VIRGINIA AND GEORGIA), WALLS SHALL BE BRACED PER THE TR
LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS PUBLICATION
ASCE 7 OR STANDARD FOR RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION IN HIGH-WIND REGIONS (ICC 600). P-0961
JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
#4 REBAR TIE IF WALL STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
IS OVER 32" TALL . "o g " T
METHOD PF: PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION | ss"=1-0" | 4 BRACING METHODS | s/t6"=10" | 2 |[seru coworawscommvumime
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FORNC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
YPSUM WALLBOARD "
8d NAILS @ 12" O.C. gN ASCL(’: ORDAN cg " z:_l’:‘é“;ﬁg;&%ﬁﬁp ORTS) REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
(INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS) CHAPTER 7) — APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.
\ YPSUM WALLBOARD MIN. 24" WOOD <o GYPSUM WALLBOARD gl_:_NR Uzg_r l‘.:vRoA?_DPANEL**
! Y - NOTCH 7/16" OSB FOR 16d NAILS (2) (IN ACCORDANCE w/ ﬂ
/ﬂ—‘—H—\ g':l AAS.E&RPANCE w STRUCTURAL PANEL ANCOHOR INSPECTION ROWS @ 24" OC CHAPTER 7) DS U =
£ 4 ) 164 NAILS (2 NOTCH 7/16" OSB FOR engineering + design + consulting
|1+ WALL SHEATHING OPT. BLOCKING FOR ROWS ® z‘(‘._)o c ANCHOR BOLTS ANCOR BOLTS ANCOHOR INSPECTION :;deyAlLsz,(ﬁ) 8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617:919.480.1075
GYPSUM WALLBOARD .C. CONTINUOUS WOOD 8 NALS @ 6" O.C ANCHOR BOLTS OWS @ 0.C. INFO@JDSfaulkner.COM ; VYWW.JDSfaquner COM
(2) STUDS @ CORNER OPT. NON-STUCTURAL STRUCTURAL PANEL @6 o.C. PROJECT NO.: 21900094
FILLER PANEL (PANEL EDGES) CONTINUOUS WOOD DATE: 02/05/2021
| CONTINUOUS WOOD 5 NAILS @ 6" 0.C 12" MIN STRUCTURAL PANEL 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. i
- COTTOM PLATE STRUCTURAL PANEL (PANEL EDGES) 12 MIN (PANEL EDGES) e e e e e,
/] ’ A) GARAGE DOOR CORNER B) GARAGE T-WALL PORTAL FRAMING 16"-12" C) GARAGE DOOR CORNER PORTAL FRAMING 16"-12"
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JOIST DETAILS

Web Stiffeners
required each
side at A2W

Plate nail

@ Must have 1%," minimum joist bearing
at ends. Attach rim joist per A3 detail.

INTERMEDIATE BEARING
NO LOAD BEARING WALL ABOVE

Web stiffeners required
each side at B3W

Blocking panels may be
required with shear walls
above or below (See detail B1)

O

FASTENING of FLOOR PANELS

Guidelines for Closest On-Center Spacing per Row

When sheathing thickness exceeds 7",

trim sheathing tongue at rim board

S

Load bearing or shear wall
above (must stack over wall

required on each
side of both joist
ends at B4W

End of joists at centerline

@ of support

at 6" on-center*

" For rim board thicker than 1 %"
- Attach Joist to rim board with one 10d (0.128"x3") nail.
Top nail from joist into rim board.
- Connect corner with four 10d (0.128"x3") nails. Toe nail
from side of parallel closure into rim board

yZ Plate nail - 16d (0.135" x
y 3%") at 16" on-center*
/
- F1Ioor panel nail - 8d (0.131" x
2%") at 6" on-center*
— Web Stiffeners required
each side at A3._W

1%" LSL or 1%" rim board.*

2x4 minimum

squash blocks

Use 2x4 minimum squash blocks
to transfer load around joist

* SEE I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART

IRC 502-7 requires lateral
restraint (blocking) at all
intermediate supports in

Seismic Design Categories

DO, D1, and D2 to
strengthen the floor
diaphragm.

Web stiffeners
required each side
at B1W and B2W

/(must stack over wall below)
/

FILLER and BACKER BLOCK SIZES

Load bearing or shear wall above

BEAM and COLUMN DETAILS

2x4 minimum
squash blocks

Blocking panels may be
required with shear walls
above or below - see detail B1

Hanger height must
be a minimum of
60% of joist depth

Face mount |
hanger

Web stiffeners required if sides
of hanger do not laterally support
at least %" of joist top flange

O

BEARING AT WALL
1%" rim board or blocking
for lateral support |

BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION

Proteét untreated
wood from direct
contact with concrete

INSTALLATION TIPS

Subfloor adhesive will improve floor performance, but may not be required.

Squash blocks and blocking panels carry stacked vertical loads (details B1
and B2). Packing out the web of a joist (with web stiffeners) is not a
substitute for squash blocks or blocking panels.

When joists are doubled at non-load bearing parallel partitions, space joists
apart the width of the wall for plumbing or HVAC.

Additional joist at plumbing drop (see detail).

Shifted joist

Plumbing drop

Additional joist

Verify column

©

* SEE I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART

1-JOIST Rim Board 135 1-Joists 110 EQ. * 210 EQ. * 230 or 360 EQ. * 560 EQ. *
Nail Size 110,210, | 360 and " LSL orwider LvL PSL T or| 14w | 92 0r | 14 or [ 9% or | 14 or | 18 or | o Tid" orfi8" or
and 230 EQ. | 560 EQ. LSL 11%" 11%" 16" 11%" 16" 20" 8| 16" | 20"
8d (0.131" x 2%3") 4" 3" 4" 3" 3" 3" Filler Block ] o o | 26+ %' x8+%" | x6+%" 2x8+%" 2x12+%'| Two Two Two
10d (0.148"x 3"), 12d (0.148"x 3%;") e re re re re 4" (Detail H2) heathing ~ sheathing | sheathing sheathing sheathing | 2x6 2x8 2x12
16d (0.162"x 3%5") 6" 6" 6@ & 8" 6" Cantilever Filler ﬁf‘os.. 26{;9 26+ 7" 2A0+ RN 26+ A0Sy Not
(1) One row of fasteners permitted (two at abutting panel edges) for diaphragms. Stagger nails when (Detail E4) long long | 4-0" Ioné 6'-0" long | 4'0"long 6-0"long "™ licabl applicable
using 4" on-center spacing and maintain %" joist and panel edge distance. For other applications, Backer Block ()
multiple rows of fasteners are permitted if the rows are offset at least 2" and staggered. (Detail F1 or H2) %" or %" %" or 4" 1" Net 2x6 | 2x8 |2x12
(2) Can be reduced to 4" on-center if nail penetration into the narrow edge is no more than 1 YA (to avoid splitting).

* Recommended nailing is 12" on-center in field and 6" on-center along
panel edge. Fastening requirements on engineered drawings supersede

recommendations listed above.

* Recommended use of a non-polyurethane subfloor adhesive on all contact

points between panels and floor framing.

« Nailing rows must be offset at least 1," and staggered.

e 14 ga. staples may be substituted for 8d

(0.113" x 215") nails if minimum
penetration of 1" into the joist or rim
board is achieved.

¢ Maximum spacing of nails is 18"
on-center for joists.

DO NOT bevel cut joist
beyond inside face of wall.

&

Rim joist

End of joists at
centerline of support

@

Protect untreated
wood from direct
contact with concrete

B2

B3

(1) If necessary, increase filler and backer block height for face mount hangers and maintain %" gap

at top of joist; see detail W. Filler and backer block lengths should accomodate required nailing
without splitting (12" minimum for backer blocks and 24" minimum for filler blocks).

H2

>

cs|>

B1

Use B1 or B2 at
intermediate bearings
with load bearing or
shear wall from above

134" knockouts at

approximately
12" on-center

Bearing plate to be
flush with inside
face of wall or beam

/

/,

Joists must be laterally supported at cantilever
and end bearings by blocking panels, hangers,
or direct attachment to a rim board or rim joist.

@ Safety bracing (1x4
ival Joists) and

at 8' ter (6 ter for 110 or
ded to a braced end wall. Fasten at each

q
joist with two 8d (0.113" x 2 %") nails minimum (see WARNING).

Rim board joint
between joists

L3

H1

/

DO NOT overhang seat cuts
on beams beyond the inside
face of support member.

1%" rim board.

©

Braced end wall -
see note 3 under
WARNING

DO NOT use sawn lumber
for rim board or blocking, as
it may shrink after
installation. Use only
engineered lumber.

and beam bearing length.

*1-JOIST EQUIVALENCY CHART

EQUIVALENT IN SPAN AND SPACING
Depth| Mftr & Series Mftr & Series Mftr & Series
TJI-110 BCI 4500
9" TJI-210 BCI 5000
TJI - 230 BCI 6000 EverEdge 20
BCI 6500
TJI-110 BCI 4500
TJI- 210 BCI 5000
TES TJI - 230 BCI 6000 EverEdge 20
BCI 6500
TJI - 360 BCI 60'S EverEdge 30
TJI - 560 BCI 90'S EverEdge 50/60
TJI-110 BCI 4500
TJI- 210 BCI 5000
14" TJI - 230 BCI 6000 EverEdge 20
BCI 6500
TJI - 360 BCI 60'S EverEdge 30
TJI - 560 BCI 90'S EverEdge 50/60
TJI-110 BCI 4500
TJI- 210 BCI 5000
16" TJI - 230 BCI 6000 EverEdge 20
BCI 6500
TJI - 360 BCI 60'S EverEdge 30
TJI - 560 BCI 90'S EverEdge 50/60
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JOIST NAILING REQUIREMENTS at BEARING

Joist to Bearing Plate

1%" rim board.
N

One 8d (0.113" x 2),")
nail each side. Drive
nails at an angle at —|—

least 1)," from end.

1%" minimum bearing at end support;
3%" minimum at intermediate support
Shear transfer: Connections equivalent
to floor panel nailing schedule

Squash Blocks to Joist
(Load bearing wall above)

One 10d (0.128" x 3")

nail into each flange
[

JDSfaulkner, PLLC HAS PERFORMED A
STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

7 IDSfaulkne

engineering + design + consulting
8600'D' JERSEY CT, RALEIGH, NC 27617,919.480.1075

INFO@JDSfaulkner.COM ; WWW.JDSfaulkner.COM

1%" rim board or 1%;"

"_"\\ wide rim joist: One
\ 10d (0.128" x 3") nail
/" into each flange

1%," minimum bearing

Rim to Joist

T 2%g" -25," wide rim joist: One 16d
(0.135" x 3%,") nail into each flange

31," wide rim joist: Toe

nail with 10d (0.128" x —
3") nails, one each side
of TJI® joist flange

31" wide
rim joist —

r
315" wide
floor joist
L 7

Top View

Locate rim board joint between joists.

BEAM ATTACHMENT at BEARING

One 10d (0.128" x 3")
nail each side of
member at bearing, 1/5"
minimum from end

Drive nails at an
angle to minimize
splitting of plate

1=
=

1% rim board.

See framing plan (if applicable)
or iLevel® Framer's Pocket
Guide for minimum end and
intermediate bearing lengths.
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